LUIH RSO

SHANTUI CO, . LTD.

Hohk: PELRFTHRRMETLS
MR%m: 272023
Pdk: www. shantui. com

2010410 A EDRI



SHANTUI LIID mu;aw@
B O

FET DL

BULLDOZER

2T I
LI TR A PR )

SHANTUI CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY CO.,LTD
THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA



ARZAEH o6 SD23 Ar#ERL . SD23E k)@ A SD23D ybis A |
SD23S AL SD23R IAORAL Foh A 5 4fE LAY I AR B IR EA T
T LR g

TAFRMBOEAEA, ARbSE™ dh L5 B D TR LA ) H
Homs LR R, SR RCE R B b LA 5

RENHLITIE A, PE WA SIHLZEAT H %

S 7 o B SO R AN W25, 8 R A 2 vl e 55 R A 240 A
Re—8, ARZAMETJa RN B, AN AT TN, 15 i

FOREWORD

In this Parts Book are listed parts of bulldozers in 5 models SD23
Standard type, SD23E Extra type, SD23D Desert type, SD23S Swamp
type, SD23R Rubbish type as common part and special.

The quantity of common part per 5 machine models is indicated in
the “Q’ty” column without any mark; for the special part and different
guantity per machine are marked model above its quantity column.

With regard to parts of engine see ”Parts Book of Engine.”

Due to continuous technology advanced and products improvement,
the content in this book may be different to your machine and the
difference will be emendated next time without notice. Please users can be
understanding.






H K
CONTENTS

ST
Fig.NO. Page
L K BIHLRERZ AT
ENGINE RELATED PARTS
ﬁﬁﬂ:ﬂj%ﬁ ................................................................................. 101+ 2~3
ENGINE MOUNT
%%{)ﬁﬁ%%&&% ........................................................................... 102+ 4~5
AIR CLEANER AND CAP
ﬁF%%&{%% B eeeceeeescecescscssacecsratesscecssccesascssccacssccccssceeMlecescccccoces 103+ 6~7
EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLER
—E%EELEE ................................................................................. 104+« 8~9
FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS'Y
Hjj]%% .................................................................................... 105+ 10~11
POWER TAKE OFF
Hjj]%%/lﬂf%’/ﬁﬂ%ﬁ ........................................................................ 106+ 12~13
P. T. 0. LUBRICATING OIL PIPING
ﬁj\gjﬁgﬁ ....................................................................................... 107+ 14~17
TRANSFER CASE
iﬁﬁ:}:}@%& ....................................................................................... 108+ 18~23
RADIATOR
ﬁﬁi}@%&%ﬁ%&fpmﬁ ..................................................................... 109+ 24~27
RADTIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK
Wi/ﬂﬁ% ....................................................................................... 110+ 28~29
FUEL TANK
WS/EE%E% .................................................................................... 1171+ 30
FUEL PIPING
Eﬁfi% ....................................................................................... 112¢-- 31
FRONT SUPPORT
};Uai'a .......................................................................................... 113:-- 32
COOLING FAN
m};ﬁﬁrﬁﬁ .................................................................................... 114+ 33
COOLING FAN BELT
/Elﬂljﬁéé}}\ .................................................................................... 115+ 34~35
FUEL CONTROL LEVER
;@Zﬁﬁéﬂ:ﬁ .................................................................................... 116+ 36~37
DECELERATOR PEDAL
N N T B R T P PP TP T PRSP P PP PPTPRPREPPLPRE: 117+ 38~39

FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE



K 5
Fig. NO.

%

age

.

2. ARRHGE. WA, e m RGN AL )
TORQUE CONVERTOR , TRANSMISSIN CASE , STEERING
SYSTEM AND FINAL DRIVE

ﬁr’aﬁﬁ .................................................................................... 201 -eeeer 49~453
UNIVERSAL JOINT

’}E%E%ﬁ (1/2) eeeeveeneeoeeanueiuteiternteieeruutintertecitenetonncetecnecnecanacnnes 202+eeeee 44~47
TORQUE CONVERTER (1/2)

/}E%E%% @220 LR LR T PETRRTR 203 eeeeer 48~51
TORQUE CONVERTER (2/2)

g{@;ﬁ% ................................................................................. 204 eeeee- 52~53
TRANSMISSTON CASE

g{@;ﬁﬁ%&ﬁ] Q2 D IR RRTTTTECTRPPPYPPPR 205 54~57
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (1/3)

/}E@;‘?gﬁ%\&ﬁ] (2/3) eeeneeeseenutiutiiteetiittitteieteitiiaitnttinacintinecens 206+ 58~59
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (2/3)

’}Eﬁi%ﬁﬁj?@&ﬁ] (3/3) eeeeeeeereenacnntaneecnteiiettataetiiietneeitectatincaieaans 207 eeeee 60~63
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (3/3)

/}Eﬁgiﬁgﬂgﬁ ........................................................................... 208+ 64~65
TRANSMISSTON TRANSFER

/}Eﬁ]‘&j (1/2) eeeereeneeoeeenannteneenntesiioneeiiiereeentenetanncetecnacsconaannes 20Qeeeee- 66~67
TRANSMISSION VALVE (1/2)

g{ﬁf@ (/) weeenreannteetieiietiiitiitatiitteite et tiie et e tettaae e A 68~171
TRANSMISSION VALVE (2/2)

g{@m%&}%%*? ..................................................................... 9] eeeeer 72~175
TRANSMISSTON VALVE COVER AND LEVER

Eﬁf%ﬁ%ﬂé*ﬂ?ﬁ ........................................................................ 0] Qeeeees 76~77
STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

@ﬁ%%ﬂ*ﬁiﬂﬂ ........................................................................... AR 78~179
BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT

ﬂ—ﬁ%/ﬁ'\%g .............................................................................. D1 4eeeees 80~81
STEERING CLUTCH

Bl N NI R T R T TP PP PP PP PP T PP Y PP PEPRPPEPPRTPR AL 82~83
BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

T I R T T T PP R PP Y PP PP PP PR P PP 21Geeeeer 84~85
BRAKE COVER

Il R T T T PP TP Y PP PP PP PP PP AV 86~87
BRAKE BOOSTER

EALTNFE LG (1/2) weveveeneaeantentnntiniiieieeietitiitiiteteeneanaanaeanes 0]8eeeees 88~89
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR (1/2)

BALFNFE DL TS (2/2) weveveeraareetententnntnteieeieeietitiotietanasnasnaananes 21Qeeeees 90~953

FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR (2/2)



LIS TR

Fig.NO. Page

!ﬁﬁg&ﬁl ................................................................................. 290+« 94~95
SPROCKET AND SHAFT

3ATERE

TRACK EQUIPMENT

AHAE;'@ ....................................................................................... 301+-+ 98~99
TRACK FRAME

g&'}%%% .................................................................................... 302+ 100~101
RECOTL SPRING

ég%% .................................................................................... 303+ 102~105
TRACK FRAME COVER

§'|%’x_ R T LR PP T R TP YR PEPTS PR 304+ 106~107
IDLER

3'{%% ....................................................................................... 305+ 108~109
TRACK ROLLER

E'ZE%TFW ................................................................................. 306+ 110~1111
TRACK ROLLER GUARD

%?’B .......................................................................................... 307+ 112~113
CARRTER ROLLER

)@?ﬁﬁ (ﬂ‘ﬂjﬁjﬁg) ........................................................................... 308+-- 114~115
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

)@?ﬁﬁ (ﬂ‘ﬂjﬁjﬁg) ()Eﬁﬂ: SDZSS) ...................................................... 309--- 116~117
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE) (FOR. SD23S)

JE Ay (E%ﬁ@) ........................................................................... 310+ 118~119
TRACK SHOE (MASTERPIN TYPE)
4. A HI RS

CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM

/}E]E?E%M:} ................................................................................. 401+ 122~125
TRANSMISSTON CONTROL LEVER

’351%??%”@*? (1/3) eeeevesneeneennutintirteettittiuueitestetittneecatintesnecnens 402+ 126~127
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (1/3)

g{@%%%ﬂ@ﬁ (2/3) weeeereannteeneteiitiiiieeiiiiett ettt tetaete et et taeas 403+ 128~129
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (2/3)

’}EJE?’E%UEEH (3/3) weeeeesneeeeeaneninteieeetiittitiiiitiitetittieecntiitaaaaanaens 404+ 130~131
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (3/3)

%@}gﬁ;”ﬂ ................................................................................. 405--+ 132~133

STEERING CONTROL LEVER



AL
Fig.NO. Page
%@?ﬁﬁ;”@*} (1/2) .................................................................. 406+++ 134~135
STEERING CONTROL LINKAGE (1/2)
%WE%U;@H (2/2) .................................................................. 407+ 136~137
STEERING CONTROL LINKAGE (2/2)
TR ZI BRI e e vosvmsomesreenntntintiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiitititiaiaaes 408+ 138~139
BRAKE PEDAL
T BI T AT T oo oo evesvnnennenntenmntnuiuuiuiitiitiitiitiitiitiiieuisnssieniantantentannanes 409+ 140~141
PARKING BRAKE LEVER
frgr{ﬂﬁg ....................................................................................... 410+ 142~145
STEERING CONTROL VALVE
jﬁﬂﬁglﬁa .................................................................................... 411+ 146~147
MAIN RELIEF VALVE
*%/TE/EH%% .................................................................................... 412+ 148~149
TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER
*E/TE/EH%% .................................................................................... 413+ 150~151
OIL STRAINER
%ﬁ%g@ QR D IR R T S RTTTTTRPPPPPRYPPIPPRYPITRPR 414+ 152~153
STEERING PIPING (1/3)
%ﬁ%g@ (/3) eeeneenseettenutintiitetntiitiitateetsanteittitttiititticittoetenatns 415+-+ 154~155
STEERING PIPING (2/3)
%ﬁ%g@ (3/3) eeeveenseeeeenutintientaneeenannuiettesutenteretcitittecietoetonacns 416+++ 156~157
STEERING PIPING (3/3)
’E@?ﬁ ....................................................................................... 417+ 158~159
TRANSMISSION PUMP
%r’,ﬂﬁ{ ....................................................................................... 418+ 160~161
STEERING PUMP
‘/é\ﬂ@ﬂ%’—ﬁﬁ% .................................................................................... 419+-- 162~165
TORQUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING
ﬁ@%’—ﬁﬁ% .................................................................................... 420+-+ 166~169
TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING
Pyl K= - TR TP PP P TP TP T PR PP PP 4921+ 170~171
BRAKE PIPING
ﬁ%*(lﬂ#%%h% .............................................................................. 499+ 172~1753
CONCENTRATED PIPING
@UE%E@ .................................................................................... 493+« 174~175
TEST PRESSURE PIPING
5.4
GUARD
ﬁﬁ*ﬂ% ....................................................................................... 501+ 178~179
FRONT ENGINEHOOD



K5 0
Fig.NO. Page

kgﬂ%% .................................................................................... 502+ 180~183
ENGINEHOOD

ﬁ*ﬁ .......................................................................................... 503-+-184~187
FENDER

fiﬁ( .......................................................................................... 504+--188~189
SUPPORT

n%él .......................................................................................... 505+-190~191
REAR COVER

f@;]:ﬁ;:t'g ....................................................................................... 506+:-192~193
FLOOR PLATE

%Eﬁ/ﬂjﬁ .................................................................................... 507+--194~195
BATTERY COVER

}Eéif)j*ﬁ ....................................................................................... 508+--196~197
BOTTOM GUARD

]ﬁé}]{ﬁ%’é .................................................................................... 509-++198~199
ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

M%}]{ﬁ%ﬁ% .............................................................................. 510++-200~201
ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET

EP@T%)% ....................................................................................... 511+-202~203

EQUALIZER BAR
6. TAERE B Pl R 4t
WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

T AEMRZEBE  ceeereererenreeer et it ot e et etectette sttt sttt e e an e 601+--206~207
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT

Iﬁ:]ﬁaﬁ% (%EJV_{:' A\j:%%) ...................................................... 602-+-208~209
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

IYE]?EJ?% (%_@ﬁ&\i%&) ...................................................... 603:+:210~211
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT (WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

{&E/EE%@ ................................................................................. 604---212~2153
HYDRAULIC TANK

/Hﬂﬁl}i;@ ................................................................................. 605---214~215
CYLINDER STAY

Iﬁ?ﬁ (1/2)  eseenenenneututttetietiettiteiteieeiteettettestostotonatneneacnans 606---216~217
HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)

Iﬁfﬁ @220 B L T PP TR 607+--218~219
HYDRAULIC PUMP (2/2)

%Fjj‘}"/fﬂ%”“ﬂ (1/5) .................................................................. 608+::220~221
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (1/5)

%F‘)jﬂ?ﬁi'“ﬁ—@] (2/5)  eeeereeetiiieiiii et ettt e e et e e e 609+-222~9295
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (2/5)

FETIFS IR (3/5) eveeeeseesettatetnteniatntiatiatiientitisnsiettanasntassosnnns 610++-226~227
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (3/5)

%Fjjj@ﬁ;wﬂ (4/5) ..................................................................... 611228 ~229
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (4/5)

%F)J}’E%UHEI (€725 TR TPy 612-+230~231

BLADE CONTROL VALVE (5/5)



K 5 o0 %
Fig.NO. Page

Ew&\i%gfgﬁ;”m (1/2)  weveessenereeeeseneetienteeneniiantecnectanntasneacannans 613+
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (1/2)

=ik N BRI IR] (2/2)  creereererenteeneeeiieiteietittittiteitaeseanaaaes 614
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (2/2)

$ﬁ*ﬁi%§?§%ﬂ“ﬂ (1/2)  eevvseneeneeeneenetntecnieteieeentenetcnnentacnecnccanens 615¢-
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (1/2)

Eﬁﬁ*ﬁi%ﬁ%ﬁiﬂlﬁ (2/2)  wevererneeeeitiie ittt et et e et e ea e 616°-*
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (2/2)

%F)j%'sﬂ‘/ﬂﬂﬁl (1/2)  weeeeeseenseanteenteeieneeanteenteceentaenteennetanocesencanns 617 "
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER (1/2)

!Eftjj}iﬁ'sﬂ‘/ﬂﬂﬁl (2/2)  eeeeeeeeenteitiittiiiiiieie ittt ttette st et eea et aaens 618
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER (2/2)

{TQE%E% (ﬂﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ) .................................................................. 619:--
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

/ﬁi}j}%ﬁ% (/Eﬂ%ﬁi%‘sﬂ“{ﬁﬂﬁl) (1/2)  wevereseeennntiiniiiaeieiteenieetanntaanenns 620
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER) (1/2)

{ﬁE%E@ (/Hﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁsﬁ{ﬁﬂﬁl) (2/2)  eeveeententestsentiittiiatiiiiiticitiitiiaeans 621+
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER) (2/2)

H*QE%’—“»E% (/EE%ﬁ@@i?J{EEﬁI) ......................................................... 622---
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER)

ﬁﬁi}j—i’ﬁé&}% (/Hﬂ%ﬁﬁ@iéﬂ/ﬂﬂfﬂ_) (SD23S Jﬂ) ....................................... 623+
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)
TS CHIAEZE SRR BRI AET ) coseseveemmmnnenn ettt 624+
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

B E CHAGZE BATGRA THSIHEL)  coeeeereemmmnnenneeriii e 625
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

%Fjjﬁ%é}‘ﬂ*? ................................................................................. 626:++
BLADE CONTROL LEVER

%f‘jjﬁ’%?})\]i*? .............................................................................. 627 e+
BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

ﬁ%ﬁﬁéﬂ\ﬁ ................................................................................. 628:+-
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

f_ﬁlgﬁﬁég})\@ﬂ .............................................................................. 629..-
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

=ik BT S8 o T TR 630+
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

EJIAIJ: ’L}j:%%ﬁ'%é})\@*$ ..................................................................... 631"
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

Eﬁfﬁ*ﬁi%&ﬁé%** ........................................................................ 632+
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

$ﬁ$ﬁi%§§é%@*} (1/2 ) eeeenereneenntintiiuttittitutitiitecittittcutiieccneens 633"
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

iﬁ*ﬁi%ﬁﬁ%@ﬂ (2/2)  eeeereteettitiiiii ittt et i e e seaaaeeae 634+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

232~235

236~239

240~243

244~245

246~249

250~251

252~255

256~257

258~261

262~263

264~267

268~269

270~271

2712~275

276~279

280~283

284~287

288~291

292~293

294~297

298~299

300~301



7. TAESEE
WORK EQUIPMENT

Eﬁ)ﬁ\%}i .................................................................................... 701+--304~307
STRATGHT TILT BLADE

;J:EH ....................................................................................... 702+--308~311
STRATGHT TILT FRAME

%F)j@jfﬂlﬂﬂﬁl ........................................................................... 703-+-312~313
BLADE TILT CYLINDER

lg}ﬁjj@ﬁégjr%’f»ﬁg ........................................................................... 704---314~315
BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

ﬁlgfi ....................................................................................... 705+--316~317
ANGLE BLADE

%ﬂ%;lg .................................................................................... 706+--318~321
C-FRAME

U LTE!EF .................................................................................... 707---322~325
U-BLADE

Efﬁﬁ}i%ﬁ .............................................................................. 708:++326~329
RIPPER

Efﬁ*ﬁi%&/ﬂﬂﬁﬂ ........................................................................ 709---330~331
RIPPER CYLINDER

Eﬁ*ﬁi%&%ﬂ% ........................................................................ 710---332~333
RIPPER CYLINDER PIPING

$f§&\i%§ .............................................................................. 711+--334~335
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

iﬁ*ﬁi%ﬁl}%{mﬂ .................................................................. aves 336
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER

$ﬁ$ﬁi%§lﬁﬁ{ﬂﬂfﬂ_ .................................................................. 713 337
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER

ﬁﬁ*ﬁi%&%ﬂ% ........................................................................ 714---338~339
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PTPING

%g[g'g D IR L L T L L T PP T 715+-340~341
DRAWBAR

= O G P P T PP P LT PP TP Y PP EPRT P PERIPRLS: 716+++342~343
DRAWBAR

Fpﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ .................................................................................... 717++-344~345
CANOPY

Ej*ﬂ% .................................................................................... 718+--346~347
STEEL CAB

%%]%(ﬁﬁﬂ: SD23S)  eeeeeeeeertnntenteateeittittttttiitettettttttttntciitattetnecieans 719-+:348~349
DRAWBAR (For SD23S)

8.HARL

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

%’EL/%?}E Q20 TR TP ETR 801-+-352~353

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



Eﬁ,h/\ 4 (2/2) ...................................................

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

INSTRUMENT BOX

A L e A O PPN

RELAY AND FUSE BOX

’%’ EE\N_;;‘;F[] EE/ﬂ_j‘é[ie EE%% ...............................................

BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

9. b A ]
MARKS AND PLATES

*ﬂ‘ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁg ................................................................

MARKS AND PLATES

*{Kﬁﬁfﬁﬁ ...............................................................

MARKS AND PLATES

*ﬂ?ﬁ?@?ﬁ% R TR TR ST PEY CLRTIRTS:

MARKS AND PLATES

R
Fig.NO. Page

.................. 802-++354~355

................... 803---356~35H7

................... 804+--358~359

................... 805-+-360~361



x Z AL R B & A

ENGINE RELATED PARTS



#5101 & KNP
FIG101 ENGINE MOUNT




KA
ENGINE MOUNT

s () 4 i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 01015-52200 A B bolt, front 4
2 GB3206-82 PN 22 ©1. 8 L=800 wire, lock 2
3 0164332260 HJE] washer 4
4 195-01-11190 Jot 4 gasket 4
5 154-01-11570 ETEAY =Y shim ass’y, front 2
154-01-11580 ETEAY Y59 shim ass’y, front 10
6 01010-52255 JG g blot, rear 4
7 154-01-11550 gl washer 4
8 17Y-01A-10004 EAY plate, lock 2
9 6681-21-4750 5E (V5 pin,” dowel 2
10 17Y-01A-10002 5 HBR R shim ass’y, rear 2
17Y-01A-10003 5 B SRR shim ass’y, rear 10




102 K RN A M
FIG. 102 AIR CLEANER AND CAP




SR IS
AIR CLEANER AND CAP

75 5 it o

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
(6127-82-7106) | &R JETHE 2 UK air cleaner ass’y 1
1 6127-82-7115 PEEI TR body, air cleaner 1
2 6127-81-7412 Wt TR element , inner 1
3 600-181-7511 2 g washer seat 1
4 6128-81-7320 P VSIREY element, cuter 1
5 600-181-4440 e washer , seal 1
6 600-181-4370 R hut 1
7 6711-11-4510 T A LA bracket , air cleaner 1
8 600-181-4420 gAY bolt ,butter fly 1
9 600-181-4430 D3 clip 1
10 6127-11-4360 i iy band 1
11 6643-11-4641 W bolt 1
12 09637-00160 B data plate 1
13 6127-01-4821 EE gasket 1
14 01640-21016 g 10 washer 8
15 01602-01030 P 10 washer , spring 8
16 01580-01008 B2REM10 nut 8
17 6090-01-4250 FH & 28 SURK, pre—cleaner ass’y 1
18 01016-51045 AR bolt 1
19 01580-11008 R R nut 1
20 6711-81-7920 ERA connector 1
21 600-181-1510 i cap 1
22 6711-11-4770 A pipe , ejector 1
22A 6128-11-5302 15 B iR A A valve ass’y 1
22B 01010-31025 B2 M10X 25 bolt 2
22C 01602-01030 P 10 washer , spring 2
23 6711-11-4780 A hose 1
24 07281-00489 LIGED S clamp 2
25 6128-11-5610 BRI gasket 2
26 01010-31035 B M10X 35 bolt 2
27 01580-01008 WEHEM10 nut 5
28 01602-01030 P 10 washer , spring 2
29 6711-11-4210 BRI air , connector 1
30 6691-11-4740 A hose 1
31 07281-01589 U clamp 2
32 6711-11-4530 R IBEREIRFESY bracket, air connector 1
33 01010-31230 IR M12 X 30 bolt 2
34 01010-31235 B2 M12X 35 bolt 2
35 01602-11236 PR E 12 washer , spring 4
36 02010-70632 B2k 3/8” X 32 bolt 3




£ 103 A KT
FIG. 103 EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLRER

$

o~

a
{

{
\

10

Bl B

Bonnet




A KA
EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND MUFFLER

FP'5 (i) % P Bt

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 6631-11-5820 | &3k joint 1
2 6693-12-5530 | /%% flange 1
3 6112-13-5250 | ZFE[FR ring , seal 1
4 01020-01030 LEYES bolt 4
5 6657-11-5590 Sy hoop 2
6 01010-80870 LEYES bolt 2
7 01580-20806 USRS nut 2
8 01602-00825 b washer , spring 2
9 6711-11-5711 | I 5 2% muffler 1
10 17Y-01-40300 | H <4 pipe , exhaust 1
11 01050-61265 LUYES bolt 4
12 01582-01210 S RE nut 4
13 6678-51-9520 | f#k gasket 4
14 6711-11-5781 | [HyMH rainhat 1




KRR OB K

FIG. 104 FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y

%104 K




ALY 5Y59
FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y

Aeas B 5 % W e

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
1 17Y-01-50017 KEESE  flywheel housing 1
2 07046-15520 LI 5 plug 1
3 07046-12016 IMLJ 2& plug 6
4 07043-00108 HEEURFE  plug , taper 2
5 07042-00415 HEEIRJE  plug , taper 1
6 6711-21-C010-2 | A4S (B) pin(B), dowel flywheel 1

to cylinder block
7 6711-21-C010-1 | [&AEHY (A) pin(A),dowel flywheel 1
to cylinder block

6600-01-2740 3 ] washer , spring 9
6710-23-4120 R bolt 2
10 6710-23-4140 [EYE bolt 2
11 6710-23-4130 R bolt 5
12 17Y-01-50018 AT ZEANEE  gear , pump , drive 1
13 01602-01030 g 10 washer 2
14 01010-31030 R bolt 2
15 07000-22012 0 JE 0-ring 1
16 17Y-01-50003 B plate , lock 2
17 17Y-01-50031 R bolt 4
18 6623-31-1390 TE A pin , dowel 1
19 17Y-01A-10100 IEB &S bracket rear 2
20 04020-01434 54 14X34  pin 4
21 17Y-01A=10001 LIEEA plate , lock 4
22 01010-51845 B2 M18X45 bolt 8
23 17Y-01-50010 PanL e allotter 1




% 105 oy A
FIG. 105 POWER TAKE OFF

10



)% E

POWER TAKE OFF
75 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
1 17Y-01-50019 | 5% idler 1
2 GB297-84 bel 4% 1%l 7 7217E bearing 2
3 17Y-01-50021 | #5%%h shaft , idler 1
4 01016-51230 PR M12 X 30 bolt 6
5 01643-31232 g washer 6
6 17Y-01-50020 | JiiAf collar 1
7 GB5786-86 BERE MI2X 1.5X25 bolt 2
8 17Y-01-50029 | &k gasket , lock 1
9 17Y-01-50025 | RALShA RS gear ,pump dive 1
10 6691-21-4170 | ZEALEhH shaft 1
11 04000-01850 S 18X 50 key 1
12 GB276-82 ik 214 bearing 2
13 17Y-01-50024 | %l cover , bearing 1
14 07000-03145 0 JEPE 140%3.5 0-ring 1
15 17Y-01-50023 | 1% bushing 1
16 01530-06814 2R M68 X 2 nut 1
17 01658-26823 [ 68 washer 1
18 17Y-01-50009 | #% plate 1
19 07000-03140 0 JEPE 140X 3.5 0-ring 1
20 01010-51030 B2 M10.X 30 bolt 5
21 6691-21-4190 | B/ IE ring , dowel 1
22 01602-01030 10 washer 5
23 01010-31035 P2 M10 X 35 bolt 2
24 01602-01030 P 10 washer 2
25 6691-23-4311 | % shaft 1
26 17Y-01-50016 | ZRAL5hA 5 gear ,pump driver 1
27 6645-22-4550 | £ plate , lock 2
28 GB5786-86 PR M10 X 1. 25X 30 bolt 4
29 04065-07525 P48 75 ring , shap 1
30 GB276-82 7Kk 109 bearing 2
31 6645-21-4540 | #fHA gasket 1
32 6691-21-4560 | ¥4 B gasket 1
33 04064-04518 48 45 ring , snap 1
34 17Y-01-50013 | Hh& 5% case , bearing 1
35 07000-03100 0 JE Bl 0-ring 1
36 17Y-01-50022 £IR ring snap 1
37 17Y-01-50028 | [k platen 1

11



H106 B ) A B W ah
FIG.106 P.T.O.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING

B A =B ElRC
g—@
J—e €_5 B—E
4—§ ®—3 S
%::f'},__—z Gﬁ
[ I—=

12



HH 2 B T

P.T.O.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING

5 5 & W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50010 | 4 Aic 2% allotter 1
2 17Y-01-51000 | % pipe 1
3 07005-01012 BRIl gasket 6
4 0720620610 B bolt 1
5 6600-01-3860 | H2f% bolt 2

13



% 107 K
FIG.107 TRANSFER CASE

AR U )
Without R.P.CL

1 f
: 1 e b P
ERLAC IR e

14



A

TRANSFER CASE
5 5 % K B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
(154-38-00072) | Zrsh%E Mk transfer case ass’y 1
1 154-38-25110 Eti] gear case 1
1A 07044-12412 % plug 1
1B 07002-02434 0 0-ring 1
2 154-01-12121 kil transfer case 1
3 154-01-12131 (F) H#5#  gasket , case 1
4 04020-01024 JECAGE] pin , dowel 2
5 01011-51205 2R bolt 13
6 01010-51275 e bolt 2
7 01010-51250 AR bolt 2
8 01602-21236 T washer spring 17
9 154-01-12220 i shaft 1
10 154-01-12280 YRRV bearing roller 1
11 150-21-22180 KR ring snap 1
12 04000-02050 Tt key 2
13 154-01-12230 e gear 1
14 06040-06314 BIRAHZS bearing hall 1
15 154-01-12240 EES7N ringer 1
16 01658-16823 B washer, lock 1
17 01530-06814 2 R nut 1
18 154-01-12250 s cover 1
19 07012-00060 MBS ) seal oil 1
20 07000-05150 WFiAE O-ring 1
21 01010-51230 P2 bolt 4
22 01602-21236 i e E washer , spring 4
23 154-38-25150 W gear 1
24 06040-06209 TR 7 bearing ball 2
25 154-01-12320 78 ring 1
26 154-38-25120 W gear 1
27 0604006212 PRIV bearing roller 2
28 154-01-12420 b cover 1
29 154-01-12431 TH B R gasket 1
30 01010-51025 e bolt 4
31 01602-21030 A TR washer spring 4
32 154-38-25130 Bl 55 cap, bearing 1
33 07000-05130 0 0-ring 1
34 01010-51250 e bolt 2
35 01602-21236 A TR washer spring 2
36 154-01-12260 b cover 1

15




% 107 Iy B A
FIG.107 TRANSFER CASE

AR U )
Without R.P.CL

1 f
: 1 e b P
ERLAC IR e

16



A

TRANSFER CASE
J¥5 ) K B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
37 154-01-12271 | JEZEH4 gasket 1
38 01010-51025 | 14 bolt 4
39 01602-21030 i1 S AP washer spring 4
40 154-01-12450 | 7% cover 1
41 0700003078 | 0 JE[&] 0-ring 1
42 01010-51245 | 1244 bolt 4
43 01602-21236 A A B washer spring 4
44 07000-03030 | 0 JE[&] 0-ring 1
45 07000-02105 | 0 £ O-ring 1
46 07000-05195 | 0 JE[&] O-ring 1
47 154-01-21730 | %+ tube 1
48 154-01-21720 | &1 tube 1
49 154-01-21740 | &1 tube 1
50 6600-01-3860 | £x4hgke bolt joint 5
51 07005-01012 | HHZH gasket 11
52 154-01-12520 | &4k joint 1
53 07005-01012 IE SRR gasket 6
54 07206-30710 | BeAzhgfse bolt joint 3
55 01010-51220 |2 bolt 1
56 01643-31232 | 4] washer 1
57 08036-10614 | k1 clip 1
58 198-38-12330 | k&1 clip 1
59 01010-51025 | 14 bolt 1
60 01643-31032 | washer 1
61 154-01-21760 | 254 elbow 1
62 07283-21524 | F¢ clip 2
63 01598-00809 | W&} nut 4
64 01643-30823 | #JH] washer 4

17



£ 108 ] MR
FIG108  RADIATOR

S

L

60-~

18



RADIATOR
R [ bW A 'ty
Index No. Part No. Description gg%gE gg%gg SD23D
17Y-03-90000 | 7K4f radiator 1
22M-03-80000 | 7K4H radiator
1 154-03-11117 | k46 tank upper 1 1
22M-03-80700 | F4H tank upper
2 07056-00048 | &M net 1 1
3 07057-03271 | F3f ring 1 1
4 07053-10000 | 4l cap 1 1
5 154-03-11682 | K11 valve pressure 1 1
6 175-03-32570 | yEX net 1 1
7 07000-43045 | 0 JE %%t/  O-ring 1 1
8 01010-51025 | #Z#2 M10X 25 bolt 4 1
9 01602-21030 g ] washer spring 82 4
10 07040-13618 | #2ZEM36X1.5 plug 1 82
11 07002-43634 | 0 T2+t 0-ring 1 1
12 17Y-03A-01000 | & 5% tube ass’y 1 1
13 07000-42070 | O JERE 70%3. 1 O-ring 1 1
14 01010-51240 | 422 M12X40 ~ bolt 4 1
15 01602-21236 P 12 washer spring 24 4
16 07042-30108 | #ZFER 1/8” plug 1 24
17 07281-00809 | ME4fh clamp 2 1
18 17Y-03A-00001 | 45 hose 1 2
19 01011-51640 | 424 M16 X 40 bolt 4 1
20 154-03-13240 | ##& gasket 4 4
21 154-03-21132 | s core 1 4
22M-03-80500 | #LiN core
22 154-03-11143 | Hiss gasket 2 1
22M-03-80004 | HE#EH gasket
23 154-03-11131 | #4R plate 4 2
22M-03-80005 | #H plate
24 154-03-21123 | F44 tank lower 1 4
29M-03-80200 | F4H tank lower
25 01010-51030 | #24 M10X 30 bolt 24 1
195-03-22400 | JAR4L M8 vibroshock ass’y 2 24
26 195-03-22530 | #L48 bracket 2 2
27 195-03-22520 | Jfids a8 vibroshock 4 i

19



£ 108 ] MR
FIG108  RADIATOR

20



RADIATOR
i 5 4w ARGy
Index No. Part No. Description gg%gl«j gg%gg SD23D

28 01643-32260 | Jin/E#4 washer 28 08
29 154-03-13160 sttt bracket upper 2 9
30 01091-52220 | WB#E M22X 1. 5X 120 bolt 4 A
31 154-03-13170 | TIE2E bracket lower 2 5
32 01582-12218 | &K} M22X 1.5 nut 8 g
33 01010-51230 | WZ#2e M12X 30 bolt 14 v
34 01643-31232 | JnJEHE 12 washer 26 9%
35 01010-51075 | /NAfiSkigAe M10X 75 bolt 6 6
36 01643-31032 | hn)5#4p 10 washer 6 6
37 198-03-21530 | JEAR plate 2 5

195-03-22500 | e85k  vibroshock ass’y 2 5
38 195-03-22540 | L% bracket 2 0
39 195-03-22520 | Jkfe#s vibroshock 4 A
40 159-03-13250 | FL42 bracket 2 0
41 154-03-11973 | $LZE(CFH) bracket R.H 1 )
42 154-03-11963 | L4 (40) bracket L.H 1 )
43 195-03-22270 | 5 shim 12 1o
44 01091-52205 | W& M22X1.5X 105 bolt 4 A
45 01010-51245~ | W& M12x45 bolt 4 A
46 01010-51435 | #2: M14X 35 bolt 4 A
47 01643-31445- | #4814 washer 4 A
48 154-03-12842 | #HH (£i) wind-break R.H 1 )
49 154-03-12823 | #H "M (/) wind-break L.H 1 .
50 154-03-13140 | #& gasket 2 5
51 159-03-13150 | # plate 2 5
52 01010-51235 | W M12x35 bolt 24 04
53 195-03-22160 | J& pedestal 4 4
54 01010-51250 INF B2 M12X50  bolt
55 154-03-12771 | P X5 encloser wind-break 1 ]

21




£ 108 ] MR
FIG108  RADIATOR

22



RADIATOR
= o bW Ay
Index No. Part No. Description ggggE gg%gﬁ SD23D

56 01010-51020 B2FE M10X20  bolt 3 3
57 01643-31032 HJE 10 washer 3 3
58 23Y-03B-02000 | ¥ A% encloser wind-break 1 1
59 01643-31032 e washer 2 2
60 23Y-03B-01000 | #' X% (/) wind-break L.H 1 1
61 154-03-12792 | #" X (47) wind-break R.H 1 1
62 154-03-11587 | 254 tube 1 1
63 17Y-03-00007 | # gasket 1 1
64 07281-00909 M 4 clamp 2 2
65 154-03-11594 | &% hose 1 1
66 17Y-03A-02000 | % pipe 1 1

23



£ 109 & ORI i S AR
FIG. 109 RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

24



HICHVE T e e 37 AR
RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

75 5 % i g
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
1 01049-01012 ¥ 10 plug 1
2 17Y-03-00002 A hose 1
3 07281-00197 N 4 clamp 2
4 08036-01814 ok clip 1
5 01010-51220 WA bolt 3
6 01643-31232 Hpg 12 washer 17
7 195-03-13131 | %& tube 1
8 GB3206-82 B4z @1 X100 wire 1
9 195-03-11690 | &1 clip 3
10 17Y-03-00003 A hose 1
11 07281-00419 N 4 clamp 2
12 195-03-11511 | ¢ clip 1
13 01010-51225 B2 M12X 45 bolt 6
14 154-03-13231 PE (A k) wind-break L.H upper 1
15 154-03-13270 P XE (i FE) wind-break R.H upper 1
16 154-03-12626 | {f4r248 guard 1
17 175-03-32710 | %Y pin 1
18 01010-51230 PR M12X 30  bolt 9
19 01010-51235 EREMI2X 35  bolt 12
20 01602-21236 P12 washer 18
21 09311-31237 % 2R bolt 4
22 01580-11210 WERE M12 nut 6
23 154-03-13180. | & bushing 12
24 175-54-27350. | spring 48
25 01010-51255 W2 bolt 12
26 01643-32060 JnjE4E 20 washer 12
27 175-54-28770 | R ring 12
28 154-03-12833 | $ X & wind-break 1
29 01010-51020 WA bolt 4
30 01643-31032 g 10 washer 6
31 17Y-03-11000 EN@P) net L.H 1
32 17Y-03-12000 | ¥4 net 1
33 0158011210 W2RE M12 nut 6
34 154-03-12653 W AT net R.H lower 1
35 17Y-03-00025 | #4 support 1
36 124-54-26540 | P washer 3
37 01010-51265 PERE MI2X 65  bolt 1
38 170-03-13130 | 4#& gasket 1
39 154-03-12880 | s gasket 2

25



£ 109 IRV B B e 3 R
FIG. 109 RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

26



RIS 7 % e 3 MR

RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

5 5 % B o

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
40 154-03-C1110 | #h shaft 1
41 07011-10090 CESlE) seal 1
42 GB276-82 BB [ Lo ERB 7 46212 bearing 1
43 154-03-C1120 A encloser 1
44 195-03-11840 AR plate 1
45 195-03-11850 | i3 gasket, lock 1
46 01010-51030 e bolt 5
47 155-03-14150 = cover 1
48 07020-01018 B R E AR M14 X 1 fitting grease 1
49 195-03-11880 R shim 14
50 154-03-11981 J e pulley 1
22M-03-00001 Jzatr e (SD23D ) pulley 1

51 01016-51270 PR M12 X 10 bolt 6
52 17Y-03-80000 o4 bracket 1
53 01010-51035 B2 M10X 35 bolt 2
54 GB276-82 AR O BREN K 46310 bearing 1

27



£ 110 K JAMA
FIG.110  FUEL TANK

28



1 STHETE]

FUEL TANK
F a5 5 % HE
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
1 17Y-04B-01000 | #Auhi4H tank fuel 1
3 154-04-51140 | yhiR gauge 1
4 16Y-04C-02000 | #Ami4H 55 cap, fuel tank 1
5 07000-03035 0 JE B O-ring 2
6 195-04-11230 | IRE#3k  joint eye 1
7 195-04-11280 | fe#esk  bolt joint 1
8 21T-26-71130 | ZEF:#S  adapter (without towing winch) 1
9 07700-40460 1] valve 1
10 07325-10400 B3k nipple 1
07058-20000 JURN/SE filter ass’y 1
11 07058-00001 4t hoop 1
12 07058-00005 Piss element 1
13 07058-00006 57N ring 1
14 07002-04234 0 JE B O-ring 1
15 07058-00007 -1 plug 1
16 01010-50825 R bolt 2
17 01643-30823 g washer 2
18 155-04-11211 L 40 bracket (without towing winch) 1
19 01010-51225 Y C bolt 2
20 01643-31232 g washer 2
21 15A-04-11111 = cover 1
22 07000-05290 0 JE B O-ring 1
23 01010-31025 A bolt 10
24 01643-31032 gl washer 10
25 07270-21022 W tube 1
26 07281-00197 W% i clamp 2
27 154-04-11540 | #:3k nipple 1
28 20D-68-11670 | 53k elbow 1
29 07700-40240 &) valve 1
30 205-04-62130 3 elbow(without towing winch) 1
31 07270-01065 W tube 1
32 07281-00197 W% i clamp 1
33 01010-52040 A bolt 4
34 01643-32060 g washer 4

29



111 K PRI 1%
FIG.111 FUEL PIPING

3
~_on WOE N A
1) See Fig FEL Tank

PAHE 2%
FUEL PIPING
Iheas i =) EA G
Index No. Part No. Description Q" ty
1 17Y-04-01000 A (D hose 1
2 17Y-04-02000 wiE (3 hose 1
3 17Y-04-09000 e clip 3
4 17Y-04-10000 e clip 1
5 01643-31232 g washer 8
6 01010-51225 R bolt 8
7 17Y-04-11000 e clip 5
8 17Y-04-00011 3k joint 1

30



5 112 (IS
FIG.112 ~ FRONT SUPPORT

S 48
FRONT SUPPORT
P ft = b Hkt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

V%

6711-21-3711 | AiZ %4 support, front

31



A3 K
FIG.113 FAN

FAN
F a5 (s - 4 PR i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 600-643-1060 | KU fan 1

32



9114 & KU Y
FIG. 114 FAN BELT

PR B2 A
FAN BELT
HE Qty
7 B 5 % i
Index No. Part No. D ipti SD23  SD23S
naex (6] ar O eSCrip on SDZSE SDZBR SDZBD
04121-22285 | K fearr V-belt set 1
1
04121-22283 | KU e V-belt set 1

33



)

Wl
ZS

i

%115 K

FIG. 115 FUEL CONTROL LEVER

34



T TEEYL

FUEL CONIROL LEVER

5 5 % e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 154-43-44110 | Wi JERHAT lever 1
2 09304-01250 FHn knob 1
3 GB6172-86 INAEIEEE M0 nut 1
4 154-43-44270 | 24T screw 1
5 17Y-05-00008 | 4 pin 1
6 170-54-11230 | #3§ spring 1
7 17Y-05-00006 | washer 1
8 01016-50860 HUZFE M8 X 60 bolt 1
9 154-43-44250 | W2 cap 1
10 154-43-14710 | (4% disc 1
11 04020-00616 H6X16 pin 1
12 154-43-44280 | JEEAS F facing 2
13 154-43-14690 | A% spring 1
14 01052-51265 B2 M12X 1. 5X 65 bolt 1
15 01640-21223 g 12 washer 2
16 101-43-11380 | #& gasket 1
17 01593-11210 PEREMI2X 1. 5 nut 1
18 0405013030 FFI4S 330 pin 1
19 154-43-44120 | ¥F rod 1
20 04205-10822 Hith 8 X 22 pin 2
21 04050-12016 FFHO8 2X16 pin cotter 2
22 01508-21006 BEREM10X 1. 25 nut 1
23 178-43-12180 T H 2 R adjusting nut 1
24 04245-41025 ¥ rod 1
25 195-43-42280 | HIKE bellows 1
26 01582-11008 BEREMIOX 1. 25 nut 2
27 198-43-18170 | X H#K yoke 1

35



2 116
FIG. 116

ok B
DECELERATOR PEDAL

| 11 12 &
s@EE 7@y, 92

See Fig. 117

36



PRl A

DECELERATOR PEDAL

575 5 % i =
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

1 195-43-42350 | JEIESHR pedal 1
2 17Y-05-00016 | Btk cover rubber 1
3 01643-32460 | washer 1
4 06122-02504 By 24> % &) Pl seal ring 2
5 GB290-82 N M EANE ST bearing, roller 1

Hhk 20941/25 needle
6 06122-02004 By 24> % &) Pl seal ring 2
7 GB290-82 HAAMWIEANE ST bearing, roller 3
Hhk 37941/20 needle

8 01582-11008 | BEHEEMI0OX 1. 25 nut 6
9 175-43-35210 | 24T screw 1
10 17Y-05-08000 | ¥L4F lever 1
11 01643-31032 g 10 washer 1
12 01010-51040 | 2 M10X 40 bolt 1
13 07021-01090 | #:3kC R 3 wiAf fitting grease 2
14 01593-11008 | BEHREMI0X 1. 25 bolt 1
15 04050-12018 JFE45 2% 18 pin cotter 1
16 04250-81056 | < il end rod 1
17 04248-31016 | #F rod 1
18 01508-21006 | MEHREMIOX 1. 25 £° nut 1
19 176-43-43190 | i3&nz k) adjusting nut 1
20 04245-41019 | #F rod 1
21 195-43-42410 | JH¥ZIE R} adjusting nut 1
22 17Y-05-00019 | 444 pin, stopper 1
23 154-44=14570 | $4484 pin, stopper 1
24 04050-12022 JFA4 2% 22 pin cotter 1
25 154-43-44231 | ATFF lever 1
26 01010-50830 | 2% M8 X 30 bolt 2
27 01602-20825 18 8 washer spring 2
28 06122-02004 | Bizh254) s seal ring 4
29 154-43-44240 | % shaft 1
30 04010-00519 4 ]t half-round key 2
31 17Y-05-10000 | ¥LAF lever 1
32 04205-10822 | ‘4%l 8 X 22 pin 2
33 04050-12016 | FFHI44 2X 16 pin cotter 2
34 198-43-18170 | X H#R yoke 2
35 04245-41062 | ¥F rod 1

37



5117 WEZS NSy
FIG. 117 FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE

7 @
R S 15 \ .
16 See Fig.115 o
14 N B—3
NN
Q 20

ZHEFE6E -
See Fig. 116
23 ©
N
22\
24
mean 10 22 N o©
LI 1 12
ﬁf% Tarjf{f*{lnm | 25\ \Ay

Pump I.cvcr\% ~ oy
A i%“]i—ls

38



TNEFS/NERT B

FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE

s 5 i A
Index No. Part No. Description Qty

1 17Y-05-11000 | S 4% bracket 1
2 17Y-05-10000 | FLAF lever 2
3 01010-50830 2R M8 X 30 bolt 2
4 01602-20825 P 8 washer spring 2
5 GB290-82 HAMEAME RS bearing 4

7k 37941/20

6 154-43-44140 | #f shaft 1
7 04010-00519 - ] key half-round 2
8 06122-02004 By 2b %% ) Pl seal ring 6
9 01010-51230 2 M12 X 30 blot 4
10 01643-31232 g 12 washer 4
11 198-43-18170 | X H#R yoke 3
12 04205-10822 Y% 8 X 22 pin 4
13 04050-12016 TFI148.2X16 pin cotter 4
14 01582-11008 BEREML0 X 1. 25 nut 3
15 154-43-44162 | MRt rod ass’y 1
16 17Y-05-05000 | %48 bracket 1
17 17Y-05-06000 | ¥ AT lever 1
18 17Y-05-04000 | #f shaft 1
19 01010-51016 B2 M10 X 16 bolt 1
20 01602-21030 g 10 washer 1
21 17Y-05-00014 | #F rod 1
22 01580-10806 BRRE M8 X 1 nut 3
23 09290-10000 Grihis absorber 1
24 04245-40806 DAY rod 1
25 04211-20844 SR yoke 1

39



WA AS . ARHAT B I RGN 2L 5))
TORQUE CONVERTOR , TRANSMISSIN CASE
STEERING SYSTEM AND FINAL DRIVE



5201 K& i I
FIG. 201 UNIVERSAL JOINT

10

42



Jidm
UNIVERSAL JOINT

Iheas 5 E e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-20-10002 T3 7)1 Sk universal joint 1
201-1 150-11-11210 Al spider 2
2 150-11-11220 Bij 2 df seal dust 8
3 150-11-11250 MHESY seal oil 8
4 150-11-11240 Wit needle 296
5 154-20-11130 Bl case bearing 8
6 07020-00000 THAE fitting grease 8
7 154-20-11170 TEER plate 1
8 01010-51255 A bolt 8
9 01602-21236 B washer spring 8
10 01050-51260 AR bolt 8
11 01602-21236 P washer spring 8




5202 K WA g (1/2)
FIG.202 TORQUE CONVERTER

44
4532

44



WA (1/2)

TORQUE CONVERTER
e 5 % Pk B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-13-51002 | ¥ 1A TORQUE CONVERTER 1
7]"]}552 % B LA B R AE 2R 202 18 A
5 203 BT ) AR AR
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS
SHOWN IN Fig.202 and 203.

202-1 | 154-13-53110 | 5% housing 1
2 07042-70415 [ T 2 plug taper 3
3 175-13-23220 i cover 1
4 175-13-23232 | & gasket 1
5 01010-51225 A bolt 4
6 01602-21236 g spring 4
7 04530-01628 RN Y bolt eye 2
8 07044-13620 Tk wE g plug magnetic 1
9 07002-43634 0 P8 0-ring 1
10 09607-05080 B plate name 1
11 04418-13060 H BUSAT screw tapping 4
12 195-13-14111 | 5% gear 1
13 06030-05206 Mk bearing 1
14 04064-03015 PR EEZS ring snap 1

134-13-13400 | idyE %t ik filter ass’y 1
15 134-13-13410 5 cover 1
16 0700072070 0 JERe O-ring 1
17 195-13-13420 | L 8% filter 1
18 134-13-13430 | XL stud 1
19 01641-20608 g washer 1

20 01590-10607 WA S nut 1
21 04050-11212 TF 149 pin cotter 1
22 01010-51230 A bolt 3
23 01643-31232 g washer 3

175-13-23500 Q1N PR 9 5Y5 pump ass’y 1
175-13-23510 (8 e gear ass’y 1
24 175-13-23580 | A% gear 1
25 175-13-23610 | #h shaft 1
175-13-23520 QNI DIV 95859 gear ass’y 1
26 175-13-23580 | 5% gear 1
27 175-13-23620 | %k shaft 1
28 175-13-23530 | &% case pump 1
29 01190-01011 MRS Fe 2 screw thread lining 2

45



5202 K W1 g (1/2)
FIG.202 TORQUE CONVERTER

44
4532

46



WA (12)

TORQUE CONVERTER
i 7 %4 B B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
202-30 175-13-23540 | &% cover 1
31 04020-00820 SE LAY pin dowel 2
32 01010-50835 W2 bolt 4
33 01602-20825 g ] washer spring 4
34 01641-20812 g washer 4
35 07000-62115 0 7 O-ring 1
36 01010-51235 W2 bolt 4
37 01602-21236 A ] washer spring 4
38 01641-21223 HJE| washer 4
195-13-16100 AR BB valve ass’y 1
39 195-13-16110 | YL E44&  body relief valve 1
40 195-13-16450 | #23E plug 1
41 07002-43634 0 74 O-ring 1
42 195-13-16120 | s & & AT spool relief valve 1
43 195-13-16131 | 5 [ spring relief valve 1
44 195-13-16141 | #2%E plug 1
45 07002-43634 0 74 Pl O-ring 1
46 195-13-16190 | )}y (1. 0mm) shim 1. Omm 3
47 195-13-16210 W (0.3mm)  shim 0. 3mm 3
48 195-13-16220 | #Hf €0. lmm) shim 0. Imm 2
49 195-13-16230 | ff#& spacer 1
50 07000-72018 0 74P O-ring 1
51 07000-73045 0 7 O-ring 1
52 01010-51290 24 bolt 3
53 01602-21236 HH T P washer spring 3
175-13-26401 &4y B valve ass’y 1
54 175-13-26410" | 4= 1R R1K body regulator valve 1
55 195-13-16450 | #2%E plug 1
56 07002-43634 0 7 O-ring 1
57 195-13-16420 AW A spool regulator valve 1
58 195-13-16430 | &2 W% spring regulator valve 1
59 195-13-16141 | W&JE plug 1
60 07002-43634 0 7 O-ring 1
61 07042-20108 [ HE T %€ plug taper 1
62 07000-72018 0 71 O-ring 1
63 07000-73045 0 & O-ring 1
64 01010-51290 W2 bolt 3
65 01602-21236 T R P washer spring 3
66 175-13-23290 | W2 3E plug 1
67 07005-01612 B A gasket 1
68 175-11-11131 | Z & gasket 1
69 01010-31240 W2 pe bolt 23
70 01602-01236 g ] washer spring 23

47



25 203 & WA gy (212)
FIG. 203 TORQUE CONVERTER

48



WA (212)

TORQUE CONVERTER
g 5 % il B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
(154-13-51002) | ¥ JJALHI A s TORQUE CONVERTER 1
) 1% Jeh AT BC A A B HEAE 27 202 8] %
203 & P 4 me A4
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIGS. 202 AND 203,

203-1 154-13-41124 ERL pump 1
2 154-13-41143 wife gear 1
3 154-13-41160 Wk bearing 1
4 154-13-51180 iR plate 1
5 01010-61040 A bolt 12
6 01010-61035 R bolt 30
7 01643-31032 | washer 30
8 07040-11007 PR IE plug 2
9 234-13-11211 76 case 1
10 175-13-21220 i gear 1
11 01010-61230 A bolt 24
12 01643-31232 g washer 24
13 154-13-11240 Hhr bearing 1
14 154-13-51250 S nIE pilot 1
15 0101061230 AR bolt 8
16 01643-31232 kel washer 8

154-13-41510 WREE 5K turbine ass’y 1
17 154-13-31520 inFe turbine 1
18 154-13-41530 AL boss 1
19 154-13-11540 JEAR plate 1
20 195-13-11550 wET rivet 16

154-13-51660 TG R coupling ass’y 1
21 154-13-51870 iR coupling 1
22 175-13-21672 = cover 1
23 154-13-41430 & cover 1
24 154-13-51650 Hh shaft 1
25 154-13-13360 Mk bearing 1
26 154-13-11730 FagEr spacer 1
27 04064-06020 PamEEZ ring snap 1
28 175-13-21720 ZAESEZN ring seal 1
29 175-13-21691 JEAR holder 1
30 175-13-21711 B plate lock 1
31 175-13-21810 B LIS A bolt reamer 2

49



%5 203 ] WA (212)
FIG. 203 TORQUE CONVERTER

50



WA (212)

TORQUE CONVERTER
e (7 % W iy
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
203-32 154-13-42110 | 3% stator 1
33 154-13-42120 | pEfE race 1
34 0101061030 [y bolt 12
35 01643-31032 g washer 12
36 154-13-52520 | % shaft 1
37 04064-08025 paEEZN ring snap 1
38 154-13-42710 | % &L ring seal 1
39 07000-75185 0 7 & O-ring 1
40 154-13-42720 | #% cover 1
41 07000-62130 0 74 ] O-ring 1
42 195-13-11610 | 11} (0. 05mm) shim 0. 05mm 1
43 195-13-11620 | 3 (0. 2mm) shim 0. 2mm 1
44 195-13-11630 | 37 (0. Imm) shim 0. Imm 1
45 175-13-22760 | yhdf seal oil 1
46 01010-51240 2 bolt 6
47 01602-21236 0 e ER washer spring 6

51



5204 K A FE 5o
FIG. 204 TRANSMISSION CASE

m¥HR
Used When Hanging
HEHEI08E
24— See Fig. 208

1
N3 .
A TEE
\5 14 Deatil A

52



A A 5

TRANSMISSION CASE

e B 5 %4 B A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-15-41002 AZTRFE R SR transmission ass’y 1
A RS 204 FHE 211 T 0
ax
this assembly consists of all
parts shown in figs.204 to 211
204-1 154-15-41110 | 6tk case 1
2 09608-05080 B plate 1
3 04418-03060 mir SCREW 4
4 07048-02216 % PLUG 2
5 195-21-11350 0 H4JE O-RING 1
6 04020-01638 JER A PIN-DOWEL 1
7 01010-51645 Ly BOLT 4
8 01643-31645 gAY WASHER 4
154-15-44001 TE ¥ S0 LUBRICATION VALVE ASS™Y 1
9 154-15-24110 fFe] A BODY 1
10 175-15-14130 3] SPOOL 1
11 175-15-14120 | 33 SPRING 1
12 175-15-14141 e Vi BUSHING, GUIDE 1
13 07000-73032 0 7Y [ 0—RING 2
14 175-15-14150 o COVER 2
15 01010-50825 AR BOLT 4
16 01643-30823 | WASHER 4
17 154-15-44172 =5 SLEEVE 1
18 07000-73022 0 74 b 0—RING 1
19 154-15-44182 | % SLEEVE 1
20 07000-72018 0 74 & 0—RING 1
21 154-15-44160 e GASKET 1
22 01010-51065 Iy BOLT 4
23 01643-31032 b WASHER 4
24 04530-12438 T R E R BOLT EYE 2

53



#5205 K AR AR S (13D
FIG. 205 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

E B 2060
See Fig. 2086

54



AX AR e Ml (1/3)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e 5 4 B e
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-41002 AN MRS transmission ass’y 1
A AL SR 204 21 211 T A
this assembly consists of all
parts shown in figs.204 to 211,

205-1 154-15-42111 b shaft 1
2 154-15-42230 ik gear 1
3 154-15-42160 B collar 1
4 154-15-42241 RN gear 1
5 04064-07025 IR ring, snap 1
6 0600006922 Hh K bearing 1
7 0600006014 ik bearing 1
8 04065-01104 PaniEEZN ring snap 1
9 154-15-42171 578 collar 1
10 154-15-42190 IS coupling 1
11 07000-05055 0 74 pg| O-ring 1
12 154-15-42180 o holder 1
13 01051-51800 R bolt 1
14 06000-06216 Al 7R bearing 1
15 04071-00140 JF A ring snap 1
16 07012-10100 MEESY seal 1
17 154-15-41171 MHKAREN housing 1
18 07043-70312 R FE plug 1
19 144-15-21191 A bolt 16
20 145-14-11570 e washer 16
21 07000-05250 0 7P| O-ring 1
22 154-15-42331 TR carrier 1
23 154-15-42440 e gear 4
24 561-15-49410 il A bearing 4
25 561-15-32590 1 FEFRE washer 8
26 154-15-42530 i shaft 4
27 04260-00635 A Bf: ball 4
28 154-15-49510 B ring snap 1
29 154-15-49260 IR ring seal 2

55



#5205 K AR AR S (13D
FIG. 205 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

E B 2060
See Fig. 2086

56



AX AR e Ml (1/3)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

Frg 5 EA Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
205-30 175-15-69230 HEI ring seal 2

31 154-15-42641 | i gear ring 1
32 175-15-12780 4 pin 6
33 175-15-42880 | 7% spring 36
34 234-15-15230 | #i%% spring 12
35 198-15-22810 | FEHE Y disc 6
36 426-15-12720 | R plate 4
37 426-15-12750 T % piston 1
38 426-15-19220 BSSE B2 ring seal 1
39 426-15-19210 | HEIR ring seal 1
40 154-15-41160 MHTTREN housing 1

41 145-14-11320 | #2%E plug 2

42 04020-01434 L DA pin dowel 4

43 175-15-62750 | 152 piston 1

44 175-15-59250 | #&H[FR ring seal 1

45 426-15-19210 | %I ring seal 1

46 234-15-15230 P spring 12

47 154-15-41150 I AA housing 1

48 569-15-41310 = sleeve 16

49 07000-73022 0 1 J5 0-ring 5

50 175-15-62760 | 3% piston 1
51 155-15-12811 EAESETN ring seal 1
52 582-15-19240 EAESETN ring seal 1

57



5 206 & AX AR e M (213)
FIG.206 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

BEE 205 M
See Fig. 205

58



AX AR e Ml (213)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e ) % W i

Index No. Part No. Description Qty

154-15-41002 | AFFFE I 15 5 ol TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1
A RAFEE 204 2K 211 TR AT
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL
PARTS SHOWN IN FIGS.204 TO 211,

206-1 154-15-42321 | 47228 carrier 1
2 07043-70108 B2 plug 3
3 154-15-42420 | A% gear 8
4 561-15-49410 | %fizk bearing 8
5 561-15-32590 | 1F-HEFpE washer 16
6 154-15-42521 | % shaft 4
7 04260-00635 IR ball 4
8 154-15-42940 | % cover 1
9 01010-51030 A bolt 4
10 01643-31032 | washer 4
11 154-15-42651 P gear ring 1
12 568-15-12950 £IR ring snap 1
13 154-15-42630 e gear ring 1
14 154-15-42620 A gear ring 1
15 175-15-69510 £I5 ring snap 1
16 154-15-42610 P gear ring 1
17 175-15-12780 | Y4 pin 6
18 175-15-42880 | #i spring 24
19 23A-15-12960 | A% spring 24
20 198-15-22810 | BEH)T disc 4
21 426-15-12720 | #hR plate 2
22 154-15-41140 | yET4A housing 1
23 154-15-42750 | 7%5%E piston 1
24 175-15-59250 | IR ring seal 1
25 582-15-19240 | I ring seal 1
26 154-15-41130 | Witk housing 1
27 04020-01434 L ACE] pin dowel 6

59



5207 AX AR e Ml (313)
FIG. 207 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

| ZE %208
See Fig. 208

60



AR A e KAl (3/3)

TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

2= ) % M e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-15-41002 | AFHFE M H 2% TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1
AR AR 204 B 211 FRIFTHE %
ff:f THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF
ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FIG.204 TO 211
207-1 154-15-42131 | %h shaft 1
2 07018-11205 ZAESEZN ring seal 1
3 06000-06019 h K bearing 1
4 04071-00145 £IR ring snap 1
5 154-15-42270 | ## hub 1
6 07018-12205 CAESEZN ring seal 1
7 144-15-11290 | Z5HPER ring seal 1
8 154-15-42210 | k% gear 1
9 154-15-42150 7N collar 1
10 06000-06922 LI bearing 1
11 154-15-42220 | %8 gear 1
12 04064-09530 £IR ring snap 1
13 234-21-12180 | W&H} nut 1
14 175-15-42220 | 4% pin 1
15 234-21-12190 | # plate 1
16 234-21-12210 | &7 plate 1
17 01010-50814 R bolt 2
18 154-15-42310 ‘TR AR carrier 1
19 154-15-42410 | A% gear 4
20 154-15-49410 Bl & bearing 4
21 569-15-32560 1EHERR washer thrust 8
22 154-15-42510 | %l shaft 4
23 04260-00635 ENER ball 4
24 154-15-42930 | cover 1
25 04020-00616 ENLEH pin dowel 1
26 568-15-12950 FIR ring snap 1
27 154-15-41270 | %4 pin 5
28 175-15-42880 | | 7Y i spring 15
29 154-15-41290 | 4% pin 10

61



55207 K AR AR Sl (313)
FIG. 207 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

| ZE %208
See Fig. 208

62



ARERE A e Sl (313D
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

g ) % M Ht
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
207-30 421-15-12910 i 5 spring 10

31 424-15-12710 FERE disc 3
32 424-15-12720 iR plate 2
33 175-15-62730 T2 piston 1
34 195-15-49210 EESEZN ring seal 1
35 113-15-29250 CSESETN ring seal 1
36 154-15-42840 MIKARYN housing 1
37 566-15-41320 R ZE plug 2
38 195-15-49240 CAESETN ring seal 1
39 04020-01228 TE A pin dowel 2

40 04020-00616 A S pin dowel 1

41 01010-51235 e bolt 15

42 01643-31232 g washer 15

43 175-15-62830 E7N collar 1

44 125-15-29510 K ring 1

45 154-15-43130 JolE cage 1

46 175-15-11230 R SE plug 3

47 154-15-49210 EoE RN ring seal 1

48 19M-15-19260 LSRN ring seal 2

49 0101061435 LY bolt 6

50 01643-31445 [l washer 6

63



£ 208 ] o R A
FIG.208  TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

29*'—@ e |3—% | 7 1‘59 6 \
Used When Hanging %%

LEE204
See Fig. 204




AR Ay e

TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

Bow Qty
75 5 % i Sp23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E SD23S
SD23D SD23R
154-15-41002 | AFTd46 M 1@ S sk TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1 1
AR REFEE 204 2 211 RIITHA %
{741 THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL
PARTS SHOWN IN FIGS.204 TO 211
208-1 154-15-43110 | 4tk case 1 1
2 07042-70108 | 123 plug 1 1
3 07048-02216 | $#% plug 1 1
4 07042-70617 | 123%E plug 2 2
5 07000-02105 | O %4 pg| 0-ring 2 2
6 01010-51645 | 12 bolt 7 7
7 01643-31645 | #py washer 7 7
8 154-15-43230 | % gear 1
154-15-43280 | %t gear 1
9 175-15-49340 | Hli& bearing 1 1
10 175-15-43270 | %h7k bearing 1 1
11 154-15-23151 | /K E cage bearing 1 1
12 01010-51230 | h24% bolt 5 5
13 01643-31232 g washer 5 5
14 06000-22210 | %7k bearing 1 1
15 04065-09030 = | KK ring snap 1 1
16 154-15-33350 | &K E cage bearing 1 1
17 154-15-29120 | #hk bearing 1 1
18 154-15-23360 | =& cover 1 1
19 154-15-05260 | # 5Lk shim ass’y 1 1
21 01010-51250 | #&#: bolt 5 5
22 01643-31232 | #pg washer 5 5
23 154-15-43251 | /Ni=iki#ekh shaft 1 1
24 154-15-43240 | %t gear 1
154-15-43290 | A% gear 1
25 154-15-43340 | & washer 1 1
26 154-15-39111 | ik bearing 1 1
27 154-15-33391 | $itR holder 1 1
28 01010-51680 | s bolt 1 1
29 04530-12438 | HH bolt eye 1 1

65




5 209 & AR (1/2)
FIG. 209 TRANSMISSION VALVE

"\ a
g w7

66



AR (1/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

e 5 % W H
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-45001 | AZJH [ 2 TRANSMISSION VALVE ASS’Y 1
A B ATEE 209 2 210 FroRBTfs 2 4FH
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIG. 209 TO 210
209-1 154-15-45130 JfR] JEE seat valve 1
2 01252-41035 A bolt 4
3 01602-21030 gl washer 4
4 07000-73022 0 74 B O-ring 5
5 07000-73025 0 74| O-ring 3
6 154-15-45210 | [{A body 1
7 175-15-45260 | A7 s E detent 1
8 195-15-15671 | SEfi3E&E detent 1
9 07000-73022 0 74} O-ring 5
10 175-15-45220 | KJkE: spool 1
11 09363-01053 X yoke 1
12 01580-11008 R nut 1
13 175-15-45810 | # plate 1
14 01010-81025 R bolt 2
15 01602-21030 | washer 2
16 144-15-25420 | [ spacer 1
17 145-15-45550" | 44 retainer 1
18 04065-03515 SARNEZN ring 1
15A-15-00512 . | [F: 5k spool ass’y 1
19 154-15-45240 | WAE spool 1
20 144-15-25210 | W24 bolt 1
21 09363-01053 X yoke 1
22 0158011008 eI nut 1
23 01010-51075 [P bolt 2
24 01602-21030 g washer 2

67



5210 &
FIG. 210

AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

68



AR (2/2)

TRANSMISSION VALVE

o B 4 W B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-45001 AR R SR TRANSMISSION VALVE ASS’Y
A RAFEE 209 2 210 Frosirfs 245
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIG. 209 TO 210
210-1 155-15-15410 EIEEN body valve 1
2 07042-00108 W2 2 plug 1
3 07000-73040 O T | O-ring 1
4 155-15-15850 &= cover 1
5 01010-81025 LE bolt 4
6 01602-21030 P washer spring 4
7 145-14-43382 13RS valve 1
8 145-14-43333 RN valve 1
9 195-15-15130 %] 0 valve 1
10 180-14-25560 | i3 spring 1
11 175-15-15550 (53] valve 1
12 145-14-23180 APy stopper 1
13 130-09-15170 FI5 ring snap 1
14 154-15-46130 | 35 spring 1
16 145-14-33450 | washer 1
17 154-15-46140 i spring 1
18 145-14-33351 S spring 1
19 281-15-15480 | # 4 0. 5mm shim 0. 5mm 6
20 144-15-25330 i cover 1
21 01010-81025 Iy bolt 2
22 01602-21030 | washer 2
23 155-15=15351 he sleeve 1
24 155-15-15370 BE AR bolt 1
25 01602-20619 B washer 1
26 437-15-15320 i3] valve 1
27 155-15-15360 AP stopper 1
28 04065-03515 FF IR ring 1
29 175-15-45381 i£3] valve 1
30 568-15-15570 i3] valve 1
30A 198-15-15760 i£3] valve 1
30B 180-14-25560 | 3 spring 1

69



5210 I
FIG. 210

ARSI (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

70



AR (2/2)

TRANSMISSION VALVE

i o 4 W ik
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty
210-31 154-15-45510 L spring 1
31A 113-15-25260 K 0. 5mm shim 0. 5mm 2
32 154-15-45390 5 retainer 1
33 04065-03515 vasmEZN ring 1
34 01010-51080 A bolt 2
35 01602-21030 HJE] washer 2
36 01011-51035 WA bolt 4
37 01602-21030 Eeidics washer 4

71



211 K AR T M B AT
FIG. 211 TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

10—

72



AR TR i SRR T
TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

55 5 % il o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
155-15-01130 A cover ass’y 1
211-1 175-15-45511 o cover 1
2 01124-51025 XS M2 stud 4
3 07040-15223 BRI plug 1
4 07002-05234 O Y| O-ring 1
5 175-15-45560 | FTAF lever 1
6 06120-02016 Bl 7K bearing 2
7 144-15-29110 MHESY seal oil 1
8 175-15-45570 | washer 1
9 04064-01812 baNEIN ring snap 1
10 175-15-45610 | % shaft 1
11 06120-02016 LHIZS bearing 1
12 06121-02016 Tl bearing 1
13 144-15-29110 MHES seal oil 1
14 175-15-45570 g washer 1
15 04064-01812 ba MBS ring snap 1
16 175-15-45620 B stopper 1
17 04050-03040 PAREL:E pin cotter 1
18 175-15-45630 | ¥LAF lever 1
19 125-15-11530 | W24 bolt 1
20 04059-01010 BN 22 wire lock 1
21 175-15-45650 | 12#% bolt 1
22 07002-01223 O T O-ring 1
23 175-15-45660 gl washer 2
24 175-15-45690 ATAT lever 1
25 144-15-29120 | #hk bearing 2
26 144-15-25691 EAE pin 1
27 175-15-45670 EeE) sleeve 1
28 01643-31032 Pl washer 1
29 01580-11008 W RE nut 1
30 154-15-45710 L spring 1
31 175-15-45780 | FE4¢2 bracket 1
32 01010-51020 AR bolt 2
33 01643-31032 g washer 1
34 175-15-45750 | #h plate 1
35 154-15-45760 | Hi#Z5k gasket 1
36 01010-51020 WA bolt 2

73



211 K AR T M B AT
FIG. 211 TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

10—

74



TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

AR i S AR AT

s it 5 % Hl
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
211-37 01643-31032 ] washer 1

38 175-15-45550 EE] sleeve 2
39 07000-73028 O M J& O-ring 4
40 175-15-45530 i cover 1
41 154-15-45540 IH BN gasket 1
42 01643-31032 g washer 1
43 01580-11008 WER] nut 4
44 04020-01024 SERLAH pin dowel 2
45 154-15-45520 JH B gasket 1
46 01010-81025 e bolt 14
47 01602-21030 i 3 A washer 14
48 01640-21016 H P washer 14

75



5 212 [ JEHF RS AL
FIG.212 STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

. 1? 24 B @_“ L 10 9
\@ 12— . 3 @
lorlde
Sl Q f%\ 0
T iEFE VLR 454;1‘216}54

Transmission m 1 Sce Fig 216

£ ol W, g P L
S N o e
e v e, e T
-

76



Ja A EPLAR
STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

e o5 4 W A 0y
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
212-1 17Y-30A-10000 | F:HLZ% main frame 1 1
17S-30-10000 JEMFFE 5 FHLZE case frame ass’y 1
2 154-21-41420 SP-Afr gE 40 bracket (welded) 1 1
154-21-11421 SEfT g AR bracket (welded) 1
3 07044-13620 2 2E plug magnenc 3 3 3
4 07002-03634 O & 1& O-ring 3 3 3
5 07040-13618 [ plug 2 2 2
6 07002-03634 O & & O-ring 2 2 2
7 0700005195 O & 1E O-ring 1 1 1
8 175-21-32170 | #% cover 1 1 1
9 01010-52040 oY bolt 6 6 6
10 01643-32060 g washer 6 6 6
11 154-21-11830 | 4% nipple 3 3 3
12 0703000252 NP breather 3 3 3
13 07000-05440 0 18 O-ring 1 1 1
14 04020-01842 [ A5 pin dowel 1 1 1
15 01120-31645 WS Yan stud 2 2 2
16 01582-11613 2 R} nut 2 2 2
17 01643-31645 P washer 10 10 10
18 01010-51645 WAL bolt 8 8 8
19 154-21-41120 | 4& tube 1 1 1
20 07056-10045 oM strainer 1 1 1
21 07051-20000 = cap 1 1 1
22 01010-51225 oY bolt 2 2 2
23 01643-31232 g washer 2 2 2
24 07260-24122 L Ges hose 1 1 1
25 07281-00549 Wz $ie clamp hose 2 2 2
26 154-21-41130 | & tube 1 1 1
27 154-21-41140 | s gauge 1 1 1
28 6696-61-9921 | B5df# gasket 1 1 1
29 01010-51230 2 bolt 2 2 2
30 01643-51232 g washer 2 2 2
31 08035-01512 B clip 2 2 2
32 01010-51225 2 bolt 2 2 2
33 01643-31232 g washer 2 2 2
34 07049-03342 By 4> 7€ plug 16 16 16
35 07049-02025 By 2 %€ plug 2 2 2
36 07049-03038 Bl b 3E plug 8 8 8

-3
]




213 K
FIG. 213

B AR
BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT

78



Sk e A

BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT
Fe'a fF 5 % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-22-10001 | ¥ m) &5 8 A b AL B i, AR BB K
213 2 214 NPT F 4
steering clutch and midst transmission
ass’y, this ass’y consists of all parts
shown in Fig. 213 to 214
213-1 154-21-12114 | Bi%h shaft 1
2 154-21-41151 BTN gear bevel 1
3 150-21-12130 iy bolt reamer 8
4 150-21-32140 e washer lock 4
5 01582-11815 R Bk nut 8
6 154-21-22161 Tl bearing 2
7 154-21-12161 o K R cage bearing 2
8 154-21-00011 | #H Bk shim ass’y 2
9 01010-51445 A bolt 16
10 01643-31445 g washer 16
11 198-21-11490 | %% hub 2
12 170-22-11130 | &R ring seal 4
13 154-21-22211 | ##k packing 2
14 198-21-11480 | BiF plate 2
15 01010-51025 A bolt 4
16 01643-31032 g washer 4
17 170-21-12141 | W&k} nut 2
18 01010-51645 LY bolt 24
19 01643-31645 g washer 24

79



214 K
FIG. 214

T B 2
STEERING CLUTCH

80



el B G4
STEERING CLUTCH

Fes 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-22-10001 | ¥l @ & o S b AL B B, AR RS | 2
4 213 2 214 R FTA EAF
steering clutch and midst transmission
ass’y, this ass’y consists of all parts
shown in Fig. 213 to 214

214-1 154-22-11122 | &k drum inner 1
2 175-22-21141 | 5% piston 1
3 175-22-21190 | % &% ring seal 1
4 175-22-21170 | Ko spring large 8
5 175-22-21180 7N spring small 8
6 154-22-11210 = sleeve 8
7 154-22-11230 | BE#H disc 7
8 175-22-21160 | i J plate 6
9 175-22-21131 | Ffi plate 1
10 154-22-12111 | W&#% bolt 8
11 175-22-21250 B washer lock 4
12 154-22-11111 AR drum brake 1
13 01010-51850 R A bolt 16
14 01643-31845 HJE] washer 16

81



5 215 K] il Bty M ks B
FIG.215 BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

ZEF216 H
See Fig.216

82



sy KB

BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

i
Index No.

5
Part No.

215~

DO DO D) DD — = = b = e b e e e —
DD —m D OWO©Wa0 T s W = o ©003®O W

W W W WD DNDDNDDNDDN
W N O OO0 3O O

154-33-30000

154-33-11111
154-33-13110
04412-00512
100-33-13120
154-33-11530
154-33-11540
154-33-11550
154-33-11610
154-33-11620
01010-51016
154-33-11510
154-33-11520
04050-04040
154-33-11570
154-33-11560
175-33-24260
154-33-11650
150-33-12171
154-33-11642
154-33-11632
154-33-11720
01010-51850
01643-31845
155-33-11130
015683-11610
154-33-22150
04205-11645
01641-21626
04050-14025
01508-21610
154-33-22360
04205-11645
01641-21626
04050-14025

4 i
Description
¥ ) B SR AR BB 215 42 217 )
P A
Steering and brake ass’y, this assembly
consists of all parts shown in Fig. 215 to
217
s band brake
Tl Bt 7 lining brake
oET rivet
R spring
F rod
He block
AL bolt adjusting
L spring
B plate lock
IR A bolt
G| pin
HJE] washer
PAREE::| pin cotter
FLAF lever
iy end
it shaft
) seat
T spring
Foue (4 bracket L.H
T D bracket R.H
DA pin dowel
IR AR bolt
HJE] washer
H R e bolt adjusting
I nut
X yoke
S| pin
HJE] washer
piank:z pin cotter
IR nut
X yoke
i pin
HJE washer
T E 4 pin cotter

l\’)L\')NNl\’)l\’)l\’)[\')NN[\’JOOOO»%»—‘»—‘[\D[\D%[\DNN[\D[\D%NNN[\D[\DN%@»—‘

83



216 I
FIG. 216

#lozh &
STEERING CASE COVER

84



G

STEERING CASE COVER

Fe'5 B % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
216-1 154-33-31110 FZER (£)  cover brake L.H 1

2 154-33-31120 FAE (4)  cover brake R.H 1
3 154-33-22191 N gasket 2
4 04020-01228 R AGE pin dowel 4
5 01010-51245 2 bolt 4
6 01010-51260 2 bolt 22
7 01602-21236 L H ] washer spring 26
8 154-33-31210 mg (A cover~L. H 1
9 154-33-31170 FEZE D bracket R.H 1
10 154-33-21471 BoE g gasket 2
11 01010-51230 2R bolt 8
12 01602-21236 [ washer 8
13 154-33-21142 5 cap 2
14 07000-02095 O M |& O-ring 2
15 154-33-21320 & bushing 2
16 154-33-21330 RS bushing 2
17 154-33-21340 HiEE) seal oil 2
18 154-33 21350 MHEE] seal oil 2
19 154-33-21310 | 4 shaft 2
20 04000-01030 i key 2
21 154-33-31160 i e lever 2
22 01010-51240 2 bolt 2
23 01602-21236 | washer 2

85



217 w8 4
FIG. 217 BRAKE BOOSTER

BEH216F
See Fig. 218

86



BB 7 a4

BRAKE BOOSTER

5 5 i o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
217-1 154-33-31130 WA () body L.H 1
154-33-31140 RN &) body R.H 1
2 195-33-14341 | % bushing 2
3 154-33-31180 | &% spool 2
4 170-33-13370 | 2% spring 2
5 175-33-31310 | $4f& ring, stopper 2
6 04064-02512 TF 3R ring 2
7 154-33-31150 T %E piston 2
8 04020-01228 JERA:E] pin dowel 4
9 07000-02018 O 4 Jg| O-ring 2
10 154-33-21420 B plate lock 2
11 154-33-21430 B plate lock 2
12 01010-81255 W2 bolt 8
13 04000-01030 7 key 2
14 154-33-21150 | $&8 lever 2
15 01010-51240 [Py % bolt 2
16 01602-21236 Eeilics washer 2
17 170-33-13330 | & roller 2
18 04205-11645 i pin 2
19 01641-21626 | washer 2
20 0405014025 TF 114 pin 2
21 154-33-21262 © | % shaft 2
22 07000-03030 O 7 JE| O-ring 2
23 154-33-21270 | 4% spacer 2
24 01306-00616 BRET screw 2
25 04059-01020 BN 22 wire lock 2
26 154-33-21161 P lever 2
27 170-33-13330 | & roller 2
28 04205-11645 7Y pin 2
29 01641-21626 | washer 2
30 04050-14025 TF 5 pin cotter 2
31 154-33-21280 | 4% spacer 2
32 07000-03025 O 4 JE| 0-ring 2
33 01010-51025 A bolt 2
34 01602-21030 | washer 2

87



218 K
FIG. 220

LAl Lhike (12)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

88



AL DA fihike (U2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

5 # = %f”\ L
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
218-1 175-27-31463 | vk24% flange 2
2 170-27-11232 godicy spacer 2
3 195-27-12620 R washer 2
4 01010-51225 WA bolt 2
5 170-21-12141 | W& nut 2
6 154-27-11262 Bt e R cage 2
7 170-09-13160 | [AIFEIR T4k bearing 2
8 07013-10120 MitE=) seal 2
9 07000-05225 0 74 g o-ring 2
10 01010-51640 2 bolt 16
11 01643-31645 g spacer 16
12 154-27-11257 | /INAi#E (B 1 2% pinion first 2
13 150-09-13260 | [BIF:E T-Hili7k bearing 2
14 154-27-11144 = cover 2
15 07000-05150 O Mg o-ring 2
16 01010-52050 2 bolt 4
17 01602-22060 P washer 4
18 154-27-11327 NAES (5B 2 2%) pinion second 2
19 154-27-11330 | 4t key 6
20 154-27-11314 | N5 (55 1 20 gear first 2
21 154-27-21341" | Fa & spacer 2
22 150-09-13260 | [RIAFER T 57k bearing 2
23 154-27-11392 | N J2Hx holder 2
24 154-27-11383 | W& A lock 2
25 01010-51230 WA bolt 4
26 150-09-13240 | AR T-Hh& bearing 2
27 154-27-11373 | AFJeht holder 2
28 154-27-11420 | AT lock 2
29 01010-51230 WA bolt 4
30 154-27-11191 = cover 2
31 07000-05220 O MY o-ring 2
32 01010-51640 e bolt 8
33 01602-21648 g washer 8
34 01643-31232 P spacer 2

89



219 K
FIG. 219

ZARDA ke (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

90



AL DA fihike (212)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

s Qty
P 5 E 023
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E ;g;g:
SD23D
219-1 154-27-11113 ZAEENHE (/) case final drive L.H 1 1
154-27-11123 BALENFE (A7) case final drive R.H 1 1
2 154-27-11460 B gasket 2 2
3 04020-01842 (53] A 4 pin dowel 4 4
4 07049-02025 RS plug 4 4
5 01010-52050 R bolt 62 62
6 01643-32060 ] washer 62 62
7 154-27-11410 B plate 2 2
8 175-27-31540 HpR lock 4
9 01010-51220 2 bolt 8
10 154-27-15110 Pl (4D guard L.H 1
154-27-15120 R D guard R.H 1
11 01010-52045 [EVE bolt 16 16
12 01643-32060 ] washer 16 16
13 154-27-12122 W hob sprocket 2
158-18-00002 e % hob sprocket 2
14 154-27-12110 Kik%e gear final drive 2 2
15 175-27-12181 BRILEEM bolt reamer 32 32
16 175-27-12190 B lock 16 16
17 01582-12419 B2 nut 32 32
18 150-09-13110 AV T4k bearing roller 2 2
19 04071-00250 P P ring snap 2 2
20 170-09-13250 XA AFER T4k bearing roller 2 2
21 154-27-12560 P4 retainer 2 2
22 170-27-12210 BAR washer 6 6
23 01010-51440 Vs bolt 12 12
24 154-27-12152 o cover 2 2
25 154-27-12162 Fo cover 2 2
26 07000-05410 O 71} o-ring
27 01010-51230 2 bolt 40 40

91




219 K
FIG. 219

ZARDA ke (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

92



LARIF ke (2/2)

FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

o Q'ty
g o5 % W 2
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E Sgggi
SD23D
219-28 01602-21236 P washer 40 40
29 170-27-12513 NEESEZN floating ring 4 4
30 195-27-12710 O 7Y | O-ring 4 4
31 154-27-15211 F s spacer 2
32 07000-05410 O M O-ring 2
33 01602-21236 P washer 20
34 01010-51230 AL bolt 20

93



5 220 [ HE e M
FIG.220  SPROCKET AND SHAFT

= S i i) /v
Final Drlvc Casc

94



HE e M Hl

SPROCKET AND SHAFT
HE Qty
7 5 % G Sp23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E D238
SD23R
SD23D
220-1 154-27-12313 | % shaft 2

154-27-15191 | % shaft 2

2 170-27-12472 | W2} nut 2 2
3 09243-01230 et pin 2 2
4 170-27-12480 | ¥# ring 2 2
5 154-27-12131 | 54 boss sprocket 2 2
6 154-27-12273 | %1% (3F) teeth sprocket 3-teash 14 14
7 154-27-12283 | #4145 (2F) teeth sprocket 2-teash 4 4
8 155-27-12181 | W&#: bolt 50 50
9 01803-02228 BRI nut 50 50
10 170-27-12232 | #E5EIRME nut hub 2 2
11 07000-05315 O Y| 0-ring 2 2
12 175-27-31480 | B4 stopper 2 2
13 170-27-12250 | Ef7 54 pin dowel 4 4
14 01252-41635 AL bolt 2 2
15 01602-21648 P washer 2 2
16 04000-01280 i key 2 2
17 154-27-12352 | fG#& spacer 2 2
18 198-30-16612 | ¥4 floating ring 4 4
19 170-27-12340 | O AU[H] O-ring 4 4
20 154-27-12334 K support ass’y 2 2
21 154-27-12341 | HEC bushing 2 2
22 04020-01638 JEfI4 pin dowel 2 2
23 175-27-32510 | sEL7HY pin dowel 2 2
24 154-27-12424 | fef 3 spacer 2 2
25 154-27-12412 | W&1iH nut 2 2
26 154-27-15240 | #4447 plate 2 2
27 154-27-15250 | iHR plate 2 2
28 01010-51020 WAL bolt 4 4
29 02892-03148 opitlic! o-ring 2 2
30 154-27-12362 | & cover 2 2
31 01010-51640 WAL bolt 12 12
32 01643-31645 g washer 12 12

95




R
TRACKEQUIPMENT




#5301 &
FIG. 301

a4 K
TRACK FRAME

98



6 F R
TRACK FRAME
F5 5 %o HE -ty
Index No Part No. Description SD23 Sgggg SD23S SD23R
301-1 | 154-30-41110 | 544 (/) frame, track, L. H 1

154-30-41310 | 55448 (/) frame, track, L. H 1

154-30-41611 | 54248 (/) frame, track, L. H 1 1
2 154-30-41120 | 5448 (A7) frame, track, R H 1

154-30-41320 | 5448 (A7) frame, track,R.H 1

154-30-41621 | 5448 (A7) frame, track,R.H 1 1
12 154-30-11612 | % cap 2 2

155-30-11410 | % cap 2 2
13 07020-00000 AR fitting , grease 2 2 2 2
14 | 01011-52400 | W84 bolt 8 8 8 8
15 01643-32460 | #J& washer 8 8 8 8
16 154-30-11810 | #hEC bushing 4 4 4 4
17 04020-01024 AR DA pin., dowel 4 4 4 4
18 154-30-11821 | %%} 4] packing 8 8 8 8
19 154-30-11831 | %%} }H] packing 4 4 4 4
20 154-30-12530 | #liZ&#% (Z2) cap, support, L.H 1 1 1 1
21 154-30-12540 | #liz&k=5 (A7) cap, support, R. H 1 1 1 1
22 01011-52410 | hg#e bolt 2 2 2 2
23 01011-52450 | h&ds bolt 2 2 2 2
24 | 01643-32460 " | 4 washer 4 4 4 4
25 154-30-13480 | plate 1 1
26 | 01010-51240 | i2#e: bolt 3 3
27 01602-21236 | [ washer 3 3

99




302 Kk B % E
FIG. 302 RECOIL SPRING

100



EE

RECOIL SPRING

bl s # i sfz:s]sQ tysnzss
Index No Part No. Description SDh23 D230 SD23R
302-1 154-30-11497 XEIEAE bracket 2 2 2
2 01010-52065 Y bolt 16 16 16
3 01643-32060 P washer 16 16 16
4 154-30-44110 h shaft 2
154-30-44230 i shaft 2
154-30-44220 h shaft 2
5 154-30-11332 | washer 2 2 2
6 154-30-11540 B plate lock 2 2 2
7 01010-52050 e bolt 2 2 2
8 154-30-11145 e cylinder 2 2 2
9 07959-30000 1] valve 2 2 2
10 07020-00000 MIEN fitting grease 2 2 2
11 198-30-14420 T IE plug 2 2 2
12 07000-15070 0 24 0-ring 2 2 2
13 154-30-12321 P cover, protect 2 2 2
14 01010-51240 [y bolt 12 12 12
15 01602-21236 g washer 12 12 12
16 154-30-11771 e 3 piston 2 2 2
17 150-30-13430 I FEIA ring 4 4 4
18 150-30-13442 HHES Y packing 2 2 2
19 150-30-13480 IR ring 2 2 2
20 150-30-13460 418 ring, snap 2 2 2
22 154-30-00730 Rk cover ass’y 2 2 2
21 154-30-44120 % cover 1 1 1
22 154-30-12170 PESS bushing 1 1 1
23 07020-00000 VAR fitting guess 1 1 1
24 07019-00100 By seal, dust 2 2 2
25 154-30-11192 Sl plate 2 2 2
26 01010-52060 e bolt 16 16 16
27 01643-32060 P washer 16 16 16
28 154-30-44131 A packing 2 2 2
29 01010-51022 [y bolt 8 8 8
30 01602-21030 g washer 8 8 8
31 154-30-44140 e rialto 2 2 2
32 154-30-44150 = pipe 2 2 2
33 154-30-44160 PR A tube stopped 2 2 2
34 154-30-44210 BREE  spring, recoil 2 2 2
35 154-30-44180 S guide bushing 2 2 2
36 154-30-44170 EDXa shaft 2 2 2
37 01580-13629 2SN nut 2 2 2
38 154-30-11763 k] washer 2 2 2
39 01010-51020 [y bolt 2 2 2
40 01602-21030 g washer 2 2 2
41 154-30-44190 & cover 2 2 2
42 154-30-11712 PR packing 2 2 2
43 01010-51230 AR bolt 8 8 8
44 01602-21236 g washer 8 8 8

101



f 4 X ik
TRACK FRAME COVER

%5 303
FIG. 303

102



o % Rk

TRACK FRAME COVER
o - s HEQty
Ini e Pit “ De‘g'cripjf‘on g3 | SP2BE | 0238
SD23D | SD23R
303-1 154-30-47111 | Ay cover 2
154-30-13163 | §r:s cover 2
154-30-13422 | Hi=E cover 2
2 01010-51225 | #g#e bolt 12 12
01010-51630 iy bolt 16
3 01643-31232 e washer 12 12
01643-31645 | P washer 16
4 154-30-11274 | 28 (&) support L.H. 1 1
154-30-11275 | %38 (/) support L. H. 1
5 154-30-11284 | 2% 4D support R.H. 1 1
154-30-11285 | 28 () support R.H. 1
6 01011-52005 | Wg#e bolt 8 8 8
7 01643-32060 gl washer 8 8 8
154-30-47121 | HHEAM; (/) cover ass’y L.H 1
154-30-47210 | HHEHM (L) cover ass’y L.H 1
154-30-47161 | AT (/o) cover ass’y L.H 1
9 154-30-47131 | HHEHM (f) cover ass’y R.H 1
154-30-47220 | 4T ) cover ass’y RH 1
154-30-47171 | B4 M (L) cover ass’y R.H 1
10 195-09-18140 | #24: bolt 1
154-30-27180 | #2244 bolt 1 1
11 01641-21223 ] washer 1 1 1
12 01590-11215 LS nut 1 1 1
13 04050-13025 T 1Y pin cotter 1 1 1
14 01010-51225 W2 bolt 16 16
01010-51630 BE AR bolt 13
15 01643-31232 gl washer 16 16
01643-31645 | washer 13
16 154-30-11941 | J558 (A cover L.H. 1 1
154-30-11942 | J55 (A cover L.H. 1
17 154-30-11951 | /558 CH) cover R.H. 1 1
154-30-11954 | J55 £ cover R.H. 1
18 01010-51230 W2 bolt 8 8
01010-51630 BE AR bolt 8

103




f 4 X ik
TRACK FRAME COVER

%5 303
FIG. 303

104



o % Rk

TRACK FRAME COVER
. o ., B Qty

A I Deceription oz | % | S5S

303-19 01643-31232 g washer 8 8
01643-31645 g washer 8
20 154-30-11383A | Wah4e s (/) cover L.H. 1 1 1
21 154-30-11393A | Wah4e . (f)  cover R.H. 1 1 1

22 01010-51235 gL bolt 4 4
01010-51635 WA bolt 4

23 01643-31232 g washer 4 4
01643-31645 g washer 4
24 01010-51630 B bolt 4 4 4
25 01010-51635 B bolt 4 4 4
26 01643-31645 g washer 8 8 8

105




%5 304 & 5] 54
FIG. 304 IDLER

106



5135

IDLER
e o5 o i
Index No Part No. escription SD23 | (oap | SD23S | SD23R
154-30-00770 13BN  idler ass’y 2 2 2 2
150-30-22118 5|54 idler 1 1 1 1
304-1 154-30-23122 5154850 shaft 1 1 1 1
2 07052-31624 [F 3 plug 1 1 1
3 17S-40H-00003 | #&3E plug 1
155-30-16202 &M pushing ass’y 2 2 2 2
4 155-30-16182 e pushing outer 1 1 1 1
155-30-16191 RS pushing inner 1 1 1 1
170-30-91130 L pin dowel 2 2 2 2
5 07000-02110 0 71l o-ring 2 2 2 2
6 01010-51235 Ly bolt 12 12 12 12
7 01602-21236 HJE] washer 12 12 12 12
8 154-30-12271 PR EN floating ring 8 8 8 8
9 150-30-12220 | 0 #ipg O-ring 8 8 8 8
10 (154-30-43130) SR 3eEEH guide ass’y 2 2 2 2
154-30-43140 5 4 guide 1 1 1 1
11 154-30-43150 IR (S8 plate (welded) 1 1 1 1
12 07000-02060 0 #4 P O-ring 2 2 2 2
13 154-30-43110 S (KD o suppose L. H. 1 1 1 1
14 154-30-43120 T ) suppose R.H. 1 1 1 1
15 154-30-12650 [ bolt 2 2 2 2
16 175-30-23180 IR nut 2 2 2 2
17 01643-31645 pie] washer 2 2 2 2
18 154-30-12680 R shim, adjusting 8 8 8 8
19 154-30-12690 ! shim, adjusting 4 4 4 4
154-30-12680 ke shim, adjusting 16 16 16 16
20 154-30-12690 AR R shim, adjusting 8 8 8 8
154-30-12670 Ui plate 2 2 2 2
21 154-30-12660 R bolt 4 4 4 4
22 01643-31645 Py washer 4 4 4 4
23 154-30-43160 AL shim, adjusting 18 18 18 18
24 154-30-43170 JH AR shim, adjusting 4 4 4 4
01011-52020 R bolt 8 8 8 8
25 01643-32060 plie] washer 8 8 8 8
26 195-30-17960 iR plate 4 4 4 4
27 155-30-13230 G spring, rubber 4 4 4 4
28 175-30-24131 ST plate guide 2 2 2 2
29 175-30-23130 R pedestal 2 2 2 2
170-30-13252 b plate guide 1 1 1 1

107




%5 305 & ¥ OE R
FIG.305 TRACK ROLLER

108



> HOR

TRACK ROLLER
e B 4 W AR @y
Index No Part No. Description SD23 SD23E SD23S | SD23R
SD23D
155-30-00118 | WA HF S track roller 4 4 6 6
ass’y, double flange
155-30-00128 | FAIUSCHHE LK track roller 10 10 10 10
ass’y, single flange
305-1 | 150-30-25125 | RUASZEH roller, track, 4 4 6 6
double flange
2 150-30-25115 | M HH  roller, track, 10 10 10 10
single flange
3 154-30-26131 | ZHEHH  shaft 14 14 16 16
4 07052-31624 I8 plug 14 14 16
17S-40H-00003 | #1238 plug 16
5 155-30-16202 | #E41F bushing ass’y 28 28 32 32
6 170-30-91130 | %4 pin 56 56 64 64
7 07000-02110 | 0 7P o-ring 28 28 32 32
8 175-30-36340 | 1244 bolt 168 168 192 192
9 01643-81232 I  washer 168 168 192 192
10 | 154-30-12271 | ###FF = floating ring 56 56 64 64
11 | 150-30-12220 | O %] 0-ring 56 56 64 64
12| 07000-02060 " | 0 %Y 0-ring 28 28 32 32
13 154-30-26183 A collar, inner 14 14 16 16
14 154-30-26193 hhis collar, outer 14 14 16 16
15 | 154-30-26140 | 44 pin 28 28 32 32
16 | 155-30-16210 | key 14 14 16 16
17 | 01010-62275 | 124 bolt 56 56 64 64
18 | 01643-32260 P IE  washer 56 56 64 64

109




%5 306 & SCEBTR
FIG. 306 TRACK ROLLER GUARD

110



SCHERE YR

TRACK ROLLER GUARD
o o b W Y
Index No |  Part No. Description Sb23 | oo | Sb2ss | sbzsk
306-1 | 154-30-42130 | WHHR (/) guard inner L.H. 1
154-30-42330 | WP (/4D guard inner L.H. 1
2 154-30-42140 | W¥HR (4D guard inner R.H. 1
154-30-42340 | ¥R (41D guard inner R.H. 1
3 154-30-42110 | #M/'# (%) guard outer L.H. 1
154-30-42310 | M (/) guard outer L.H. 1
4 154-30-42120 | #MF#ie (F5) guard outer R.H. 1
154-30-42320 | #MN"HR (47D guard outer R.H. 1
5 01010-52265 | Z#e: bolt 28 28 32
6 154-30-14130 | ff# spaces 28 28 32
7 154-30-22190 | 44K plate 6 6 6
8 01010-51840 | ke bolt 12 12 12
9 01643-31845 | &[4 washer 12 12 12
10 150-30-15553 | 4% spaces 12 12 14
11 150-30-15563 | 12 #: bolt 12 12 14
12 01643-32460 | 4 washer 24 24 28
13 01580-12419 IRRE nut 12 12 14
14 154-30-13253 | Pk plate 2
15 01010-52265 oyis bolt 8
16 01643-32260 | & washer 8
17 17H-40-02000. | ¥R (/. JG) guard inner L.R.H 1
18 17H-40-01000 | #MFHR (Ze. JG) guard outer L.R.H 1
19 17H-40-05000 | ¥4 (§if) guard, front 2
20 17H-40-06000 | ¥4 (§if) guard, front 2
21 17H-40-04000 | WFH (. J5) guard inner R.L.H 1
22 17H-40-03000 | AM4HL (/. J5) guard outer L.R.H 1

111




%5 307 & & ke
FIG.307 CARRIER ROLLER

\0@@2 @

%o o £

i /{ 7 Y .

112



T %
CARRIER ROLLER

o Qty
Frg ft 5 % W SD23
Index No Part No. Description 23;35 SD23R
SD23S

307-1 154-30-25111 E5e roller, carrier 4 4
2 06000-30211 AR bearing, roller 8 8
3 150-30-14312 | FL#ehl  shaft 4 4

4 07052-31624 2 5 plug 4
17S-40H-00003 | 2% plug 4
5 150-30-14420 | 4 nut 4 4
6 150-30-14430 FIR ring, snap 4 4
7 154-30-25121 | ¥E6%eaE  cover 4 4
8 07000-02105 0%ifEl  o-ring 4 4
9 01010-51230 WA bolt 12 12
10 01602-21236 g washer 12 12
11 04020-00616 SEATRY  pin, dowel 8 8
12 154-30-25220 | {Fd)E  seal 4 4
13 07000-02125 0%fE  O-ring 4 4
14 154-30-12271 | ¥#3¥F  floating ring 8 8
15 154-30-12220. | 0 #fE  O-ring 8 8
16 154-30-25230 | #H )&  collar 4 4
17 155-30-15150 | 44 pin, dowel 8 8
18 0700003062 0%ifEl  O-ring 4 4
19 150-30-14320 | +%4[&] pin, snap 4 4
20 154-30-11292 FEA TS support 4 4
21 01010-82080 E AR bolt 8 8
22 01643-32060 g washer 8 8
23 01010-82060 E AR bolt 16 16
24 01643-32060 g washer 16 16

113




Gt

Y

i,
H
FIG.308 TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

(Y7

ot

J&

%5 308 &

114



TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

JE A Qi)

e 5 %4 b B Qty
Index No Part No. Description SD23 SD23E
216RB-39156 | J&E 77 &k (5% 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)

216RB-39161 | JE 7 &k (5% 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y(610mm wide)

216RB-39166 | J@& 77 &% (9% 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)

216RB-41156 | J&E77 &% (5% 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)

216RB-41161 | JE47 &% (5% 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)

216RB-41166 | J&E 77 &% (9% 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)

308-1 216RA-00156 | JET7HL (5% 560mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01156 | B MR (%E 560mm) shoe track 1 1
216RA-00161 | JEF#H (FE 610 mm) - shoe track 38 40
216RA-01161 | FJE b (9% 610 mm) shoe track 1 1
216RA-00166 | JE77H (% 660 mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01166 FJERHR 5 660 mm)  shoe track 1 1

2 216RA-00062 | JE B bolt, shoe 152 | 160
3 216RA-00061 | HEL} nut, shoe 152 | 160
216RB-39000 | #EFHLE K track link ass’y 2

216RB-41000 | 455k track link ass’y 2
4 216RA-00011 | fE%¥ 15 (A)  link, track, L.H. 38 40
5 216RA-00021 | BE#hTY (4D  link, track,R.H 38 40
6 216RA-00031 | & bushing 39 41
7 216RA-00051 | U i3} P U-packing 78 82
216RA-00052 | HEZ ring 78 82
8 216RA-00053 | 1-HfEER ring, thrust 78 82
9 216RA-00041 . | “h’Y pin, shaft 39 41
10 216RA-00054 | # el rubber block 39 41
11 216RA-00055 | % JE plug 39 41
12 216RB-00012 | &Y, A, HEYim 1 1
link master, L. H. pin side
13 216RB-00013 | E8ESY, 25, BEu 1 1
link master, L. H. bushing side
14 216RB-00022 | LBESY, A, HhAYuG 1 1
link master, R.H.pin side
15 216RB-00023 | EHEELTY, 4, WEIm 1 1
link master, R. H. bushing side
16 216RA-00063 T bolt, master 4 4

115



%5 309 K JEi GERE R (SD23S HD
FIG.309 TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

116



By GEE R (SD23S D
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

5 C % B
Index No Part No. Description Qty
216RA-45491 | JE B (=MAZ1ED track shoe ass’y 1
309-1 | 216RA-00491 | JEaH (=M% shoe track 90
2 216RA-00063 | JEHIZHE (=MD  bolt, shoe 344
216RA-45000 | BEHUE AL (=) track link ass’y 1
3 216RA-00061 | WK} nut, shoe 344
4 216RA-00011 | BEELYT (A1) link, track, L. H. 86
5 216RA-00021 | BEFLYY (A link, track, R. H. 86
6 216RA-00031 | #4% bushing 90
7 216RG-00051 | %%} 4l seal 180
216RA-00053 | £ ring 180
8 216MA-00041 | B K spacer 180
9 216RA-00041 | Hli%Y pin 90
10 216RA-00054 | #4k% (K plug, large 90
11 216RA-00055 | it (/i) plug, small 90
12 216RB-00022 | FEHEFYY, Ao, BT 4
link master, L. H. pin side
13 216RB-00023 | FHEHLYY, A, BB 4
link master, L. H. bushing side
14 216RB-00022 | EHELLTT, A7, T 4
link master,R L.H.pin side
15 216RB-00023 | FEBEFNYY, A7, BIE 4
link master, R. H. bushing side
16 216RA-00063 | TRk (=A%) bolt, master 16

117



i (AL

J&

FIG.310 TRACK SHOE (MASTER PIN TYPE)

310 i

118



TRACK SHOE (MASTER PIN TYPE)

JEgi CEAHAL

e fr 5 4 K rR_aty
Index No Part No. Description Sp23 Zgggi
216MA-39156 | JEHF LR (58 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)
216MA-39161 | JE 77 Ak (58 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)
216MA-39166 | JE 7 L pk (55 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)
216MA-41156 | JEHF LB (58 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)
216MA-41161 | B A (58 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y(610mm wide)
216MA-41166 | JE+7 B a5 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)
310-1 | 216MA-00156 | ik (%% 560mm) 39 41
shoe track (560mm wide)
216MA-00161 | JEHiR (%610 mm) 39 41
shoe track (610mm wide)
216MA-00166 | JE 77 AR (%% 660 mm) 39 41
shoe track (660mm wide)
2 216MA-00062 | JETFIZF:  bolt , shoe 156 164
3 216MA-00061 | J@H7IZHEE  nut , shoe 156 164
216MA-39000 | #EFNEK track link ass’y 2
216MA-41000 | BEFLG M. track link ass’y 2
4 216MA-00011 | ZE4&HLY link track L.H. 39 41
5 216MA-00021 | A7 BEHLTY link track R.H. 39 41
6 216MA-00031 | f§%& pin bushing 38 40
7 216MG-00051 | %%}l seal ring 76 80
8 216MA-00041 | “héd pin, shaft 38 40
9 216MA-00032 | F44%E master pin bushing 1 1
10 216MA-00052 | =254 master seal ring 2 2
11 216MA-00042 | 4 master bushing 1 1




}Eé o il:fli ‘FE'J ?\ /JL.
CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM




55401 K GV U S S | I S
FIG. 401 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

7 @ QBB EA03E
10 B4 . 41—\ See Fig.403
L | o804
f \\ M i ! k.,
127 /T 8 1 A
fp ST T By om0
5 B, o /iéwﬁ ! L@@ ’Zf‘/
TT 4 \\141 j@@ o | @ Ta
16— s 1@ Ea05mE \J 44 \‘
See Fig. 405 \ /b 2
: 32:( - Q7
17— @
16“"’@
BIREAI03E
See Fig. 403 .

122



A2 P AT

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

75 5 % B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
401-1 195-43-43150 | $&/5 lever 1

2 195-61-34120 LIPS bearing 2
3 154-43-43130 | S48 bracket 1
4 195-43-43170 | 44 pin 1
5 01010-50616 A bolt 1
6 01643-30623 g washer 1
7 113-43-11530 | W24F rod 1
8 01580-10806 2 R nut 1
8A 01508-40805 R nut 1
9 04256-00816 RSk joint ball 1
10 04250-90847 Fe itk end bearing 1
11 01590-10809 2 Rk nut 1
12 04050-12015 TF IR pin cotter 1
13 154-43-43150 B lever 1
14 195-43-43190 | #lizk bearing 2
15 195-43-41580 | #F rod 1
16 144-43-51130 | 4%k joint 1
17 01508-20805 2R} nut 1
18 154-43-43210 | MITH yoke 1
19 195-43-43190 | %li& bearing 2
20 04010-00519 - [ 4t key 1
21 154-43-43220 | ¥ lever 1
22 01010-50830 WAL bolt 1
23 01602-20825 o S R washer spring 1
24 04248-31028 T rod 1
25 01582-11008 e bolt 1
26 04250-81056 PRI end bearing 1
27 01593-11008 R nut 1
28 04050-12018 JF 5 pin cotter 1
29 178-43-12180 | if#&izss buckle turn 1
30 01508-21006 2 R nut 1
31 195-43-43241A | 430 lever 1
32 154-43-43260 | 4% pin 1
33 04010-00519 - [ 4t key 1
34 01640-21626 g washer 2
35 04050-14025 TF I pin cotter 1

123



55401 K GV U S S | I S
FIG. 401 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

7 @ QBB EA03E
10 B4 . 41—\ See Fig.403
L | o804
f \\ M i ! k.,
127 /T 8 1 A
fp ST T By om0
5 B, o /iéwﬁ ! L@@ ’Zf‘/
TT 4 \\141 j@@ o | @ Ta
16— s 1@ Ea05mE \J 44 \‘
See Fig. 405 \ /b 2
: 32:( - Q7
17— @
16“"’@
BIREAI03E
See Fig. 403 .

124



TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

A P AT

Jrg B % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
401-36 195-43-43370 U RE nut 1

37 195-43-43360 ¥ lever 1
38 09305-00800 FHi knob 1
39 195-43-43260 L spring 1
40 09361-01460 (HE= bushing 1
41 09304-01240 FHi knob 1
42 04205-10822 % pin 1
43 04050-12015 IF 4 pin cotter 1
44 01010-51225 [P bolt 4
45 01643-31232 ] washer 4

125



5402 K AP HIEM (13D
FIG. 402 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

|
£ 905401 B B
See Fig.dp] ™ 1? -——-B/ 1G
A
o
16 PN
14~ |\@/:/15 /H\“%
L B 9 Tog N
N < A P mll / /Aﬁ@s\ \\
AT i, a
> ;//’f\ ﬁ‘mgg{%%mug 10 \ 7 8
L See Fipg.211 G

See Fig.403

|
/)I -BI
£ 17 %400 H

\ 4 AR
5 L.H Fender K‘?}

126



AR REM (1U3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Frg B 5 % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
402-1 154-43-43230 | SCpE bracket 1
2 154-43-43240 e lever 1
3 195-43-43190 Mk bearing 1
4 01640-22032 g2 washer 1
5 04064-02012 4 b ring snap 1
6 04250-81056 S b K end bearing 1
7 01593-11008 S KL nut 1
8 04050-12018 TF Y pin cotter 1
9 04245-41035 ¥ rod 1
10 01582-11008 LESN nut 2
11 04250-81056 Tl end bearing 1
12 01593-11008 R RE nut 1
13 04050-12018 I E 4 pin cotter 1
14 154-43-43250 e lever 1
15 01010-50830 R bolt 1
16 01602-20825 L N P washer spring 1
17 04010-00516 5 key 1
18 04245-41036 ¥ rod 1
19 01582-11008 2R nut 2
20 0425081056 T Ak end bearing 1
21 01593-11008 R EE nut 1
22 04050-12018 JF 4N pin cotter 1
23 195-43-42280 Ve crinkle pipe 1
24 01010-51225 2R bolt 2
25 01643-31232 HJE| washer 2

127



il & A (213

&
FIG. 403 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

GBI

5 403 H

ZBE 506 [H

16 See Fig hig

£ EE 404 B

See Fig. 404

128



AR TR REM (213)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Fr5 5 % i
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
403-1 154-43-43110 5 guide 1
2 01220-40816 24T screw 4
3 01643-30823 Hpg| washer 4
4 17Y-25A-01000 Bl = cover 1
5 154-43-43270 iR cover 1
6 01010-51290 LY bolt 3
7 01643-31232 2o washer 3
8 01010-51225 R bolt 2
9 01643-31232 g washer 2
10 195-54-26220 R bolt 6
11 154-43-43140 R bracket 1
12 01010-51230 Loy bolt 3
13 01010-51220 A bolt 1
14 01643-31232 oicy washer 4
15 175-61-14490 (R spacer 2
16 01010-51240 A bolt 2
17 175-54-34170 gl washer 2
18 154-43-43160 L7 cable 1
19 04211-20844 TR yoke 1
20 04205-10822 B4 pin 1
21 04050-12015 TF LV pin cotter 1
22 154-43-41270 R plate 1
23 01010-51030 oyis bolt 2
24 01643-31032 H]E washer 2

129



5404 K AR YEHIIEM (3/3)
FIG.404 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

S
3 Ny \ ’ﬂ k /w
g_:_m_lg ﬁ\; Y 11 \ué{ﬁansmlssmn Control Valve

@"‘—\-.._

20 f% Pol P S i
o> £18 403 E 10 /f® \§®

. See Fig. 403 B 7
\\\&\ £ \ 12 17 / T
13 1 15
£ 406/ ‘U\
See Fig. 406

130



AR BIERT (3/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

JF5 () EA B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
404-1 154-43-43170 B bracket 1

2 154-43-43180 PR lever 1
3 195-43-43190 K bearing 2
4 01640-22032 g washer 1
5 04064-02012 £ ring snap 1
6 04250-81056 SR end rod 1
7 01593-11008 KL nut 1
8 04050-12018 JFE 4 pin cotter 1
9 04245-41023 ¥F rod 1
10 01582-11008 R RE nut 2
11 04250-81056 KRR end rod 1
12 01593-11008 2RE nut 1
13 04050-12018 TT- Ve pin cotter 1
14 154-43-43190 FERE lever 1
15 01016-50850 2 bolt 1
16 0158010806 S RE nut 1
17 01602-20825 S | washer spring 1
18 04010-00516 e 5 key 1
19 01010-51225 LoYEs bolt 2
20 01643-31232 g washer 2

131



5 405 & o) 2O OFF
FIG. 405 STEERING CONTROL LEVER

5 BRE403E
See Fig 403

EREWIE

SHEFEWOIE
See Fig. 407

HSEREA07E
See Fig. 407 i

132



L 1 2 AT

STEERING CONTROL LEVER

FFg "5 % W 4G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
405-1 154-43-42110 R (2D lever 1.h. 1

154-43-42170 R D lever r.h. 1
2 195-43-43190 | %l bearing 4
3 17Y-26-04000 | i shaft 1
4 154-43-42160 | #F rod 2
5 04205-10822 % pin 2
6 04050-12015 TF 4y pin cotter 2
7 144-43-51130 Fk joint 2
8 01508-20805 S RE nut 2
9 195-43-41360 ZEhds bumper 2
10 01583-11006 R KL nut 2
11 195-43-41560 F GO knob 1. h. 1
12 195-43-41570 || FH ) knob r. h. 1
13 19M-43-11170 PREE nut 2
14 01010-50816 oyis bolt 1
15 01643-30823 g washer 1

133



5 406 & o o s & A (U2
FIG. 406 STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

l i
17

T -
/f 5 ﬁ@ ’ \
o i Nf/}b o B

See Fig. 407 8™ See Fig. 4n2
I ' / \8 V

/ = Bk

@ @ 4 : - i al %

SR ® e

s ;18 A o
,f /lb 19 36 ! e
Q,/“,i : 211’1 38
\ @ s
13 @@éﬁ 1;1 ” ¥
1
| vy
I / 7 @.- / "9 a
See Fig 408 /// X Q‘/%@ o .
ST RNl VO S
o o / i
34,4 | gEmen 3 i3 & Palg /
35 /ﬂ@% 6
35 / ’
"33, =, !
3

BREOTE J{?f/

See Fig. 407

134



B BIZERT (1/2)

STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

¥ 5 B H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
406-1 154-43-41251 | %44 bracket 1
2 154-43-15581 | #&/% lever 2
3 01010-51245 o bolt 4
4 01602-21236 AL ] washer spring 4
5 154-43-41170 | %28 bracket 1
6 07021-01060 AR fitting grease 1
7 01010-51230 A bolt 4
8 01643-31232 Hupg| washer 4
9 06120-03520 ARV bearing needle 2
10 06122-03504 55 21 ] seal bearing 2
11 154-43-41180 | % shaft 1
12 195-43-24430 i spacer 2
13 04010-01032 e [ it key 4
14 154-43-41160 | #%8 lever 2
15 154-43-41190 | 2% bracket 2
16 01010-51230 AL bolt 4
17 01643-31232 g washer 4
18 06120-03520 TRl bearing needle 2
19 06122-03504 [ 2P P seal bearing 4
20 154-43-41210 | % shaft 1
21 154-44-11650 e spacer 2
22 154-43-41220 | Y3k yoke 1
23 154-43-41230 | $2%& lever 1
24 04205-11438 L pin 2
25 04050-14022 JF 4 pin cotter 2
26 06120-03520 Tk bearing needle 2
27 06122-03504 [ 2 [ seal bearing 2
28 154-43-41240 | % shaft 1
29 154-44-11650 [ £ spacer 2
30 07283-23442 u Bk clip 2
31 01582-11008 IR R) nut 4
32 154-43-15480 | 47 lock 2
33 04220-21456 X AR yoke 2
34 04205-11438 R pin 2
35 04050-14028 FF E 4 pin cotter 2
36 07021-01060 AR fitting grease 3
37 01010-51640 WA bolt 8
38 01643-31645 P washer 8

135




55407 K o s & M 212
FIG. 407 STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

6
/
A

S8 4061 /5 .
See Flg 406 \'f\%ﬂ
(( I’C -~ Brﬂ?::n{” avir
QL i 5
ﬁ \
—— SR FIE
h 4 =/ ﬂfrﬁ’:} See Fig.405 aﬂ:@ﬁﬁ
) “'ﬂ g
A
QUU?!\ 151.3/ 14 £ HF4I0E
T 1 See Fig.410

@ K

.9
Eflo
B—n

é‘:ﬂngqUB@
See Fig.403 %

o -
il 25

Braking Cowver

LR FEA06 [
See Fig. 406

136



B BIZERT (2/2)

STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

Jrg B 5 % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
407-1 04244-41473 FF rod 1
2 04244-41456 ¥ rod 1
3 01582-11411 2R} nut 2
4 04210-21456 XA yoke 2
5 04205-11438 % pin 4
6 04050-14022 JF Y pin cotter 4
7 154-43-42130 | %K%k cable 2
8 154-43-42140 | 37 )% bracket 1
9 01010-51265 oyis bolt 2
10 01643-31232 g washer 2
11 195-33-11220 | 4 & spacer 2
12 195-43-41410 | YR yoke 2
13 04205-11235 EELll pin 2
14 04050-13022 TT 48 pin cotter 2

137



5 408 & 5 s A
FIG. 408 BRAKE PEDAL

!":_7; @.——-—‘ "
20
Z I EA06F

See Fig.406 5
B—— yn

(e
HREI06E )
See Fig.406

138



Bl AR

BRAKE PEDAL
Fe ft 5 E G
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
408-1 154-43-41130 | #5HC (25D pedal 1.h. 1
2 154-43-41140 | Bt (D) pedal r.h. 1
3 07021-01090 AR fitting grease 2
4 06120-03520 TRk bearing needle 4
5 06122-03504 521> Pl seal bearing 4
6 04010-01032 e [53) key 2
7 154-43-41150 | $7/ lever 2
8 01010-51245 2R bolt 2
9 01602-21236 S A P washer spring 2
10 15A-43-11141 = bracket 1
11 154-43-41122 &= cover 1
12 01010-51225 2R bolt 4
13 01643-31232 Eealie washer 4
14 09311-41237 ZEIPIEAE bumper 2
15 01580-11210 2R} nut 2
16 154-43-41260 L spring 2
17 04210-21456 MR yoke 2
18 04205-11438 R pin 2
19 04050-14028 TF 149 pin cotter 2
20 04248-31433 ¥ rod 2
21 01582-11411 R nut 2
22 01508-41408 B nut 2
23 01010-51230 R bolt 9
24 01643-31232 g washer 9

139



W B Ml B AT

5 409 &

FIG. 409 PARKING BRAKE LEVER

.d,
=l
o
=
=
T
B
%

(=]
o]
=
="}
L
b
Lk
wa

140



B BT
PARKING BRAKE LEVER

F5 5 4 il Ho

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
409-1 154-43-41330 | 348 bracket 1
2 154-43-41340 | $28 lever 1
3 01010-50830 A bolt 1
4 01602-20825 L E PR washer spring 1
5 09350-01615 FES bushing 2
6 154-43-41320 | $28 lever 1
7 04010-00519 - [ e key 1
8 195-43-18491 | 3% spring 1
9 154-43-41360 | #JTX pawl 2
10 01640-22032 | washer 2
11 04050-14030 JF 14y pin cotter 2
12 154-43-41350 | #: bar 1
13 04210-21040 X IHR yoke 1
14 04205-11028 FHHh pin 1
15 04050-13020 PAREE: pin cotter 1
16 04245-41027 s rod 1
17 01582-11008 R B nut 2
18 04250-81056 R 7 end bearing 1
19 01593-11008 IR R nut 1
20 04050-12018 TF 4 pin cotter 1
21 195-43-41260. | /& lever 1
22 09305-00800 T knob 1
23 04010-00519 - [ Gt key 1
24 195-61-34120 | #h& bearing 2
25 154-43-41310 | #2/& lever 1
26 01010-50830 A bolt 1
27 01602-20825 1 | washer spring 1
28 04244-51030 I rod 1
29 01580-11008 R B nut 1
30 04211-21055 R yoke 1
31 04205-11028 R pin 2
32 04050-13020 JF Y pin cotter 2
33 01010-51230 e bolt 3
34 01643-31232 g washer 3

141



55410 1 Hoom K
FIG. 410 STEERING CONTROL VALVE

20

’15\ ,0 21|
7 a2 N )

L s
K /‘5\““/

B A

padse

. A,
18/ f x“\”&;" 21 gj
46 47 fE’ f/ﬁh%@ﬂ/’ @57
f?fi;’ﬂ\-‘ /. azZy .

- ¥ T - L s e X LT
S Dy ST N Db
o /H /? s | 4 | Q'?-k’z‘);
1

142



o
STEERING CONTROL VALVE

5 5 % W o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-40-00082 T ] 1R steering valve ass’y 1
410-1 144-40-22211 H3EEN body valve 1
2 195-40-11540 igh shaft 2
3 01593-11613 BERE nut 2
4 04050-14025 JF EY pin cotter 2
5 144-40-22180 JAfE stopper 2
6 144-40-22170 JE stopper 2
7 175-40-31230 i3 spring 2
8 04065-03212 IR ring snhap 2
9 195-40-13110 41 stopper 2
10 195-40-11550 i spring 2
11 195-40-11560 JAfe stopper 2
12 175-40-31150 L spring 2
13 195-40-11570 JRfe stopper 2
14 144-40-22190 g washer 2
15 01590-10607 2 R nut 2
16 04050-11212 SAREL| pin cotter 2
17 195-40-11531 I 55 valve 2
18 702-11-11190 e piston 2
19 175-40-31130 S spring 2
20 175-40-31530 2 TE plug 2
21 07002-03034 o JE o-ring 2
22 07043-50108 2 IE plug 1
23 144-40-22230 1) {4 body valve 1
24 144-40-22290 SBE guide collar 2
25 144-40-22260 iy shaft 2
26 144-40-22270 JAfE stopper 2
27 144-40-22280 R stopper 2
28 144-40-22340 i3 spring 2
29 154-40-41130 L spring 2
30 01590-10607 2 R nut 2
31 04050-11212 JF Y pin cotter 2
32 144-40-22311 AN valve 2
33 144-40-22320 2 piston 2

143




55410 1 Hoom K
FIG. 410 STEERING CONTROL VALVE

20

’15\ ,0 21|
7 a2 N )

L s
K /‘5\““/

B A

padse

. A,
18/ f x“\”&;" 21 gj
46 47 fE’ f/ﬁh%@ﬂ/’ @57
f?fi;’ﬂ\-‘ /. azZy .

- ¥ T - L s e X LT
S Dy ST N Db
o /H /? s | 4 | Q'?-k’z‘);
1

144



w1l
STEERING CONTROL VALVE

Frg () % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
410-34 175-40-31410 S spring 2
35 144-40-22250 I S plug 2
36 144-40-22330 R plate 1
37 01010-50816 oS bolt 1
38 01650-20808 By washer 1
39 175-40-31510 S tube 2
40 0700002011 0 JEIE o-ring 4
41 07000-02015 0 JEIE o-ring 1
42 01010-51050 2R bolt 2
43 01602-21030 B washer spring 2
44 154-40-41110 BN (A lever L.h. 1
45 144-40-41120 BT £ lever R.h. 1
46 09350-01820 LTRSS bushing 1
47 09350-02215 s bushing 2
48 175-40-31270 MHEE] seal oil 2
49 144-40-22240 ¥ lever 2
50 01010-50860 2 bolt 2
51 01602-20825 Bl washer spring 2
52 04010-00416 - 7 key 2
53 144-40-22160 2 bolt 2
54 0158010806 2R} nut 2
55 130-21-12330 B lock 2

145




AR O OFE OB OE W
FIG. 411 MAIN RELIEF VALVE

146



T i
MAIN RELIEF VALVE

5 G i Helt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51100 | 519 valve ass’y 1

411-1 154-49-51110 | &4k body valve 1

2 145-14-23710 | K&S valve 1

3 145-14-23720 | FEZE piston 1

4 195-40-11431 | 93% spring 1

5 170-33-13530 | ¥ stopper 2

6 07000-03025 0 JE &l O-ring 2

7 04065-03515 48l ring snap 2

8 07000-03042 A 0-ring 2

9 01010-51085 | #Z4% bolt 4

10 01643-31032 | washer 4

147



fis UE A%

%412 H

FIG. 412 TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER

148



A UE I

TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER

Frg 5 4 K s
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51301 KEUE T o3 filter ass’y 1

412-1 154-49-51311 | y&hi#s5% case 1
2 175-49-11580 | J&is element 2

3 175-49-25530 274 valve ass’y 2

4 175-49-25540 | W&FF rod 2

5 01540-01050 R E nut 2

6 04052-01038 TF 4 pin snap 2

7 01582-01008 R R nut 2

8 154-49-52130 | 7% cover 2

9 07000-02115 0 JE O-ring 2

10 07000-02110 0 JE P O-ring 2

11 01010-51640 W2 bolt 8

12 01643-51645 [ washer 8

13 154-49-51320 | bracket 1

14 01010-51230 o bolt 5

15 01643-31232 | washer 5

16 01010-51635 PR BE nut 3

17 01643-31645 g washer 3

149




FHIE i 25

5413

FIG. 413 OIL STRAINER

150



FHE il

OIL STRAINER

FF5 i) % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51200 FHUEN 28 strainer ass’y 1

413-1 154-49-51211 | y&ihasse case 1

2 175-49-11231 fi ik magnet 1

3 175-49-11222 | y&is element 1

4 154-19-11230 R spring 1

5 07000-03130 FiA o-ring 1

6 154-49-51220 & cover 1

7 01010-51235 WE AR bolt 4

8 01643-31232 el washer 4

9 01010-51235 AR bolt 3

10 01643-31232 HJE] washer 3

151



9414 K e (13)
FIG. 414 STEERING PIPING

BHFE420E
See Fig. 420

152



HmER (1U3)
STEERING PIPING

P 5 % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
414-1 154-49-51120 | % tube 1

2 07000-02065 0 JE el O-ring 1
3 01010-51235 WAL bolt 3
4 01602-21236 ] washer 3
5 07260-05825 /¢ hose 1
6 0728008029 e clip 4
7 154-49-51130 | % tube 1
8 07000-02060 0 JE el O-ring 1
9 01010-51240 AR bolt 4
10 01643-31232 ] washer 4
11 154-49-51141 e tube 1
12 07000-03042 0 JE el O-ring 1
13 01010-51240 WA bolt 2
14 01643-31232 Hpg| washer 2
15 07260-04120 /& hose 1
16 07281-00609 Mk ik clamp 2
17 154-49-51150 | & tube 1
18 07042-30108 WA IE plug 1
19 07000-03038 0 ¥ [l 0-ring 1
20 01010-51035 2 bolt 1
21 01010-51080 oY bolt 1
22 01643-31032 ] washer 2
23 07436-72202 Hm 4 steering pump 1
24 07000-02085 0 JE O-ring 1
25 01140-51255 A bolt 4
26 01582-11210 [N nut 4
27 01643-31232 g washer 4
28 154-49-51231 & tube 1
29 07000-03025 0 JE 0-ring 1
30 01010-51035 A bolt 4
31 01643-31032 g washer 4
32 07102-20605 o hose 1

153



415 K FmEH (2/3)
FIG. 415 STEERING PIPING

1!? 19 18

%@/ et 19
ESHFEB 9o~ 15 76

25 To;l:ﬁwhcel Housing
27 -
26 7\ \ €3
Syam & Qs _ \ |
2 A §716
| - e £
24— & \20 sﬁi‘f/;} 5 fﬂp@ s
. _ﬁ 30 \\\-‘J Lubrization Yalve
e - - 31 BRE6E
& \ \,/\@1’2@ 4 28 & See Fig.216
Vg 290 N\ e P
10A g
s \‘ o 3,
e
B P
- 34
? smong o0 18 0
Transmissian Filter . i d%&ﬁa;ﬁ:ﬂ,]]@
\ &Jj‘%""ﬂ See Fig. 411
-2
=—9
S BE420E _ @—8
See Fig 420

7

/ -
A [l { 1~
= g -
414 =L=.h&;l/;/ 7
735
SRE2E —=M
See Fig. 212

154



HmER (213)
STEERING PIPING (2/3)

5 5 % il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

415-1 154-49-51250 = tube 1
2 154-49-51760 | %% tube 1
3 07042-30108 W2 e plug 2
4 07000-03035 0 JE ke 0-ring 2
5 01010-51045 WAL bolt 4
6 01643-31032 g washer 4
7 07102-20614 R hose 1
8 154-49-51270 | sk joint 1
9 07002-02434 0 18] O-ring 1
10 07102-21011 R hose 1
10A 154-49-51930 | 4% tube 1
11 07000-03032 0 18 O-ring 2
12 01010-51035 A bolt 2
13 01643-31032 g washer 2
14 154-49-51381 TE YH AR pedestal 1
15 07042-30108 IHTE plug 1
16 07000-03030 0 TEJE] 0-ring 2
17 01010-51090 12 e bolt 2
18 01010-51075 e bolt 1
19 01643-31032 g washer 3
20 07102-20304 WE hose 1
21 07235-50315 Bk joint 1
22 07042-30108 PR IE plug 1
23 07002-02034 0 JEJE O-ring 1
24 154-01-21710 | %& tube 1
25 07000-03025 0 EJE O-ring 1
26 01010-51030 AR bolt 2
27 01643-31032 | washer 2
28 154-01-21750 | 44 bracket 1
29 22X-61-16760 | &3k clamp 1
30 01010-51020 W2 bolt 2
31 01643-31032 g washer 2
32 17Y-74-17000 Je clip 2
33 01010-51255 AL bolt 1
34 195-33-11220 £ bushing 1
35 176-61-41420 | %3k clip 2
36 01010-51055 AR bolt 1
37 01643-31032 g washer 1

155



9416 K FmE I (3/3)
FIG.416 STEERING PIPING

10\@

L g 12
A Eﬁ- 13
y

/-/'-/E@g —-9

2ol 5 M
®

e / - ‘
30— S
30 &lé 30 P / .

31 g
N
24*@3@5@1&; &’” %

/
30

156



e % (3/3)
STEERING PIPING

Aeas 5 4 il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
416-1 154-49-51430 “ tube 1

2 07000-03025 0 P8l O-ring 1
3 01010-51030 [P bolt 2
4 01643-31032 g washer 2
5 07102-20305 R A hose 1
6 154-49-51770 Tk tee 1
7 07002-02434 0 JE O-ring 1
8 07102-21014 A hose 1
9 17Y-74-44000 i tube 1
10 07042-30108 PR IE plug 1
11 17Y-74-00013 #h gasket 1
12 01010-51240 W2 Fe bolt 2
13 01643-31232 g washer 2
14 154-49-51640 P bracket 1
15 01010-51045 WAL bolt 1
16 01643-31032 s washer 1
17 17Y-74-00010 i gasket 1
18 17Y-74-17000 DS clamp 6
19 01010-51230 AR bolt 1
20 01010-51255 e bolt 1
21 01643-31232 g washer 2
22 195-33-11220 = spacer 1
23 07102-20616 [ hose 1
24 07235-10628 B3k elbow 1
25 07002-02434 0 £l O-ring 1
26 154-49-51590 g tube 1
27 154-49-51970 sk clamp 2
28 01010-51290 A bolt 1
29 01643-31232 g washer 1
29A 195-33-11220 %= spacer 1
30 154-49-51970 5 clamp 4
31 01010-51230 [P bolt 2
32 01643-31232 g washer 2
33 07000-03028 0 I 0-ring 1
34 01011-51020 HE bolt 2
35 01643-30032 o washer 2

157



5417 E
FIG. 417

TRANSMISSION PUMP

158



TRANSMISSION PUMP

Fe'a 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty

705-21-32051 AR TR pump, ass’y 1

417-1 705-17-02011 il cover, front 1

2 705-17-32012 EREUN case gear 1

3 705-17-02141 I cover, rear 1

4 705-17-32412 kA gear drive 1

5 705-17-32512 | i gear drive 1

6 705-17-02612 | flliR plate side 2

7 705-18-02670 s ring seal 2

8 705-17-02360 0 JE R O-ring 2

9 04020-01024 G| pin-dowel 4

10 705-17-02760 ey bolt 4

11 01643-51232 Enlicl washer 4

12 705-17-02870 # gasket 1

13 705-17-02830 | i seal oil 1

14 04065-04018 IR ring snap 1

159



e

]
STEERING PUMP

% 418 &
FIG. 418

160



e I

g

STEERING PUMP

Fe B 5 % W ot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

07436-72202 | % pump, ass’y 1

418-1 07434-72112 | fids cover, front 1

2 07436-71221 | 4k case gear 1

3 07434-71131 | 5% cover, rear 1

4 07436-71042 | 4% gear drive 1

5 07436-71052 | ii%e gear drive 1

6 04020-00820 | Y pin dowel 4

7 07432-11080 | W&#e bolt 8

8 01582-11210 | &R} nut 8

9 01602-21236 | #J#] washer 8

10 07434-71160 | JiEf seal oil 1

161



¥ 419 & S i & %
FIG. 419 TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

BREBNIE

See Fig. 415
Y
s EN S
glﬁ N
25 )
14 @// ;
\&%x —_—_17
T o 19
5’ o ;e
22 WONTTTR T
—~ 13 [0 enbe/
2% ?,/// 2o
\\a&: o --’/_,./ a7 ]l\ L\

dwa T T
PN

% AN, g <*\
%\-ﬁif”

39 ﬁx“‘ﬁ) g
BN TN,

13 5 L
39 42 \\ffr-.ff'{ “ '35 -
. N @9@“* <,
&P £mBE4I1E 3
-

) £ See Fig. 411 3
e D 3
Te Torque Convertor A ._5

[y

162



TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

RO E

F5 5 % B Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
419-1 17Y-74-31000 | %4 hose 1

2 07000-03032 0 P 0-ring 2
3 01010-51030 e bolt 2
4 01643-31032 gl washer 2
5 154-49-51420 vk spacer 1
6 07042-30108 WHIE plug 1
7 07000-33045 0 B 0-ring 1
8 01252-41030 A bolt 2
9 01643-31032 | washer 2
10 17Y-74-30000 | K4 hose 1
12 01010-51030 e bolt 2
13 01643-31032 g washer 2
14 154-49-51690 | #R bracket 1
15 01010-51225 WA bolt 2
16 01643-31232 | washer 2
17 17Y-74-17000 S clamp 2
18 01010-51230 A bolt 1
19 01643-31232 | washer |
20 195-78-22320 | BBk clamp 1
21 195-78-22330 S clamp 1
22 01010-51260 A bolt 1
23 01643-31232 | washer 1
24 154-49-22290 | &3 clamp 4
25 01010-51270 e bolt 2
26 01643-31232 g washer 2
27 17Y-74-32000 | %% tube 1
28 17Y-74-55000 | % tube 1
29 07000-02060 0 B 0-ring 2
30 07042-30108 WHTE plug 2
31 01602-21338 | washer 8
32 02010-70838 W bolt 6
33 02010-70870 e bolt 2
34 154-49-51390 | % tube 1
35 07260-20922 L7 ¢=e hose 1

163



¥ 419 & S i & %
FIG. 419 TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

BREBNIE

See Fig. 415
Y
s EN S
glﬁ N
25 )
14 @// ;
\&%x —_—_17
T o 19
5’ o ;e
22 WONTTTR T
—~ 13 [0 enbe/
2% ?,/// 2o
\\a&: o --’/_,./ a7 ]l\ L\

dwa T T
PN

% AN, g <*\
%\-ﬁif”

39 ﬁx“‘ﬁ) g
BN TN,

13 5 L
39 42 \\ffr-.ff'{ “ '35 -
. N @9@“* <,
&P £mBE4I1E 3
-

) £ See Fig. 411 3
e D 3
Te Torque Convertor A ._5

[y

164



v E

TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

J¥'5 5 EA e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
419-36 07281-00197 i clamp 2
37 22W-44-14580 | B4Rk elbow 1
38 154-49-51410 | %% tube 1
39 07213-51521 ek connector 2
40 07260-21413 WA hose 1
41 07281-00259 ik clamp 2
42 154-19-22213 | % tube 1
43 07201-61527 IR RE nut 1

165



45 420 & G
FIG. 420 TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

— 14
11 R —_
\@6‘:{% 11 28 39\ le lransmissicn Va veﬂ) '_./.1_5— 42
14 B N\ i *
LN
1 10 -
12 5\@5\& .[f @}1 104 @a\;@g@;:’?w -
34 9 1 o8 a\’v 4 . _ 55
NS NEY L S TN
) ; 46 ®
Q \\ %6? @"’Hh, / SEEaR L %% @*---—54
2080 Vo ) See, Fig. A1 /% )
21 N 15198 r g}/ A7 D
\@ﬁ b9 ] '\ /S::r“ ¥y R7—C f@%
S8 HB415 =1 N Ay, 59 1
: | 157 = 5
See Fig 415 SR, f‘ﬂfk /?}Q%m\ﬂ 58
VAL gq SO P9l i
N3/ A L 34 51
g \4 Emas N\ 4
0l 5

Brogl 30 A / 52 73 33
3150 W o 3 a2
ﬁ r./ ~ T ’1'5-1:) .-\.—’r ey /;/
Ei af ﬁ\\‘ i\‘ | E"?' ‘//
Ly, : 29
1 swta 0 8] o N /30
619 g;/// %ﬁ /
623 S 31 ., ﬁox-x
% A 4150 a * y
E ey s
See Fig.4]5m‘-“““%60 ﬁ“‘x 51854145
/6%, J\ See Fig.4l4
~35
S 3 ’;/@

166



2 E

TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

5 A=t 4 i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

420-1 154-49-51163 & tube 1
2 07000-03042 0 JE Pl O-ring 1
3 01010-51240 [ bolt 2
4 01643-31232 | washer 2
5 07260-03213 WA hose 1
6 07281-00549 Nk i clamp 2
7 154-49-51173 & tube 1
8 07042-30108 PRIE plug 1
9 07000-03035 0 T JE O-ring 1
10 01010-51060 2 bolt 2
10A 01010-51055 R bolt 2
11 01643-31032 | washer 4
12 705-21-32051 AR AR pump ass’y 1
13 07000-02105 0 18 0-ring 1
14 01010-51235 P IES bolt 2
15 01643-31232 Hups| washer 2
16 154-49-11362 Ak elbow 1
17 07000-03030 0 JE1E 0-ring 1
18 01010-50860 [Py bolt 4
19 01643-30823 g washer 4
20 07235-50628 Pk elbow 1
21 07042-30108 WHIE plug 1
22 07002-02434 0 & JE O-ring 1
23 07108-20616 W hose 1
24 154-49-51970 ke clamp 2
25 01010-51225 WAL bolt 1
26 01643-31232 | washer 1
27 154-49-51241 wEsl elbow 1
28 154-49-51751 sk elbow 1
29 07042-30108 BRI plug 2
30 07000-03035 0 0-ring 2
31 01010-51045 [ bolt 4
32 01643-31032 | washer 4
33 07108-20622 A hose 1

167



45 420 & G
FIG. 420 TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

— 14
11 R —_
\@6‘:{% 11 28 39\ le lransmissicn Va veﬂ) '_./.1_5— 42
14 B N\ i *
LN
1 10 -
12 5\@5\& .[f @}1 104 @a\;@g@;:’?w -
34 9 1 o8 a\’v 4 . _ 55
NS NEY L S TN
) ; 46 ®
Q \\ %6? @"’Hh, / SEEaR L %% @*---—54
2080 Vo ) See, Fig. A1 /% )
21 N 15198 r g}/ A7 D
\@ﬁ b9 ] '\ /S::r“ ¥y R7—C f@%
S8 HB415 =1 N Ay, 59 1
: | 157 = 5
See Fig 415 SR, f‘ﬂfk /?}Q%m\ﬂ 58
VAL gq SO P9l i
N3/ A L 34 51
g \4 Emas N\ 4
0l 5

Brogl 30 A / 52 73 33
3150 W o 3 a2
ﬁ r./ ~ T ’1'5-1:) .-\.—’r ey /;/
Ei af ﬁ\\‘ i\‘ | E"?' ‘//
Ly, : 29
1 swta 0 8] o N /30
619 g;/// %ﬁ /
623 S 31 ., ﬁox-x
% A 4150 a * y
E ey s
See Fig.4]5m‘-“““%60 ﬁ“‘x 51854145
/6%, J\ See Fig.4l4
~35
S 3 ’;/@

168



O E B

TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

J¥'5 5 E i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
420-34 154-49-51970 =3 clamp 2
35 154-49-52110 Y bracket 1
36 01010-51225 2 bolt 1
37 01643-31232 g washer 1
38 154-49-51280 E tube 1
39 07000-03028 0 &l O-ring 2
40 01010-51055 AR bolt 4
41 01643-31032 P washer 4
42 154-49-51450 R plate 1
43 01010-51035 AR bolt 2
44 01010-51045 LY bolt )
45 01643-31032 e washer 4
46 154-49-51331 B tube 1
47 07042-30108 R FE plug 1
48 07102-21009 W hose 1
49 209-62-14550 TRk flange 1
50 07002-02434 0 JEPE] O-ring 1
51 07042-30108 R plug 1
52 01010-51020 oY 2 bolt 1
53 01643-31032 gl washer 1
54 175-06-25210 X bracket 1
55 01010-51650 AR bolt 1
56 01643-31645 e washer 1
57 17Y-74-17000 F clamp 2
58 01010-51230 oY bolt 1
59 01643-31232 e p washer 1
60 17Y-74-29000 5Ek clamp 1
61 01010-51040 A bolt 1
62 01643-31032 e washer 1
63 154-49-51970 (=P clamp )
64 01010-51230 A bolt 1
65 01643-31232 e p washer 1

169



BRAKE PIPING

FIG.421

—13

21

@'F

-

?13
18
20
———19
1;716
1/
@@HH
1
%g’
= ce—22
> */l(
— (:3(_")
¢ (P
ZEE216E

|

¢

T
_QE] ?’F
E fL=]
a
}
iyl
) ¢
e
2T
=24
2

M .

ELY O OV s %/
A SE Y e
N S B g §L = o 16© gm0

- th R @//1 h IR
STRN e e o 8@
o “ ~N T
™ /@ <+ m

4]
as) , /

; ﬂ v

.va\\\ ) d

\\@ /r
s N0
fog

x ]9

ZME216E

See Fig.218

See Fig.213

—_ ZWE13IE

4

See Fig. 218

170



B E B

BRAKE PIPING
JF5 5 % W il
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
421-1 154-49-51560 | #K plate 1
2 175-40-22591 e gasket 1
3 01010-51260 o bolt 10
4 01010-51265 2 bolt 3
5 01643-31232 g washer 13
6 195-33-11220 = spacer 13
7 154-49-51651 | & (/) tube 1. h. 1
8 154-49-51660 | & (f1) tube 1. h. 1
9 07000-03022 0 JE I 0-ring 2
10 07000-02018 0 JE 0-ring 2
11 154-49-51570 | & tube 1
12 07000-03028 0 JE I O-ring 1
13 07102-20303 W hose 4
14 203-62-12330 | #2:3k elbow 2
15 195-49-13830 | #&:k elbow 2
16 195-49-13840 | H&E} nut 2
17 07002-01623 0 JE O-ring 2
18 175-49-25670. | $23k elbow 2
19 07002-02034 0 JE I O-ring 2
20 01583-12012 W2 R} nut 2
21 07235-10315 Pk elbow 2
22 07002-02034 0 JE I O-ring 2
23 07230-20315 B3k elbow 1
24 07002-02034 0 JE O-ring 1
25 144-40-22221 | # gasket 1
26 01010-51250 A bolt 5
27 01010-51240 A bolt 1
28 01643-31232 gl washer 6
29 154-49-51630 | #& gasket 1

171



422 K A HE T
FIG. 422 CONCENTRATED PIPING

e ‘G)} 1
. 1 —B 8" j'ug@

172



e
CONCENTRATED PIPING

Frs g %o W HE
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
422-1 154-43-41410 & tube 1
2 154-43-41420 & tube 1
3 154-43-41430 (1 tube 1
4 209-38-12260 e clip 3
5 01010-51220 W2 bolt 3
6 01643-31232 | washer 3
7 176-43-41350 ek elbow 6

173



5 423 & ke
FIG423 TEST PRESSURE PIPING

: Al
AN Zik A | g

174



mos e B

TEST PRESSURE PIPING

Frg 5 % K i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 07042-20108 5 58 plug 10
2 17Y-74B-00003 I e seat 1
3 17Y-74B-00004 M AR plate 1
4 17Y-74B-01000 W hose 1
5 17Y-74B-02000 L¢G4 hose 1
6 17Y-74B-00001 ek elbow 10
7 23Y-75B-00001 B3k elbow 4
8 07002-00823 0 FiJE O-ring 4
9 01010-51245 IR bolt 2
10 01643-31232 Elicl washer 2

175



/AN
GUARD

177



Pl

il

FIG. 501 FRONT ENGINEHOOD

5 501 &

178



B
FRONT ENGINEHOOD

HoE Qty
5 5 b i D23
No. Part No. Description SD23E Sg;g;
SD23D
501-1 17Y-50B-01000 | Fi= guard, radiator 1
17S-50-01000 H B guard, radiator 1
2 01010-50835 AR bolt
3 01580-10806 WR R nut 4 4
4 01011-82745 R bolt 16 16
5 01643-32780 Sk washer 16 16
6 154-54-12570A | 4 bracket 1 1
7 01010-51640 A bolt 4 4
8 01643-31645 SR washer 6 6
9 23Y-50B-00003 | M cap 4 4
14 01010-51225 R bolt 4 4
15 01643-31232 Sk washer 10 10
16 17Y-50-03000 | 23248 bracket L.H 1 1
17 17Y-50-04000 | 473248 bracket R.H. 1 1
18 01010-51255 R bolt 6 6
19 17Y-50-00001 Er! washer 4 4
20 17Y-50-00002 B washer 2 2
21 17Y-50-02000 | &% cover 1
17S-50-02000 b cover 1
22 01010-51635 R bolt 2 2
23 17Y-50-00006 | plate 1 1
24 01010-51025 R bolt 2 2
25 01643-31032 Sk washer 2 2
26 01010-52050 R bolt 4 4
27 01643-32060 L] washer 4 4
28 23Y-50B-07000 | 4 grill 1 1

179



KLY
ENGINE HOOD

25 502 [&]

FIG. 502

AL

With side cover

180



REPLE

ENGINE HOOD
. T %, . & Qty
Index No. Part No. Description SSDD2233;E Sgggg SD23D
502-1 17Y-50-13000 | Z=f0 5 cover L.H 1 1 1
2 17Y-50-14000 | Al 55 cover R.H 1 1 1
3 01010-51225 KR M12X35 bolt 4 4 4
4 01643-31232 P12 washer 4 4 4
5 09420-01903 #®F handle 2 2 2
6 01643-31232 P12 washer 4 4 4
7 01010-51235 WEAE M12X35  bolt 4 4 4
8 17Y-50-05000 | k& hood upper 1 1
17M-50-05000 | k& hood upper 1
9 17Y-50B-06000 | %2 bracket 1 1
10 01010-51635 B2 M16X35 bolt 8 8 8
11 01643-31645 FH 16 washer 8 8 8
12 01010-51230 IS M12X30 bolt 10 10 | 10
13 01643-31232 P12 washer 4 4 4
14 17Y-50-00003 | & washer 6 6 6
15 17Y-50-00004 | # plate 1 1 1
16 01643-30623 P4 6 washer 4 4 4
17 01010-50630 BZHEM6X30 bolt 4 4 4
18 17Y-54-01000 | 4R (4) plate (L.H) 1 1
17H-54-01000 | #t (%) plate (L.H) 1
19 01010-51225 BEFE M12X2  bolt 6 6 6
20 01643-31232 SR 12 washer 6 6 6
21 04050-12015 JT 4 pin, cotter 2 2 2
22 198-54-19150 | 3 spring 2 2 2
23 154-54-43240 | ¥ (4)  bar, L.H 1 1 1
24 01010-50612 BEFE M6X12  bolt 4 4 4
25 01643-30623 & 6 washer 4 4 4
26 17H-54-02000 | A% cover, guard L.H 1 1 1
27 09462-00080 SEA B locator 10 10 | 10
28 01643-31232 g washer
29 01010-51260 R bolt

181



25 502 [&] RN R
FIG. 502 ENGINEHOOD

.‘:;‘ P
\ [ A /\l/ With si(leﬂtj:rwer

182



KL

ENGINEHOOD
e o 4 HE L
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 | SD23R SDP23D
SD23E | SD23S
502-30 | 01010-51250 Ly bolt 6 6 6
31 01643-31232 HJg| washer 6 6 6
32 01643-31232 Bl washer 4 4 4
33 01010-51225 Ly bolt 4 4 4
34 01010-51020 #2K4 M10X20 bolt 4 4 4
35 01643-31032 HpE 10 washer 4 4 4
36 154-54-43200 | L2 bracket 2 2 2
37 154-54-43250 | ¥F (47)  bar ,R.H 1 1 1
38 17Y-54-02000 | Bt (47) plate ;R.H 1 1
17H-54-03000 | # (4#7)  plate,R.H 1
39 17H-54-04000 | A7#" % cover ,R.H 1 1 1

183



i
FENDER

W

=

%5 503 &

FIG. 503

%

R

With R.O.P.S

A1y BT A S B

K¥ith R.O.P.§

184



B

FENDER
J¥5 B 4 K Ay
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
503-1 154-54-41732 FR (o) fender L.H 1
2 154-54-41742A | #¥ CFH)D fender R.H 1
3 07049-01620 KT plug 8
4 07049-02430 TR ZE plug 6
5 07049-01822 PR 2 plug 4
6 01010-52050 B2 ke m20 X 50 bolt 14
7 01643-32060 ] washer 14
8 154-54-41954 | #HK cover 2
9 195-54-43210 R bolt 8
10 198-54-42280 | )y washer 8
11 154-54-42251 it (75) CRLERRI = 2 1
cover L.H (without rops)
154-54-42271 MR (A (PRSI A 1
cover L.H (with rops)
12 01011-51210 WA M12 X 10 bolt 6
13 01643-31232 ] washer 6
14 01010-51225 BEAE M12 X 25 bolt 2
15 01643-31232 i) washer 2
16 154-54-41922A | @tk (47D CALEBTRISCSL) 1
cover R.H (without rops)
154-54-42281A | @&tk (£7) CEEBIRHSCEL 1
cover R.H (with rops)
17 01011-51210 B M12X 10 bolt 6
18 01643-31232 g washer 6
19 154-54-41942 [ plate 1
20 01010-51225 B M12 X 25 bolt 2
21 01643-31232 g washer 2
22 09459-00000 R lock 1
23 154-54-41860 XH ) bracket 1.h. 1
24 154-54-41850 SH D bracket r.h. 1
25 01010-51640 2R M16X 40 bolt 16
26 01643-31645 g washer 16
27 17Y-51B-03000 | 7% bracket 1

185



i
FENDER

W

=

%5 503 &

FIG. 503

R

¥ith R.O.P.§

IR 5

With R.0O.P.S

it

it

186



B

FENDER
Frg B % W &=
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
503-28 01010-51640 BEFE M16 X 40 bolt 14
29 01643-31645 g washer 14
33 175-54-22420 = cover 2
34 01010-51235 BEFE M12 X 35 bolt 8
35 01643-31232 H P washer 8
36 154-54-11970 ! bracket 2
37 01010-51635 BEAE M16 X 35 bolt 4
38 01643-31645 P washer 4
39 01011-51690 BEFE M16 X 90 bolt 2
40 01643-31645 g washer 2
41 01010-51655 WEFE M16 X 55 bolt 2
42 01643-31645 | washer 2
43 17Y-51B-00002 | itk cover 1
44 154-54-22990 e = handle 2
45 01010-51850 2R M18 X 50 bolt 4
46 01643-31845 e washer 4
47 154-54-42210 prai! bracket 1

187



5 504 & K
FIG.504  SUPPORT

.

AT B’ W
Fenher R.H;i;(//

16—

SN
Detail A

188



XK

SUPPORT
75 5 % Bk o
No. Part No. Description Qty
504-1 | 154-54-41770 | %% (/) bracket 1. h. 1
2 154-54-41830 | ¢4 bracket 1
3 154-54-41780 | 48 CH) bracket r.h. 1
4 154-54-41830 | 48 bracket 1
5 01010-52045 EFE M20 X 45 bolt 8
6 01643-32060 P washer 8
7 154-54-41843 | ¥ support 1
8 01010-52060 B2 M20 X 60 bolt 3
8A 01010-52045 EFE M20 X 45 bolt 7
9 01643-32060 g washer 10
10 154-54-41750 | 2B (/) bracket 1. h. 1
11 154-54-41760 | 2% (45D bracket r. h. 1
12 154-54-41820 | % bracket 1
13 01010-51435 B2 M14 X 35 bolt 4
14 01643-31445 g washer 4
15 195-56-11320 | # plate 7
16 01010-51230 EFE M12X 30 bolt 28
17 01643-31232 g washer 28
18 154-54-42220 | $RIC 2% 4 rubber 4
19 195-54-45490 | block 4
20 154-54-42220 | IR hEs rubber 4
21 195-54-45510 | #hiIR collar 4
22 175-978-5210 | 1244 bolt 4
23 01580-12722 R nut 4
24 01643-32780 g washer 4
25 154-54-41351 | B4 bracket 2
17Y-51B-01000 | GEL (Fep kit 32 H) bracket (for single shank ripper) 1
17Y-51B-02000 | FE4¢ (s 134 F) bracket (for single shank ripper) 1
26 01010-51230 B M12 X 30 bolt 6
27 01643-31232 gl washer 6
28 154-54-41341 | ¥5hH 1 angle 1
29 154-54-12791 | S48 bracket 2
30 01010-51265 B M12 X 65 bolt 2
31 01643-31232 gl washer 2
32 01010-51225 B2 M12 X 65 bolt 2
33 01643-31232 g washer 2

189



.. Scc Fig. 303

%5 505 & 5
FIG. 505

ST v B

With three tecth ripper

REAR COVER

[

Lo 503

AR 1

¥With single tooth ripper

£ ES03E

without Ripper

190



I

REAR COVER
Fr'g 5 % G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
505-1 154-54-41311 | 35 Gif =hifa 149 1
cover (with three teeth ripper)
154-54-41331 | Jaii (Afa 48 1
cover (without ripper)
1A 154-54-41570 | @it CRHBTRI S 1
cover (without rops)
2 01010-51225 B2 m12X 25 bolt 8
3 01643-31232 B washer
4 09463-00006 Gk spring 1
5 04205-10620 o pin 2
6 04050-11610 PAREE:: pin cotter 2
7 154-54-41360 | cover 1
8 01010-51225 2R m12 X 25 bolt 3
9 01643-31232 Bl washer 3
10 154-54-41450 & () cover 1.h. 1
11 154-54-41321 i CfD cover r.h. 1
12 01641-20608 g washer 2
13 17Y=51B=00001 | % Ciyfiuifat4%) 1

cover (with single tooth ripper)

191



5 506 & o B 2
FIG.506 FLOOR PLATE

, 2 35504
ml/ See Fig. 504

®—7
'—_/?,) 6 ﬁ_ 4
v g
Z M 504 ©—5
See Fig. 504

192



oo B B
FLOOR PLATE

5 5 4 i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
506-1 154-54-417208B | Ho#Z¥ frame floor (without cab) 1
2 198-38-12460 e spacer 4
3 01010-51450 4 M14 X 50 bolt 4
4 01011-51405 BEAE M14X 105 bolt 4
5 01643-31445 gl washer 8
6 01010-51440 B2 A M14 X 40 bolt 4
7 01643-31445 b washer 4
8 01011-51410 W2 M14X 110 bolt 4
9 01643-31445 H]E| washer 4
10 154-54-42190 TR cover. 1
11 01010-51230 I M12 X 30 bolt 4
12 01643-31232 H]E| washer 4
13 154-54-41810 TR cover 1
14 01010-51225 12 M12 X 25 bolt 4
15 01643-31232 e washer 4
16 154-54-41790 = hR cover 1
17 01010-51225 124 M12 X 30 bolt 8
18 01643-31232 g washer 8
19 154-54-42160 E cover 1
20 01010-51230 4 M6 X 20 bolt 3
21 01643-31232 g washer 3
25 17Y-51B=00003 | mGti cover 1
26 01010-51225 W2 MI2X 25 bolt 4
27 01643-31232 | washer 4
28 09415-02512 iR cap 6
31 195-54-45460 i cap 1
32 09415-01610 ik cap 1
34 154-711-1210 H mat 1
35 154-54-41280 | #itk cover 1
36 01010-51225 IEFEMI1X25  bolt 4
37 01643-31232 b washer 4
38 17Y-51-01000A | #ix plate 2

193



&
BATTERY COVER

%5 507 &

FIG. 507

with ROPS

(Wi EHIR )

5 606

IR

See Fig 508

194



&

BATTERY COVER
55 e i =
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

507-1 154-54-46210 | i cover 1
2 01010-51225 [ bolt 2
3 01643-31232 g washer 3
4 154-54-46750 | = cover 1
5 01010-51230 | W2 bolt 4
6 01643-31232 | P washer 4
7 198-54-19150 | F% spring 1
8 01010-50612 [ bolt 2
9 01643-30623 g washer 2
10 154-54-46132 | 44 frame 1
11 01010-51230 WA bolt 2
12 01643-31232 | P washer 2
13 154-54-46121 | & cover 1
14 01010-51230 | 12 bolt 2
15 01643-31232 gl washer 2
16 198-54-41941 | g cap 2
17 154-54-46150 | /44 bracket ass’y 1
18 01010-51230 A bolt 2
19 01643-31032 | washer 2
20 154-54=46172- | 25 cover 1
21 01010-51230 | 124 bolt 2
22 124-54-26540 | & washer 2
23 198-54-41941 | g cap 2
24 154-54-46140 | 248 bracket 1
25 01010-51230 | 12 bolt 2
26 01643-31232 | P washer 2
27 154-54-46161 | S48 bracket 1
28 01010-51230 | 12 bolt 4
29 01643-31232 Hp| washer 4
30 195-54-43210 | W24e bolt 4
31 198-54-42280 | #Jg washer 4
32 154-54-46220 | S48 bracket 1
33 08037-02512 IR grommet 1
1

09415-02512

i (BRHD

cap (with rops)

195



5 508 4] K ¥ R
FIG.508 BOTTOM GUARD

/ ~r=l ]
wropl i \[/L(L( (

Front Enginehood 9 ¢£ 1

196



K I

W

BOTTOM GUARD

o Qty
Fe'a (G % W SD23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E 23;22
SD23D

508-1 17Y-52-10000 AR cover, front 1
17S-52-01000 IR E cover, front 1

2 154-54-12117A | s cover 1
175-52-02000 | Hh4 cover 1

3 154-54-12570A | 4% bracket 1

4 154-54-12125 Jo P cover, rear 1
154-55-31330 Jo P cover, rear 1

5 154-54-12182 i cover 2
154-55-31350 i cover 2

6 154-54-12164A | i cover 1
154-54-45190 T cover 1

7 154-54-12850 R plate 1
1S220.54.8-2 | #i plate 1
8 01010-51230 B2 M12X30  bolt 8 8
9 01602-21236 HJE 12 washer 8 8
10 01010-52050 e M20X50  bolt 24 21
11 01643-32060 [ 20 washer 24 21

197



%5 509 & 19T S
FIG.509 ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

¥ E B
Detail B

198



ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

Jrg 5 i =
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

509-1 17Y-59-10000 Bl R 4 guard 1

2 09420-01907 T handrail 2

3 01010-51230 B2 m12 X 30 bolt 4

4 01643-31232 TP washer 4

5 154-06-41310 | %4 bracket 1

6 154-06-41330 | S48 bracket 1

7 01010-51230 B2 m12X 30 bolt 4

8 01643-31232 g washer 4

9 17Y-07-00001 | 4T Lamp 1

10 154-06-41320 ey wire harness 1

11 08035-01510 F T clip 7

12 01010-51016 2 bolt 7

13 01643-31032 g washer 7

199



NS PrA PN
wOR o

B

5 510

FIG.510 ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET

ISA—%\\?%:'_18

A
T4

B A

14—

B < B

Detail B

Detail A

200



ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET
5 B E e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
510-1 154-978-3130 M (A plate 1.h. 1
2 154-978-3140 ] A plate r.h. 1
3 01011-83010 R bolt 8
4 01643-33080 g washer 8
5 154-978-3282 W () steadier 1.h. 1
6 154-978-3292 W ) steadier r. h. 1
7 154-978-3252 VEELE shim, ~adjusting 10
7A 154-978-3262 R shim, adjusting 4
8 01010-82770 R bolt 8
9 01643-32780 [ washer 8
10 01010-81655 R bolt 8
11 21T-54-16150 g washer 8
12 01010-82770 R bolt 6
13 01643-32780 | washer 6
14 154-978-3151 B bracket 2
15 01011-83010 R bolt 8
16 01643-33080 | washer 8
17 154-978-3310 g3 steadier 2
18 175-978-1260 R LE shim, adjusting 4
18A 175-978-1250 PR shim, adjusting 2
19 01010-82465 R bolt 8
20 01643-32460 g washer 8
21 154-978-3171 JA pedestal 2
22 195-54-45490 e block 4
23 154-54-42220 B rubber 8
24 195-54-45510 BN ring 4
25 175-978-5210 R bolt 4
26 01580-12722 2 R} nut 4
27 01643-32780 | washer 4
28 195-56-11320 B plate 4
29 01010-51230 R bolt 16
30 01643-31232 g washer 16
31 154-978-3331 = cover 2

201



RSN A -
FIG. 511 EQUALIZER BAR

202



L
EQUALIZER BAR
78 B 4 W R @ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
511-1 154-50-41110 | “Ffi14: bar equalizer 1 1
154-50-41210 | “Ffi14: bar equalizer 1
2 154-50-11164 | #/42  bushing 2 2 2
3 154-50-11250 | Pj2BpE  seal dust 2 2 2
4 154-50-11171 | #/4  bushing 2 2 2
5 154-50-11135 | H.0MY pin center 1 1 1
6 04082-00616 | #ifk ~ plate, stopper 2 2 2
7 01010-51640 | ¥4  bolt 4 4 4
8 01643-31645 | &  washer 4 4 4
9 154-50-11152 | %%  steadier 2 2 2
10 154-50-11193 | Z&idk  block, buffering 4 4 4
11 154-50-11123 | Ji& pedestal 2 2 2
12 07217-50510 3k o+ joint 1 1 1
13 154-50-41120 | % tube 1 1
154-50-41220 | %& tube 1
14 07213-50510 &k joint 1 1 1
15 07020-01018 THIAR fitting grease 1 1 1
16 08036-10814 | £  clip 2 2 2
17 01010-51016 | #&#:  bolt 2 2 2
18 01643-31032" | #J&  washer 2 2 2

203



T fF & & & 44l & 4
WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

205



%601 & T A ) 2 2
FIG. 601 WORK VALVE MOUNT

206



A e
WORK VALVE MOUNT
Fr5 B % W iR
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

601-1 709-62-31103 RSS9 valve ass’y 1
2 07000-03038 0 HifE 0-ring 1
3 01011-51215 AR bolt 1
4 01011-51235 AR bolt 1
5 01011-51280 A bolt 1
6 01643-31232 | washer: 3
154-60-71300 | ¥ it IR L %, relief valve ass’y 1

7 154-60-71350 | [k block 1
8 07000-03035 0 %1 JE 0-ring 1
9 07000-13032 0 %1 JE 0-ring 1
10 700-91-11650 | %% flange 1
11 709-905-1500 | Vi Yt I ok Al relief valve ass’y 1
12 07000-03035 0 74 ] O-ring 1
13 0700002011 0 714 ] O-ring 2
14 01010-51230 oyis bolt 3
15 01643-31232 gAY washer 3
16 20Y-970-1670 |- #K5% tube 1
17 22X-61-18550 | &k joint 2
18 07002-01423 0 ZiJE O-ring 2
19 154-60-71240 | Ji pedestal 1
20 07000~13035 0 ZiJE O-ring 1
21 01010-51080 Loy bolt 4
22 01643-51032 gl washer 4
23 154-60-71230 | 4% tube 1
24 07000-13035 0 ZiJE O-ring 2
25 01010-51040 R bolt 4
26 01010-51060 R bolt 4
27 01643-51032 gAY washer 8

207



hifn 4D

T fF W % % (i
FIG.602 WORK VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

5 602 &

208



TAER 2 Ciif = AFA 4%
WORK VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

Fr'g () % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
602-1 709-62-31103 1] e i valve ass’y 1
2 0700003038 0 ZiJE O-ring 1
3 01011-51215 oY bolt 1
4 01011-51235 R bolt 1
5 01011-51280 2 bolt 1
6 01643-31232 | washer 3
7 700-91-38002 %] 54 ¥, valve ass’y 1
8 07000-03035 0 Z1JE O-ring 1
9 0700002011 0 HifE] 0-ring 2
10 01010-51280 Loyis bolt 3
11 01643-31232 [ washer 3
12 154-78-46110 JAE pedestal 1
13 07000-13035 0. 7118 0-ring 1
14 01010-51070 LLyEs bolt 4
15 01643-31032 HJE washer 4
16 20Y-970=1670 W hose 1
17 22X-61-18550 Bk joint 2
18 07002-01423 0 %1} 0-ring 2
19 154-60-71240 R pedestal 1
20 07000-13035 0 ZiJE O-ring 1
21 01010-51080 Loy bolt 4
22 01643-51032 HPg] washer 4
23 154-60-71230 Ee tube 1
24 07000-13035 0 7 O-ring 2
25 01010-51040 2 bolt 4
26 01010-51060 LoYEs bolt 4
27 01643-51032 g washer 8

209



£ 603 TAER %% Cris b 4%
FIG.603 WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT
(WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

Hydraun lie Tank
-

210



TARR 2% (i AR F4%)

WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT

(WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

hias B 5 % PR B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
603-1 709-62-31103 &) 5 Kk valve ass’y 1
2 07000-03038 0 74 g O-ring 1
3 01011-51215 W2 bolt 1
4 01011-51235 EYES bolt 1
5 01011-51280 LY bolt 1
6 01643-31232 g washer 3
7 709-62-27002 %] B0 R valve ass’y 1
8 07000-03035 0 74 g O-ring 1
9 07000-02011 0 714 g 0-ring 2
10 01010-51280 W bolt 3
11 01643-31232 HJE] washer 3
12 20Y-970-1670 | #A hose 1
13 22X-61-18550 | 3k joint 2
14 07002-01423 0 [ O-ring 2
15 154-60-71240 | 253k elbow 1
16 07000-13035 0 714 g O-ring 1
17 01010-51080 AR bolt 4
18 01643-51032 g washer 4
19 154-60-71230 | & tube 1
20 07000-13035 0 74 g 0-ring 2
21 01010-51040 W2 bolt 4
22 01010-51060 oY bolt 4
23 01643-51032 g washer 8

211



5 604 4] W A
FIG.604  HYDRAULIC TANK

21— —— 20
22_% = ﬁ—m

@—19
i

212



W AR

HYDRAULIC TANK

Fe5 B 4 FK il
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
604-1 | 17Y-60-01000 | TAEu4H hydraulic tank 1
2 07056-10045 JEM strainer 1
3 07051-00000 o cap 1
3 07051-00003 . gasket 1
4 07040-13618 JBGH %€ plug 1
5 195-60-41240 If&] valve 1
6 154-60-71170 CHR bracket 1
7 154-60-71180 CHR bracket 1
8 01010-51640 WE AR bolt 5
9 01643-31645 | washer 11
10 01010-51640 WE AR bolt 2
11 01010-51645 Iy bolt 4
12 17Y-60-02000 WALV liquidometer 1
13 07063-01100 PELS element 1
14 175-60-27300 I s valve ass’y 1
15 175-60-27340 S spring 1
16 07000-05150 0 714 Pl O-ring 1
17 154-60-71330 &= cap 1
18 01010-51225 Y bolt 4
19 01643-31232 P washer 4
20 154-60-71320 | kT handrail 1
21 01010-51225 W2 A bolt 2
22 01643-31232 | washer 2

213



%5 605 & I <
FIG.605 CYLINDER STAY

214



woEr S o2

CYLINDER STAY

P o5 fF 5 EA K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-61-13006 TG S48 cylinder stay ass’y 1

605-1 154-61-13115 | %48 cylinder stay 1
2 154-61-13130 | ¥ & bushing 2

3 154-61-13141 | ¥ & bushing 2

4 07021-01091 RV MR MIOX 1T fitting grease 2

5 07042-00108 RTE 11/8 plug 2

6 154-61-13150 CaEagi loop sealing 2

7 01010-52295 B2FE M22X95  bolt 4

8 01011-52245 B2 M22X 145 bolt 4

9 01643-32260 IR e 22 washer 8
10 154-61-13214 | X yoke 2
11 154-61-13233 | 2 kU cap 4
12 07020-01090 LRV E AR MIOX 1T fitting grease 2
13 154-61-13246 | #I%E& bushing 4
14 170-70-15190 | 44 pin 4
15 01010-51885 I2FE MI8X 85 bolt 8
16 01643-31845 52 b washer 8
17 07145-00075 BB A seal dust 4

215



%5 606 & T F & (2
FIG. 606 HYDRAULIC PUMP

216



TAER (1/2)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

Fr'g " 5 % W =
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
705-51-30190 EEY pump ass’y (sal3-80+36) 1
AR AT 606, 607 411k
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 606 and 607
705-11-38210 ER9595% pump ass’y 1
606-1 (705-17-03012) il cover, front 1
(705-17-03352) HEEIE TP bearing, slide 2
2 705-17-38010 Bl case gear 1
3 (705-17-03220) A i carrier 1
(705-17-03352) HEEIETH bearing, slide 2
4 705-17-38430 UK ik e gear drive 1
5 705-17-38511 Bl A gear driven 1
6 705-17-03610 AR plate side 2
7 705-17-03440 IES seal oil 2
8 705-17-03470 HHED) seal oil 2
9 705-17-03380 0 74 ] 0-ring 2
10 04020-01228 Y pin dowel 4
11 705-17-03760 A bolt 4
12 01643-51645 g washer 4
13 705-17-03870 e gasket 1
14 705-17-03810 HHED) seal oil 1
15 04065-05220 SR Pl ring snap 1

217



%5 607 & T E & @212
FIG.607 HYDRAULIC PUMP

218



TAER (2/2)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

JFg () % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ ty
(705-51-30190) REHC pump ass’y (sal3-80+36) 1
AR A K 606, 1 607 ZH ik
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 606 and 607
705-13-31730 R pump ass’y 1
607-1 (705-17-03511) FE4E bracket 1
(705-17-03352) HEETIEH S bearing 2
2 705-18-31010 EAR case gear 1
3 (705-17-03140) Ja i cover, rear 1
(705-17-03352) NEFVIEIYE bearing 2
4 705-18-31450 IRE NS gear drive 1
5 705-18-31510 MohiiEe gear driven 1
6 705-17-03610 s plate side 2
7 705-17-03440 HHES seal oil 2
8 705-17-03470 EES seal oil 2
9 705-17-03380 0 74} O-ring 2
10 04020-01228 G pin dowel 6
11 705-17-03720 2R bolt 4
12 0164351645 g washer 4
13 705-17-03380 0 H1JE O-ring 1
14 705-17-03370 WA bolt 4
15 705-17-04980 g washer 4
16 705-17-03880 B plate 1
17 07000-02055 0 U O-ring 1
18 01010-51230 e bolt 4
19 01643-51232 s washer 4
20 705-17-03330 AR coupling 1

219



Ty HIR (1/5)

%5 608 &

FIG. 608 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

220



B I¥E IR (1/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
s 5 4w itk
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 ] oL S, valve ass’y 1
A E ] 608—612 T 4 441 ik
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
608-1 709-62-00031 | WEEFEEE  valve sub ass’y 1
2 709-62-00020 | WHE K body sub ass’y 1
3 709-62-31350 [15E2R block relief 1
4 07040-11007 WA ZE plug 2
5 07002-11023 0 #Y O-ring 2
6 01010-60885 WA bolt 2
7 700-23-13140 AR bolt 1
8 01643-31032 ez washer 1
9 700-24-52001 LAWK relief valve ass’y 1

221



5 609 K B IR (2/5)
FIG. 609 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

24—? ,’ =
23—@ ' A
19!
@ o— 35 l
\ @"ﬁ \ &—15

222



B I¥E IR (215)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
A=) (i) % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
(709-62-31103) | &L valve ass’y 1
PEAA P 608~612 FT i 4=l 241 20 il
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
709-62-00031 (R = Y valve sub ass’y 1
AR H ¥ 609~610 it 4=l 2414 Bl
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 609 to 610
609-1 709-62-31112 [IEEN body valve 1
2 709-62-31120 AN spool 1
3 709-62-31130 SR case 1
4 709-62-31140 2N collar 1
5 07000-03045 0 1Y Pl O-ring 1
6 07000-02015 0 214 & 0-ring 1
7 01252-31045 R bolt 2
8 700-91-11260 JAlA retainer 1
9 709-62-31150 P spring 1
10 700-91-11270 JBE retainer 1
11 709-62-31160 W2 plug 1
12 709-62-31170 AR retainer 2
13 700-84-11730 Fk ball 2
14 709-62-31180 LT spring 2
15 07040-11409 R 2 plug 2
16 07002-01423 0 Tl O-ring 2
17 700-93-11710 [SEEN body valve 1
18 700-93-11720 2N collar 1
19 07430-71380 0 714 Pl O-ring 1
20 700-93-11730 WEAR bolt 4
21 709-62-31190 Ias lever 1
22 700-93-11780 T lever 1
23 04010-00416 i key 1
24 01010-30825 AR bolt 1
25 700-93-11740 MK bearing 1
26 700-93-11750 Kl bearing 1

223




5 609 K B IR (2/5)
FIG. 609 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

24—? ,’ =
23—@ ' A
19!
@ o— 35 l
\ @"ﬁ \ &—15

224



B I¥E IR (215)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE

Frg (=) E Bt

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
609-27 | 700-93-11762 | yiE} seal oil 1
28 700-93-11790 | Bt plate 1
29 700-93-11811 | gasket 1
30 01010-50820 Loyis bolt 4
31 709-62-11350 | BZJE plug 1
32 07002-11423 0 7[5 0-ring 1
33 07000-11007 0 7[5 O-ring 1
34 04260-00952 oyis bolt 1
35 07040-11007 R IE plug 3
36 07002-11023 0 74} 0-ring 3
37 709-62-31210 | & valve 2
38 709-62-31220 | S spring 1
39 701-21-31130 | 5HisE spring 1
40 07040-13316 RS plug 3
41 07002-13334 0 71 JE 0-ring 3

225



% 610 & 19 (3/5)
FIG.610 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

13
16 4
22— Q
23I—o 14 g \Q
I S ﬁ@
I & @
> c_/__{\ Q \\ 11

2/ 25 N
9 @ﬁ’{ 03\: 97 ™7
N () 6 20 RN /
b /\ \ 19" 7 g
D \ 10 H—o
@ \12 & S

226



T I¥E IR (3/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
P T C B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

709-62-31103 ) A valve ass’y 1

PR 608~612 FT i 4B A4 %

This assembly consists of all parts

shown in figs 608 to 612

709-62-00031 R 5544 o i, valve sub ass’y 1

A T ] 609~610 FIF J8 43 22 1241 1

This assembly consists of all parts

shown in figs 609 to 610

610-1 700-22-11370 PR IE plug 1
2 701-13-31130 | 9%k spring 1
3 07002-12434 0 Tl o-ring 1
4 701-13-31120 153 valve 1
5 709-62-31250 3PN spool 1
6 709-62-31260 | B spring 1
7 709-62-31310 B plate 1
8 709-62-31320 | ¥ plate 1
9 07000-13038 0 [ o-ring 2
10 07000-02021 0 24 o-ring 1
11 01010-51245 R AT bolt 4
12 01602-21236 g washer 4
13 709-62-31240 | W#gE plug 1
14 700-22-11340 FAL ] iR valve check 1
15 709-20-51270 L spring 1
16 07002-12434 0 #Y & o-ring 1
17 07040-11612 [ 3 plug 4
18 07002-11623 0 #Y & o-ring 4
19 709-62-31271 B plate 1
20 07000-12015 0 74 g o-ring 3
21 01010-51040 WAL bolt 2
22 07040-11007 PR IE plug 2
23 07002-11023 0 7] o-ring 2
24 07000-13040 0 74 g o-ring 1
25 709-62-31280 | O 7 [&] o-ring 2
26 708-17-22130 PR IE plug 1

227



611 & B IR (4/5)
FIG. 611 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

228



T I¥E IR (4/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
Fe'a 5 i K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

709-62-31103 | & AR valve ass’y 1

Uik P 608~612 BT 4 i -4

J% This assembly consists of all

parts shown in figs 608 to 612

709-62-00020 | [&HRAE S % valve sub ass’y 1
611-1 709-62-31290 | IRk block valve 1
2 07000-13040 0 I 0-ring 1
3 709-62-31280 | O #YJE 0-ring 2
4 700-22-12340 | & valve 1
5 700-22-11351 | WEJE plug 1
6 700-22-12350 | FE spring 1
7 07002-12434 0 7Y O-ring 1
8 709-62-31330 | [ spool 1
9 709-25-11320 | B plate 1
10 709-25-11290 | yHiE$ seal oil 2
11 709-25-11310 | 4% plate 1
12 700-22-11291 | $'1#l retainer 2
13 700-22-11321 | MRZE plug 1
14 700-23-13130 | FE spring 1
15 700-22-11332 | ¥ cover 1
16 01252-30616 | W4 bolt 4
17 706-86-51170 | 14 bolt 3
18 04025-00308 | FPEEIAEAY  pin spring 3

229



612 |8
FIG. 612

B 1y (5/5)
BLADE CONTROL VALVE

230



1R (5/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
FE = 4 W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 %] L B valve ass’y 1
Ak 1] 608~612 T A 1 F 41 Ak
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
700-24-52001 74 R relief valve ass’y 1
612-1 700-20-51410 (LR sleeve 1
2 700-22-11410 0 7} O-ring 1
3 07002-02434 0 P O-ring 1
4 700-20-51240 2 ring 1
5 700-20-51420 %] valve 1
6 700-20-51430 L spring 1
7 700-80-61190 EpisS spool 1
8 700-20-51350 il spring 1
9 700-20-51340 W2 AT screw 1
10 01583-11408 PR RE nut 1
11 07000-02011 0 24 JE O-ring 1

231



5 613 [ — A AR (12)
FIG.613  THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

232



— 1k
A

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

N APl (12)

75 B % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q" ty

700-91-38002 | &K valve ass’y 1
700-91-00031 | W4IfF& %  body group ass’y 1

613-1 700-91-11621 | M4k body, valve 1
2 700-92-11220 | W& spool 1
3 700-93-11870 | J& retain 2
4 700-93-11880 | spring 1
5 01252-31016 R bolt 1
6 01643-31032 HpE washer 1
7 700-93-11920 TN case 1
8 0743071380 0 %4 [E] o-ring 1
9 01252-30820 R bolt 2
10 700-91-11630 | $44F joint 1
11 700-93-11710 | #9AT o4k case lever 1
12 700-91-11640 | it plate 1
13 07430-71380 0 74 JE] o-ring 2
14 6138-11-4880 | 4 bolt 4
15 700-93-11740 | J& retain 1
16 700-93-11750 | J& retain 1
17 700-93-11762 | uhdt seal oil 1
18 700-91-11670 | #T lever 1
19 04010-00416 | f key 1
20 700-93-11780 | #F lever 1
21 01010=30825 R bolt 1
22 700-93-11790 | #F lever 1
23 700-93-11810 | gasket 1
24 01010-30820 R bolt 4
25 700-93-11461 | Fpfa) ) valve check 1
26 700-93-11471 | Pa% spring 1
27 700-93-11481 | 124 bolt 1
28 07002-13634 | 0 7P o-ring 1
29 700-91-11650 | ¥:2% flange 1
30 0700013032 0 7Y [E] o-ring 1

233



55 613 [ AR AR (12)
FIG.613  THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

234



A gl (1/2)
RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

e g P Hlt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
613-31 07000-03035 0 o-ring 1
32 01010-51025 | it bolt 1
33 700-22-11370 | WR%E plug 2
34 07002-02434 0 & o—ring 2
35 07000-02011 0 ] o—ring 2
36 07000-03035 0 & o—ring 1
37 709-90-51500 | &0k valve ass’y 1
38 700-90-76000 | Z4AWJ+AMHIK valve ass’y 1

(suction and safety)
39 700-90-88000 | Ik ik valve ass’y 1

235



614 1§ AR RS (212D

FIG. 614

34 \
% V@0 A\
2 % "\\'@ ° \
37\ \\ \@0 1 a\\\ Q@Q

o B & A
@Q@ DetaijI A . ?\i\ \ dﬁ‘“

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

40 39

41 \
19
Q 20 4
21 1

et : B e C
23 \ \ Detail €

236



A AR IR (2/2)

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

5 5 % e
Index No. Part No. Description Qty

700-91-38002 Y59 valve ass’y 1
709-90-51500 FEFRRERS valve ass’y, main relief 1

614-1 700-90-51220 [REES sleeve 1
2 700-90-51230 | & valve 1
3 700-90-51320 BiE spring 1
4 700-90-51120 | #Z3E plug 1
5 700-90-51150 | J& retain 1
6 07000-22016 0 74 ] O-ring 1
7 07001-02016 P4 B ring back-up 1
8 700-80-61190 | i poppet 1
9 700-90-51160 SR spring 1
10 700-80-51240 | #pg washer 1
11 700-90-51250 | JE retain 1
12 700-90-51270 | W4k body, valve 1
13 700-90-51190 | W2 H} nut 1
14 07002-03034 0 4 b O-ring 1
15 700-90-51281 BEET screw 1
16 01580-10806 2 R} nut 1
17 700-90-51311 | BR} nut 1
18 700-90-51290 B2 35t P washer seal 2
19 700-93-11320 | 0 %P O-ring 1
20 700-93-11330 4Bl ring back-up 1
21 07002-03634 0 7 pgl 0-ring 1
700-90-76000 Ak valve ass’y suction and safety 1

22 700-90-61110 | W& sleeve 1
23 700-90-61120 ] valve 1
24 700-90-61130 | HE[® poppet 1
25 700-90-61140 | 33 spring 1
26 700-90-61150 | %2 piston 1
27 700-90-61160 | W&EK}E nut 1
28 700-90-61170 | #A% spring 1
29 700-90-61180 | W2ZE plug 1
30 07002-13634 0 74 [a] O-ring 1
31 700-93-11320 | O #}& O-ring 1

237



614 1§ AR RS (212D

FIG. 614

34 \
% V@0 A\
2 % "\\'@ ° \
37\ \\ \@0 1 a\\\ Q@Q

o B & A
@Q@ DetaijI A . ?\i\ \ dﬁ‘“

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

40 39

41 \
19
Q 20 4
21 1

et : B e C
23 \ \ Detail €

238



THREE SHANK RIPPER RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

AL asiEH I (2/2)

Fe's 5 E B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
614-32 700-93-11330 | 4Pl ring back-up 1

33 07002-03634 | 0 %4 ] 0-ring 1

700-90-88000 | [& &Lk, valve ass’y 1
34 700-90-62110 | £ sleeve 1
35 700-90-62160 | & valve 1
36 700-90-61170 | 3% spring 1
37 700-90-62130 | HEZE plug 1
38 07002-13034 | 0 %4l 0-ring 1
39 700-93-11320 | 0 7Up& 0-ring 1
40 700-93-11330 | 4P ring back-up 1
41 07002-03634 | 0 74 ] O-ring 1

239



5 615 4] LA E s a1 (1/2)
FIG.615 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

240



FAAR e 45 T

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

F5 5 g K Ko

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
709-92-27002 1] 5L B, valve ass’y 1
615-1 700-92-11511 It {4 body, valve 1
2 700-22-11360 R S plug 2
3 07002-02434 0 714 gl O-ring 2
4 07000-02014 0 714 g O-ring 2
5 700-22-11370 e plug 2
6 07000-02434 0 714 gl O-ring 2
7 700-92-11220 7N spool 2
8 700-93-11870 R retainer 4
9 700-93-11880 L spring 2
10 01252-31016 R bolt 2
11 01643-31032 g washer 2
12 700-93-11920 JiE case 2
13 07430-71380 0 74 pg O-ring 2
14 01252-30820 e bolt 4
15 700-91-11630 Bk joint 2
16 700-93-11710 Foik case lever 2
17 700-91-11640 4 plate 2
18 07430-71380 0 714 gl O-ring 4
19 6138-11-4880 R bolt 8
20 700-93-11740 h K bearing 2
21 700-93-11750 L bearing 2
22 700-93-11762 MHES) seal, oil 2
23 700-91-11660 T lever 1
24 700-91-11670 FH lever 1
25 0401000416 5 key 2
26 700-93-11780 o lever 2
27 01010-30825 R bolt 2
28 700-93-11790 R plate 2
29 700-93-11811 #H gasket 2
30 01010-30820 R bolt 8
31 700-93-11461 I > valve, check 2
32 700-93-11471 L spring 2

241



5 615 4] LA E s a1 (1/2)
FIG.615 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

242



FRLIAT AR A2 1
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

F5 5 % i Hy
Index No. Part No. Description Qty

615-33 700-93-11481 | g plug 2

34 07002-13634 0 7P| 0-ring 2

35 700-91-11680 | vk flange 1

36 07002-13032 0 7P| 0-ring 1

37 07000-03035 0 74| 0-ring 1

38 01010-51025 AR bolt 1

39 07000-02011 0 7P| 0-ring 2

40 07000-03035 0 74 gl 0-ring 1

41 700-95-58000 | Vi it ¥ valve, relief 1

42 700-90-88000 | My l® valve, suction 4

43 07040-13618 JRIE plug 1

44 07002-13634 0 74 g 0-ring 1

243



%5 616 & PRGN T Es IR (212)
FIG.616 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

244



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

PR LA i (212)

F5 5 % PR H
Index No. Part No. Description Qty

700-95-58000 | VR IR valve ass’y, relief 1

616-1 700-90-51220 | &4 sleeve 1
2 700-90-51230 | & valve 1
3 700-90-51320 | i spring 1
4 700-90-51120 | g5 plug 1
5 700-90-51150 | Ji seat 1
6 07000-22016 0 74 ] O-ring 1
7 07001-02016 BN ring, back—-up 1
8 700-80-61190 | HEMIES  poppet 1
9 700-90-51160 P spring 1
10 700-80-51240 Eoyan spacer 1
11 700-90-51250 IR retainer 1
12 700-90-51270 | holder 1
13 700-90-51190 | WZHt nut 1
14 07002-03034 OB O-ring 1
15 700-90-51281 | W24 screw 1
16 01580-10806 [N nut 1
17 700-90-51311 | B2k} nut 1
18 700-90-51290. | #pg washer 2
19 700-93-11320 | 0 %! O-ring 1
20 700-93-11330 | $4p8 ring 1
21 07002-03634 0%  O-ring 1
700-90-88000 1] s A valve ass’y 4

22 700-90-62110 | & sleeve 1
23 700-90-62160 | & valve 1
24 700-90-61170 | #f3k spring 1
25 700-90-62130 | Wz plug 1
26 07002-13034 0%  O-ring 1
27 700-93-11320 | 0 7[E  O-ring 1
28 700-93-11330 | #4[&] ring, back-up 1
29 07002-03634 0 714 gl 0-ring 1

245



617 & B JIER TG (1/2)
FIG.617 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

246



B I5E TG (1/2)
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

Ko o 4 B Uty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD235
SD23D | SD23R
154-63-X2010 | & JJ$ETHMEL (Z5) cylinder 1
ass’y blade 1ift L. H
154-63-X2020 | H* JJFEFHEL (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade 1ift R.H
154-63-X2050 | % JJ$EFHhEL (72) cylinder 1
ass’y blade 1ift L. H
154-63-X2060 | & JJ$ETHMEL (47) cylinder 1
ass’y blade 1ift R.H
154-63-X2230 | = JJFETHIEL (4E) cylinder 1
ass’y blade 1ift L.H
154-63-X2240 | = JJFEFHMEL (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade 1ift R.H
617-1 154-63-13241 | GI4k cylinder 1
154-63-19740 | fifk eylinder 1
154-63-15741 | 4k (A) eylinder L.H 1
154-63-15841 | ik (£7) cylinder R.H 1
2 154-63-12340 | #J%& bushing 2 2 2
3 154-63-13220 | WEZEFF rod piston 1 1
154-63-15720 | V& ZEFT rod piston 1
4 707-88-11290 | J#%# lmm  shim lmm 10 10 10
5 707-66-70020 | % cap 1 1 1
6 01011-51600 e bolt 4 4 4
7 144-63-95170 | Bhizd seal dust 1 1 1
8 07179-12084 Y P ring snap 1 1 1
9 707-29-11761 | fil=k head cylinder | 1 1 1
10 07177-07030 P ES bushing 1 1 1
11 707-51-70211 | yhdt packing 1 1 1
12 07000-12110 0 7 & o-ring 1 1 1
13 707-35-91100 | {3l ring back-up 1 1 1
14 07000-12105 0 7 & o-ring 1 1 1
15 707-40-11570 | $4#K retainer 1 1 1
16 130-63-12761 | 44 pin 1 1 1
154-63-13330 | ¥F ZE Kk piston ass’y 1 1 1
17 707-36-11020 | %G3E piston 1 1 1
18 130-63-12464 | &8 seat valve 6 6 6
19 130-63-12364 | 7% ZEKE valve piston 3 3 3
20 707-44-11180 | VEZEFR ring piston 1 1 1
21 07156-01112 i R ring near 2 2 2
22 707-69-10710 | ¥ slider 1 1 1
23 707-69-10700 | & collar 1 1 1
24 07165-14244 (AN nut 1 1 1
25 07000-12055 0 g 0-ring 1 1 1

247



617 & B JIER TG (1/2)
FIG.617 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

248



B I5E TG (1/2)
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

s 5 % W AR
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD235
SD23D | SD23R
617-26 154-63-14100 | &K valve ass’y 1 1

154-63-14200 | [®& S8 valve ass’y 1
27 01011-51615 | W& bolt 2 2 2
28 01602-21648 | #[& washer 2 2 2
29 154-61-73190 | & (A tube L.H 1

154-61-73320 | % (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-78150 | % tube 2

154-61-73210 | & CF) tube R.H 1

154-61-73330 | & CFH) tube R.H 1
30 07000-13038 | 0 %Y p o-ring 2 2 2
31 07000-13045 | O 74 J&] o-ring 1 1 1
32 01010-51260 | #2fs bolt 2 2 2
33 01010-51270 | W24 bolt 3 3 3
34 01643-31232 | #pg washer 7 7 7
35 202-62-21430 | &k clamp 1 1 1
36 01010-51250 | H&#e bolt 1 1 1
37 154-61-73230 | & (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-73340 | % (4D tube L.H 1

154-61-78160 | % (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-73240 | & (£ tube R.H 1

154-61-73350 | & CfH) tube R.H 1

154-61-78170 | 4 C£) tube R.H 1
38 07000-13048 | 0 %! & o-ring 1 1 1
39 01010-51065 [ #2423 bolt 4 4 4
40 01643-31032 | washer 12 6 6
41 07000-13030 | 0 7Y o-ring 1 1 1
42 01010-50855 | #2fs: bolt 2 2 2
43 01010-50840 | W24 bolt 2 2 2
44 01643-30823 | #[& washer 4 4 4
45 154-61-73260 | # (/) plate L.H 1

154-61-73270 | #x () plate R.H 1
46 07823-32738 | U4k clip 3
47 01599-01011 | W&K} nut 6
48 07282-12793 | %3k clamp 1 1 1
49 01010-51020 | W& bolt 2 2 2
50 154-61-99895 | plate 1

154-63-15190 | #t plate 1 1
51 01010-51245 | W& bolt 1 1 1

249



618 B HTJIRETHMEL (2/2)
FIG.618 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

250



BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

B )P THmEL (2/2)

3 o8 i Aty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 23;25 gg;gi
154-63-14100 I Jsk valve ass’y 1 1
154-63-14200 %] 5Lk valve ass’y 1
618-1 175-63-14111 PREEEAA  body quick 1 1
drop valve
2 707-81-10020 £ collar 1 1
175-63-14460 = collar 1
3 195-63-14150 it valve 1 1 1
4 195-63-14140 it valve 1 1 1
5 01642-21216 H P washer 1 1 1
6 195-63-14180 | i1 spring 1 1 1

251




£ 619 ] Wk BB GRS
FIG. 619 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

Ja e
s Ik
},’f 7 (J 3
i, B i
/ J] f*{‘{} LW
D p il entrl U g 0602 22 24
B f.nn.!\rul ‘\"r=_|\-'t" Sy Jscgﬁgjg 50% .|’f 23

o
¥
<\‘U
Vi
R4

| /
i 2
s
AN
/QJ

{

W
BU602 @\

—39 See [ig 602

S

252



W B CMIAR 240

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

¥ 5 % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
619-1 154-60-71250 | & tube 1
2 07042-30108 R g plug 1
3 07000-03050 0 74 g o-ring 1
4 01010-51235 oy bolt 2
5 0143-31232 ] washer 2
6 07332-01400 gl 45 B coupling ass’y 1
7 07332-51400 BaEagic] gasket 1
8 07332-61400 (D8 clamp 2
9 154-60-71260 | % tube 1
10 07000-02055 0 74 g o-ring 1
11 01011-51200 LY bolt 2
12 01011-51240 R bolt 2
13 01643-31232 | washer 4
14 154-60-71340 | 2544k elbow 1
15 07042-30108 IRIE plug 1
16 07000-03035 0. 714 g o-ring 1
17 01010-51070 LY bolt 2
18 01010-51085 LY bolt 2
19 01643-31032 | washer 4
20 07124-01009 A hose 1
21 07000-13032 0 74 o-ring 2
22 0737131049 AN W flange split 4
23 07372-21035 R bolt 8
24 01643-51032 | washer 8
25 154-60-71290 | 248 bracket 1
26 195-49-11870 | &3k clamp 2
27 01010-51225 A bolt 3
28 01643-31232 gl washer 3
29 154-60-71271 e spacer 1
30 07042-30108 PR IE plug 1

253



£ 619 ] Wk BB GRS
FIG. 619 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

Ja e
s Ik
},’f 7 (J 3
i, B i
/ J] f*{‘{} LW
D p il entrl U g 0602 22 24
B f.nn.!\rul ‘\"r=_|\-'t" Sy Jscgﬁgjg 50% .|’f 23

o
¥
<\‘U
Vi
R4

| /
i 2
s
AN
/QJ

{

W
BU602 @\

—39 See [ig 602

S

254



W B CMIAR 240

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

C ft 5 %W Hl
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
619-31 07000-13032 0 7Y & O-ring 1

32 07372-21035 W2 bolt 4
33 01643-51032 g washer 4
34 07125-00605 W hose 1
35 07000-13025 0 7Y & O-ring 2
36 07371-30638 oA flange split 4
37 01010-50830 W2 bolt 8
38 01643-50823 g washer 8
39 154-60-71280 () tube 1
40 07230-20628 ek union 1
41 07002-12434 0 7 & O-ring 1
42 705-51-30190 | FE K pump ass’y 1
43 07000-02130 0 7 & O-ring 1
44 01010-51235 LR E bolt 4
45 01643-31232 | washer 4

255



620 &

WOEE B GlAE 2487 HliEn (1/2)

FIG.620 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

£\ N o
@ ﬁh / /
SN %a@\ 20,

\\ 12 21

113

10

LR

See Fig.521

256



HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

WOEE B GlAE 2487 HlEn (1/2)

e B 4% W HE Oty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
620-1 154-61-73110 | % tube 1 1 1
2 154-61-73120 | 4 tube 1 1 1
3 154-61-73140 | T spacer 1 1 1
4 07000-13035 0 714 bl 0-ring 3 3 3
5 01011-51005 e bolt 4 4 4
6 01643-31032 # spacer 4 4 4
7 01010-51060 W bolt 4 4 4
8 01643-31032 g washer 4 4 4
9 07125-01014 A hose 2 2
07125-01031 A hose 1
07125-01030 /¢4 hose 1
10 07000-13032 0 714 g 0-ring 4 4
11 07371-31049 sy R3E % flange split 8
12 01010-51035 AL bolt 16 16 16
13 01643-51032 i washer 16 16 16
14 154-61-73130 | SZ4¢ bracket 1 1 1
15 01010-51225 R bolt 2 2 2
16 01643-31232 ] washer 2 2 2
17 20Y-62-12620. | &% clamp 1 1 1
18 01010-51230 A bolt 1 1 1
19 01643-31232 HupE| washer 1 1 1
20 195-61-16170 | &3k clamp 2 2 6
21 01010-51275 R bolt 2 2 4
22 01602-21236 g washer 2 2 6

257



2 621 & W GHFE TG (212)
FIG.621 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

e ot : | e 49— I iﬂ Y & s
;o Ot =

.<o S 34 , - By -

" % 33 g Fa &, I Uy i

2,

i @

BHN620E Y
Sce Fig. B20 3031/ = ;
\
Y

258



WL B QAR 23R THhED (2/2)
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

g o5 4 W AR Aty
Index No. Part No. Description P23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
621-1 154-61-73150 | & tube 1 1
2 154-61-73160 | ¢ %2 bracket 1 1
3 01010-51225 A bolt 7 7
4 01602-21236 g washer 7 7
5 154-61-73170 | W (/£) pedestal L.H 1 1
154-61-78120 | M (/)  pedestal L.H 1
6 154-61-73180 | %M (4)  pedestal R.H 1 1
154-61-78110 | B e (f7) pedestal R.H 1
7 01010-51235 A bolt 4 4
01010-51245 R bolt 6
8 01643-31232 [ washer 4 4 6
9 07125-00611 A hose 2 2
10 07000-13025 0 7P| 0-ring 4 4 4
11 07371-30638 sy E2E flange split 8 8
12 01010-50830 2 bolt 16 16 16
13 01643-50823 B washer 16 16 16
14 150-19-25310+ | 3k clamp 2 2
15 01010-51230 [P bolt 1 1
16 01602-21236 gl washer 1 1
17 07124-00606 W hose 1 1
18 07124-00608 W hose 1 1
07125-00610 A hose 2
19 07000-13025 o U gl 0-ring 4 4
20 07371-30638 Bk E flange split
21 01010-50830 A bolt 16 16
22 01643-50823 HJE] washer 16 16
23 176-61-41410 | &% clamp 1 1
24 176-61-41420 | &% clip 1 1
25 01010-51040 R bolt 1 1
26 01643-31032 el washer 1 1

259



2 621 & W GHFE TG (212)
FIG.621 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

e ot : | e 49— I iﬂ Y & s
;o Ot =

.<o S 34 , - By -

" % 33 g Fa &, I Uy i

2,

i @

BHN620E Y
Sce Fig. B20 3031/ = ;
\
Y

260



WOEE B GlAE 2 48THliED (2/2)

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

i i 4 AR @y
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 23;35 23;2;
621-27 07125-00610 | /& hose 4 4

0712220611 | hose 4
28 07000-13025 | 0 %[ O-ring 8 8 8
29 07371-30638 By flange split 16 16 16
30 01010-50830 | W22 bolt 32 32 32
31 01643-50823 | #u[4 washer 32 32 32
32 15A-61-21110 | = cover 2
33 01010-51225 | W24 bolt 4
34 01643-31232 b washer 4

261



5 622 ] W B GlAR S URHRED
FIG622 HYDRAULICPIPING (TANKTO TILT CYLINDER)

BT >
Control Vqlw?\,/
SN
\/\ 7 1
LA /
\ 0,/ 4

262



B B QAR S 0 vk oD
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER)

s o 4 Aty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E
SD23D

622-1 17Y-63A-00001 | $%k joint 2 2
17Y-63A-00002 | 43k Chss™it ) joint 2 2
2 07002-12034 0 I O-ring 2 2
3 154-61-74110 s tube 1 1
4 154-61-74120 e tube 1 1
5 154-61-74150 738 steadier 1 1
6 01010-51230 HE AL bolt 2 2
7 01643-31232 | washer 2 2
8 07123-00408 L/ hose 1 1
9 07123-00407 /g hose 1 1
10 154-61-74160 e tube 1 1
11 154-61-74190 = cover 1 1
12 01010-51235 HEAL: bolt 2 2
13 01643-31232 g0 washer 2 2

14 154-61-74170 e tube 1
154-61-74220 e tube 1

15 154-61-74180 e tube 1
154-61-74230 e tube 1
16 176-62-13270 (S clamp 1 1
17 01010-51225 WA bolt 1 1
18 01643-31232 | washer 1 1
19 154-920-2182 H steadier 1 1
20 01010-51230 AR bolt 2 2
21 01643-31232 P washer 2 2
22 07283-22236 U R clip 2 2
23 01599-01011 BB R nut 4 4
24 01643-31032 g washer 4 4

263



% 623 R GHFE 2 MR ELD) (SD23S H))
FIG. 623 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TOCYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

/
ﬁ—zz 13 Q&
&—23 ! é r/lf}
L S 0L,
%’\\\' 34 33 E_SO 18_%. % 0;:'5}‘-\\,/
Iy ' ' 14— “W\ T f
1 el T Gy

0—s7 29 19
Qggz E E_D & ] E
36 Neatil T Deatil E
B ok C
Deatil C

264



HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

WO s AR R MURNIGL ) (SD23S )

P #o= 4w A Aty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S
SD23R
623-1 17Y-63A-00001 | $23k joint 2
2 07002-12034 0 74 g 0-ring 2
3 154-61-76110 “ tube 1
4 154-61-76120 & tube 1
5 154-61-76130 4 bracket 1
6 01010-51230 2 bolt 2
7 01643-31232 g washer 2
8 07123-40403 U&= hose 2
9 154-61-76140 “ tube 1
10 07002-12034 0 74P O-ring 2
11 01010-51435 WA bolt 2
12 01643-31445 P washer 2
13 07235-10422 Bk union 2
14 154-61-76160 o tube 1
15 10E-62-23140 e clamp 1
16 01010-51025 e bolt 1
17 01643-31032 g washer 1
18 154-61-76150 o tube 1
19 07123-40406 A hose 2
20 154-61-76180 i tube 1
21 154-61-76170 = tube 1
22 01010-51430 e bolt 1
23 01643-31445 Bl washer 1
24 154-71-31410 w e clamp 1
25 154-61-24420 s cover 1
26 01010-51430 A bolt 4
27 01643-31445 B washer 4
28 154-61-76220 ) cover 1
29 154-61-76190 = tube 1
30 01010-51260 WAL bolt 2
31 01643-31232 Ee] washer 2
32 07002-12634 0 74 g 0-ring 2
33 07236-10422 3k union 2
34 07123-40412 R hose 2

265



% 623 R GHFE 2 MR ELD) (SD23S H))
FIG. 623 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TOCYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

/
ﬁ['f—zz %y
&—u1 \ 10
S04 ~ o/ 3
Q\Q‘::‘:, o~y 18—@ 2] l‘/\ yd
~J 30 2

33 | ORT."-?'%:\ 3
_ 34 - 14— _8 G
o~ B \

Deal. iJl B E.Jﬁ;@ q:% 33 @&—31 ﬂ \‘M
o B o &ifﬁ S
w—35 8 m \\& 15 ”16/

@_35 32 N /

0—a7 29 19
<2 B D o E
3B Deatil T Neatil E
2 BT
Deatil €

266



WORE B QAR MR hED (SD23S AD
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

e B 4% W @y

Index No. Part No. Description SD235
SD23R

623-35 01643-31445 o washer 1

36 154-71-31460 (= clamp 2

37 154-61-24390 =4 tube 1

38 01010-51480 A bolt 1

40 154-61-24432 o cover 1

41 01010-51435 R bolt 4

42 01643-31445 | washer 4

45 07283-22236 U clip 2

46 01599-01011 BK IR B nut 4

47 01643-31032 L] washer 4

48 154-30-13520 i cover 1

267



5 624 & WOEE B GlAE 2 = E 28 ED
FIG.624 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE SHANK
RIPPER CYLINDER)

m 3
¢
el

Control Valwc g 3
)

268



WO QAR 2 = A i 3l i)
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE

SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

Fe'5 B 5 % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
624-1 154-61-77110 W tube 1

2 154-61-77120 W tube 1
3 07000-13035 0 74} O-ring 2
4 01010-51060 AR bolt 8
5 01643-31032 g washer 8
6 01010-51290 AR bolt 4
7 01643-31232 g washer 4
8 154-61-77130 B bracket 1
9 01010-51230 WA bolt 2
10 01643-31232 g washer 2

269



£ 625 ] UAN % N QTHE SRRy Vo bt L)
FIG.625 HYDRAULICPIPING (TANK TO SINGLE
SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

a 3 0’5 A 20 22 T
S S 2
X%«E}fz“’ NN 18 %05,20
s —9 dm - @
] ’ 8/9/0‘ L//C:@ﬂwo}lg
ML\ /@Qw@ 1|9 \18 v}
> 11 -
Lﬁﬂ V}iﬂvj% \- 510 15 Eﬁ
{iﬂ NS %L’\/? A 131’1/1%0/-/
‘o g @R ¢

« T e
@@0
{ G T @, 1
i 'ﬁ:@f N o}
%.j < 24
v LB/”
re
13 30
. 15
~.

et ™.
/ﬂ\sﬁ e ¢ ////\'/)/’
] eering Case J\

o VAN

oo
as

270



WO i AT 22 A R A il T
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE SHANK

RIPPER CYLINDER)

¥ 5 % B K
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
625-1 154-61-79110A & tube 1

2 154-61-79120A & tube 1
3 07000-13035 0 i pa| 0-ring 2
4 01010-51065 R bolt 8
5 01643-31032 | washer 8
6 154-61-79130A & tube 1
7 154-61-79140A & tube 1
8 154-61-73140 R spacer 2
9 07000-13035 0 HifE| 0-ring 4
10 01011-51005 R bolt 8
11 01643-31032 | washer 8
12 154-61-79150 Sz clamp 6
13 154-61-79160 s clamp 6
14 113-03-21170 TR spacer 1
15 01010-51020 [EES bolt 5
16 01010-51055 R bolt 1
17 01643-31032 g washer 6
18 07124-01007 WA hose 2
19 0700013032 0 74 ] 0-ring 8
20 07371-31049 ks flange split 16
21 01010-51035 A bolt 32
22 01643-51032 ] washer 32
23 154-61-01006A /¢4 hose 1
24 07122-01006 W hose 1
25 07044-13620 i S plug 1
26 0700213634 0 74} 0-ring 1
27 07221-20628 LSS nut 1
28 07222-00616 WS plug 1

271



G IIEAT
BLADE CONTROL LEVER

626 &

FIG. 626

™.

272



B JIRIFT

BLADE CONTROL LEVER
=2 5 % il H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
626-1 16Y-86C—-11000 FHi knob 1
2 195-43-44220 2 R} nut 1
3 195-61-45140 P almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JHli pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 e R nut 4
6 01601-20513 g washer spring 4
7 195-61-45160 PR lever 1
8 195-61-34130 a7k bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 i yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 Y pin 1
11 01010-50816 e bolt 1
12 01643-30823 g washer 1
13 195-61-45440 Th& bearing needle 2
14 195-61-45110 S steadier 1
15 01580-10806 2R screw 4
16 01643-30823 P washer 4
17 195-61-45240 = bracket 1
18 01010-50816 A bolt 3
19 01643-30823 g washer 3
20 195-61-45211 EL7gail knob 1
21 175-61-31750 R boss 1
22 01640-22232 ey washer 1
23 195-61-45230 W2 H screw 1
24 0158010806 IR B screw 1
25 04211-20844 BoEDIN union 1
26 04205-10822 GEEH pin 1
27 04050-12015 Pan kel pin cotter 1
28 195-61-45260 PR lever 1
29 01641-20812 g washer 1
30 04050-12015 JFE 4 pin cotter |
31 04210-20832 AR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 R B nut 1
33 04244-40810 e rod 1

273



G IIEAT
BLADE CONTROL LEVER

626 &

FIG. 626

™.

274



B JIRIFT

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

JF5 5 % Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
626-34 04205-10822 BN pin 2

35 0405012015 JF 8 pin cotter 2

36 195-61-45270 | 74 rockerarm 1

37 195-61-45280 | 4% pin 1

38 04050-12015 TF A pin cotter 1

39 195-61-45290 | 5% spring 1

275



G IR IIAT
BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

627 &

FIG. 627

Ql-

2T 628 |5
See Fig. 628

276



G JERYP AT
BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

5 e 4 i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
627-1 154-61-75160 | $%H rockerarm 1

2 154-61-75150 PR rockerarm 1
3 195-61-34140 Thk bearing needle 4
4 154-61-75130 S steadier 1
5 01010-51230 B M12 X 30 bolt 4
6 01643-31232 g washer 4
7 154-61-75140 | 4% pin 1
8 01010-51025 B2 M10 X 25 bolt 1
9 01643-31032 P washer 1
10 195-61-45420 | BR¥Ek end rod 1
11 01582-11210 BERE M12 nut 1
12 04248-31211 ¥ rod 1
13 01508-21207 W2 RE M12 nut 1
14 04250-91265 Rl end rod 1
15 01593-11210 WEREM12 screw 1
16 04050-13020 4 pin cotter 1
17 04250-91265 R A7k end rod 2
18 04250-81265 Rl end rod 1
19 01593-11210 W RE M12 screw 2
20 04050-13020 TF IR pin cotter 2
21 04248-31213 ¥ rod 1
22 01508-41207 B2 RE M12 screw 1
24 01582-11210 WERE M12 nut 1
25 04010-00519 L7 key 1
26 154-61-75120 DL rockerarm 1
27 01010-50830 B2 AL M8 X 30 bolt 1
28 01643-30823 g washer 1
29 0425081265 KT end rod 1
30 04250-91265 LN end rod 1
31 01593-11210 WZRE M12 nut 2
32 04050-13020 TF I pin cotter 2
33 01582-11210 WZRE M12 nut 1

277



G IR IIAT
BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

627 &

FIG. 627

SR 528 |y

N

See Fig. 628

278



b7 IR IRAT

BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

hac] 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
627-34 175-61-13760 FF rod 1

35 01508-21207 BER) nut 1
36 04250-81265 KA bearings 1
37 01593-11210 BER) nut 2
38 04050-13020 TF 48 pin cotter 2
39 04248-31222 FF rod 1
40 01508-21207 PER] nut 1
42 01582-11210 PEL) nut 1
44 154-61-75220 Y rockerarm 1

45 195-61-45440 Tk bearings 2

46 04010-00519 H key 1

47 154-61-75210 e rockerarm 1

48 01010-50830 2 bolt 1

49 01643-30823 Eee washer 1

50 04213-20625 =k joint 1
51 04250-10618 T pin 2
52 04050-11612 T 149 pin cotter 2
53 154-61-75180 SCHR steadier 1
54 01010-51225 e bolt 2
55 01643-31232 P washer 2

279



5 628 & o A AT
FIG.628 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

1““U

2 s =

'@; '/\\
= I

280



M ERART
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 5 % i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
628-1 16Y-86C-11000 | -4l knob 1

2 195-43-44220 R B nut 1
3 195-61-45140 e almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JRE pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 WRET screw 4
6 01601-20513 kedicy washer 4
7 01580-10806 R R nut 4
8 01643-30823 kedics washer 4
9 195-61-45211 Fiedtl knob 1
10 175-61-31750 b boss 1
11 01640-22232 g washer 1
12 195-61-45230 PR RE nut 1
13 01580-10806 R B nut 1
14 195-61-45160 PR rockerarm 1
15 195-61-34130 Bhk bearings needle 2
16 195-61-45180 o yoke 1
17 195-61-45170 7Y pin 1
18 01010-50816 [ bolt 1
19 01643-30823 Hupg| washer 1
20 195-61-45440 Tl & bearing needle 2
21 195-61-45110 S steadier 1
22 195-61-45240 R steadier 1
23 01010-50816 WA bolt 2
24 01643-30823 Py washer 2
25 04211-20844 B3k joint 1
26 04205-10822 b pin 1
27 04050-12015 PRz pin cotter 1
28 195-61-45260 PR rockerarm 1
29 01641-20812 | washer 1
30 04050-12015 Pan kel pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 TR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 R ) nut 1
33 04244-40810 kT rod 1

281



5 628 & o A AT
FIG.628 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

1““U

2 s =

'@; '/\\
= I

282



M BRI

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

A=) 5 E o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
628-34 04205-10822 | 4% pin 2
35 04050-12015 | JF 14 pin cotter 2
36 195-61-45270 | #2455 rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 4%k pin 1
38 04050-12015 | JF 14 pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | 3 spring 1
40 154-61-75230 | S48 steadier 1
41 01010-50825 | &4 bolt 2
42 01643-30823 | & washer 2

283



v B KA

i 629 &

FIG.629 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

BRI 628 [

See Fig. 628

(U
[l

%g‘w_-\ﬁ_
s
o

L

onnral Yo j"
1
. |

284



R NIIAT
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

5 5 4 Fr o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
629-1 154-61-75160 PR rockerarm 1

2 154-61-75150 P rockerarm 1
3 195-61-34140 A& bearing needle 4
4 154-61-75130 R steadier 1
5 01010-51230 W2 bolt 4
6 01643-31232 g washer 4
7 154-61-75140 Byl pin 1
8 01010-51025 W2 bolt 1
9 01643-31032 g washer 1
10 04050-13020 TF 4 pin cotter 2
11 04248-31213 ¥ rod 1
12 01508-21207 2k} nut 1
14 01582-11210 PR Y nut 1
15 01593-11210 PRRE nut 1
16 04050-13020 T 14 pin cotter 1
17 04250-91265 o T & bearings 2
18 04250-81265 R Fidh bearings 1
19 01593-11210 2 A} nut 2
20 195-61-45420 bRk end rod 1
21 01582-11210 BRRE nut 1
22 04248-31212 ¥ rod 1
23 01508-21207 PR L nut 1
24 04250-91265 RT3 end rod 1
25 04010-00519 bt key 1
26 154-61-75120 PR rockerarm 1
27 01010-50830 LY bolt 1
28 01643-30823 g washer 1
29 04250-81265 T bearings 1
30 04250-91265 KT A bearings 1
31 01593-11210 W2 AF nut 2
32 04050-13020 JF 4 pin cotter 2
33 01582-11210 BRRE nut 1

285



v B KA

i 629 &

FIG.629 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

BRI 628 [

See Fig. 628

§<<§ g
A

A
[l

)’ Lol io
~

3\

S
- | )

L

4

286



ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

I BRDCAT

F5 5 E A i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
629-34 175-61-13760 FF rod 1

35 0150841207 R R nut 1
36 04250-81265 oA bearings 2
37 01593-11210 W2 KR nut 2
38 04050-13020 TF 4 pin cotter 2
39 04248-31222 FF rod 1
40 01508-21207 2 R} nut 1
42 01582-11210 eSS nut 1
44 154-61-75220 R rockerarm 1
45 195-61-45440 K bearings 2
46 04010-00519 g key 1
47 154-61-75210 PR rockerarm 1
48 01010-50830 LY bolt 1
49 01643-30823 g washer 1
50 04213-20625 ik joint 1
51 04205-10618 % pin 2
52 04050-11612 TF 148 pin cotter 2
53 154-61-75180 e steadier 1
54 01010-51225 R bolt 2
55 01643-31232 g washer 2

287



it LA R AAT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

5 630

FIG. 630

288



=Wt LA B AT

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

5 5 4 i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
630-1 16Y-86C-11000 | -4 knob 1

2 195-43-44220 IR R) nut 1
3 195-61-45140 EaNE almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 A bpedestal 1
5 01220-40508 WRET screw 4
6 01601-20513 | washer spring 4
7 195-78-75120 BT lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Tl bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 He yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 Y4 pin 1
11 01010-50816 AR bolt 1
12 01643-30823 | washer spring 1
13 195-61-45440 K bearing needle 2
14 154-61-75110 FE24 bracket 1
15 01580-10806 R nut 4
16 01643-30823 e washer 4
17 154-78-45120 iR bracket 1
18 01010-50816 [y bolt 3
19 01643-30823 T pg| washer 3
20 195-61-45211 gl knob 1
21 175-61-31750 My boss 1
22 01640-22232 g washer 1
23 195-61=45230 R R nut 1
24 01580-10806 W2 RE M8 nut 1
25 04211-20844 B3k yoke 1
26 04205-10822 i pin 1
27 04050-12015 JF 4 pin cotter 1
28 154-78-45140 PR rockerarm 1
29 195-61-45280 L pin 1
30 04050-12015 TF 48 pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 SR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 R} nut 1
33 04244-40810 I rod 1
34 04205-10822 0 pin 2

289



it LA R AAT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

5 630

FIG. 630

290



i L AR AT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

A=) () E i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
630-35 04050-12015 TF A pin cotter 2

36 154-78-45130 | &/ rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 4% pin 1
38 04050-12015 PAREEE pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 L spring 1

291



HRINPRAT

u

\ -8

S

=

1‘
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

%5 631 [

FIG. 631

A
)

7
b
o

(2

lCo;J;%T
Eﬁ

1l
ntrol Valve
~o
~-

292



— 1k

— A AR
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

s 5 4 i G
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
631-1 195-61-45420 Rk end rod 1

2 01582-11210 BER] nut 1
3 04248-31216 T rod 1
4 01508-21207 IREE nut 1
5 04250-91265 el bearings 1
6 154-78-45170 L rockerarm 1
7 01593-11210 MR nut 1
8 04050-13020 JF1E 44 pin cotter 1
9 01010-51245 HEAE bolt 1
10 01643-31232 Bl washer 1
11 154-78-45160 h shaft 1
12 04010-00625 it key 2
13 154-78-45150 L2 bracket 1
14 195-61-34140 LHYES bearings 2
15 01010-51230 R bolt 4
16 01643-31232 P washer 4
17 154-78-45170 s rockerarm 1
18 01010-51245 HEAE bolt 1
19 01643-31232 e washer 1
20 01593-11210 TR nut 2
21 04050-13020 TF 1Y pin cotter 2
22 01582-11210 WK nut 1
23 04248-31227 KT rod 1
24 01508-41207 W2 R nut 1
26 04250-81265 I Rl bearings 1
27 04250-91265 T Rl A bearings 1
28 04010-00519 B key 1
29 154-78-45110 B rockerarm 1
30 01010-51025 Ly bolt 1
31 01643-31032 P washer 2
32 01010-50830 Ly bolt 1
33 01643-30823 g washer 1

293



PRGN RS R T (1/3)
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

%5 632 &

FIG. 632

294



PRGN T 2R EE AT (1/3)

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

JPs 5 il B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
632-1 16Y-86C-11000 | F4K knob 1

2 195-43-44220 IR R) nut 1
3 195-61-45140 E /ANt almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JBE pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 W2ET screw 4
6 01601-20513 P washer spring 4
7 195-78-75120 BT lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Th& bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 L yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 et pin 1
11 01010-50816 WA bolt 1
12 01643-30823 Bl washer 1
13 195-61-45440 ik bearingse 2
14 154-61-75110 FE2H bracket 1
15 0158010806 IR RE nut 4
16 01643-30823 e washer 4
17 154-78-45120 A bracket 1
18 01010-50816 [P bolt 3
19 01643-30823 | washer 3
20 195-61-45211 gl knob 1
21 175-61-31750 M boss 1
22 01640-22232 g washer 1
23 195-61-45230 R R) nut 1
24 01580-10806 W2 RE nut 1
25 04211-20844 sk yoke 1
26 04205-10822 GEEd pin 1
27 04050-12015 JF 4 pin cotter 1
28 154-78-45140 B rockerarm 1
29 195-61-45280 R pin 1
30 04050-12015 JF 149 pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 YR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 W2 RE nut 1
33 04244-40810 kT rod 1
34 04205-10822 2 pin 2

295



PRGN RS R T (1/3)
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

%5 632 &

FIG. 632

296



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

PRGN T 2R EE AT (1/3)

A=) 5 E ot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
632-35 0405012015 T 4 pin cotter 2
36 154-78-45130 | rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 44 pin 1
38 0405012015 T 1A pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | #AEE spring 1

297



PR A T2 B AT (2/3)

5 633 K

FIG. 633 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

A
)

7
b
o

(2

lCo;J;%T
Eﬁ

1l
ntrol Valve
~o
~-

298



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

PRGN T 2R EE AT (2/3)

5 % % e
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
633—1 195-61-45420 PRk joint, ball 1

2 01582-11210 BER] nut 1
3 04248-31216 T rod 1
4 01508-21207 IREE nut 1
5 04250-91265 Tl A ebearings 1
6 154-78-45170 | $&/& rockerarm 1
7 01593-11210 MR nut 1
8 04050-13020 JF 4 pin cotter 1
9 01010-51245 HEAE bolt 1
10 01643-31232 | washer |
11 154-78-45160 h shaft 1
12 04010-00625 it key 2
13 154-78-45150 L2 bracket 1
14 195-61-34140 | #hzk bearings 2
15 01010-51230 | 12 bolt 4
16 01643-31232 | washer 4
17 154-78-45170 | $2& rockerarm 1
18 01010-51245 HEAE bolt 1
19 01643-31232 el washer 1
20 01593-11210 2R nut 2
21 04050-13020 FF 1Y pin cotter 2
22 01582-11210 MR nut 2
23 04248-31227 o rod 1
24 01508=21207 W2 R nut 1
26 04250-81265 e Rl bearings 1
27 04250-91265 T Rh& bearings 1
28 04010-00519 i key 1
29 154-78-45110 | &/ rockerarm 1
30 01010-51025 Ly bolt 1
31 01643-31032 P washer 2
32 01010-50830 | &4 bolt 1
33 01643-30823 | washer 1

299



% 634 & FAR A T 2B AT (3/3)

FIG. 634  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

2 1l Fﬁifl\‘

Control Valve

300



PR LA B AT

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVR

Fe'5 (A=) % PR Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
634-1 154-78-45191 F lever 1

2 195-61-34140 Th& bearing 2.
3 04250-81265 AR end, rod 1
4 01593-11210 B2 AL nut 1
5 04050-13020 van ksl pin, cotter 1
6 01582-11210 IR LY nut 1
7 04248-31216 F rod 1
8 01508-11207 BE B} nut 1
9 04250-91265 AR end, rod 1
10 01593-11210 IERE nut 1
11 04050-13020 JF 4 pin, cotter 1
12 04250-81265 AR end, rod 1
13 01593-11210 BERE nut 1
14 04050-13020 TF 4 pin, cotter 1
15 01582-11210 R nut 1
16 04248-31227 IF rod 1
17 01508-21207 B2 EE nut 1
19 01582-11210 eSS nut 1
20 04252-21269 AT end, rod 1
21 01593-11210 WEEE nut 1
22 04050-13020 JF 4 pin, cotter 1

301



T xHE
WORK EQUIPMENT

303



5701 & TR
FIG.701  STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

ZRT02H
See Fig. 702

304



H Oy
STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

Es | # o8 b W A @y
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 sp23s | sp23r | sp23D
SD23E
701-1 154-71-41211 VAES blade ass’y 1

154-929-5110 JIES blade ass’y 1
17H-80-10000 JAES blade ass’y 1
17M-80-01000 JABS blade ass’y 1

2 154-71-41260 s steadier 2 2
154-929-51120 | (% steadier 2 2

3 154-71-31121 YHE (J) steadier L.H. 1 1
154-929-1120 s steadier 1 1

4 154-71-31131 YE (£ steadier R.H. 1 1
154-929-1120 T steadier 1 1

5 154-71-31142 AKX pivot 2 2 2 2

6 154-71-41240 B (A) plate L.H. 1 1
154-929-5150 R (/) plate L.H. 1
17H-80-10001 R (A) plate L.H. 1

7 154-71-41250 B (£i) plate R.H. 1 1
154-929-5160 ] (£) plate R H. 1
17H-80-10002 # (/)  plate R.H. 1

8 154-71-41220 W k) plate L. H. 1 1
154-929-5130 R (A plate L.H. 1 1

9 154-71-41230 R () plate R.H 1 1
154-929-5140 R () plate R H. 1 1

10 154-70-11314 JIH edge cutting 1 3 3 3

11 154-81-11191 JIH edge cutting 2

12 150-70-21356 JJJf bit end L.H. 1 1 1 1

13 150-70-21346 A JJfH bit end R.H. 1 1 1 1

14 154-71-41270 iy bolt 32 36 36 32

15 154-70-22270 BER] nut 32 36 36 32

16 01643-21845 gl washer 32 36 36 32

17 154-71-31191 B () arm L.H. 1 1

18 07020-01021 WM fitting grease 1 1

305




5701 & TR
FIG.701  STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

ZRT02H
See Fig. 702

306



H W 5

STRAIGHT PILT BLADE

B Q' ty
Fr'g 5 % W D23
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23E | Sp23S | SD23R
SD23D

701-19 | 154-71-31211 | & CF) arm R.H. 1
20 175-71-00302 | #8521 shim ass’y 1
21 01010-52490 | 4544 M24X90  bolt 4
22 01643-32460 | #J&] washer 4
23 154-71-31270 | )¢ shim 8
24 154-71-00140 | #F Bk shim ass’y 2
25 01010-51270 | #5448 M12X70  bolt 4
26 01602-21236 | 4] washer 4
27 150-71-00017 | #H Bk shim ass’y 2 5 5
28 01011-52420 | #2# M24X 120 bolt 8 8 8
29 01643-32460 | #JE] washer 8 16 16
30 154-71-22470 | %% pin shaft 2 2 2
31 175-71-21330 | Bk plate lock 2 2 2
32 01010-51435 | #5448 M14X 35 bolt 8 8 8
33 01643-31445 | Hupg washer 8 8 8
34 154-71-22480 | H%h pin shaft 2
35 154-71-22490 | itk plate lock 2
36 01010-51435 | #2#4: M14X 35 bolt 8
37 0164331445 | #pg washer 8
39 07020-01021 | yi#k fitting grease 4

307



5702 K HE FF
FIG.702 STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

L 1
Tilt Cylinder

308



#H A

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

s o % W ARy
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD233
SD23D | SD23R
702-1 154-71-31151 | ZE4fEAT frame L.H. 1 1
154-929-3240 | ACHEFT frame L.H. 1
2 154-71-31164 | A #EFF frame R.H. 1 1
154-929-3130 | £7#EAT frame R.H. 1
3 154-71-22231 | L% bracket 1 1 1
4 154-71-31510 | /4CH8 bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31610 | £74E4¢ bracket R.H. 1 1 1
5 175-71-31650 JEFE2E bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31580 | 474048 bracket R. H. 1 1 1
150-70-00240 | ZeFEHEE K bracket ass’y L. H. 1 1 1
154-71-00130 | AAFCHLE % bracket ass’y R.H. 1 1 1
6 150-70-23153 | SCJE pedestal 1 1 1
7 150-70-23244 | 1235 screw cap 2 2 2
8 154-71-31470 | & pedestal R.H. 1 1 1
9 154-71-31420 | W42 bolt 4 4 4
10 01643-32780 Hupg| washer 4 4 4
11 170-70-13141 | Wg&+} nut 4 4 4
12 154-71-22470 | £ pin 2 2 2
13 175-71-21330 | 4tk plate lock 2 2 2
14 01010-51435 AR bolt 8 8 8
15 01643-31445 g washer 8 8 8
16 154-71-22371 EF brace 1 1 1
17 07020-01021 A fitting grease 2 2 2
18 154-71-21531 BEFT screw 1 1 1
19 154-71-21290 | 4 pin 2 2 2
20 175-71-21330 | &tk plate lock 2 2 2
21 01010-51435 B A bolt 8 8 8
22 01643-31445 g washer 8 8 8

309




5702 K HE FF
FIG.702 STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

L 1
Tilt Cylinder

310



#H A

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5 o 4 W AL
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | D235
SD23D | SD23R
702-23 01010-52490 A bolt 8 8 8
24 01643-32460 ] washer 8 8 8
25 154-71-31221 | & arm 2 2 2
26 154-71-22332 | Bk3k bell 1 1 1
27 154-71-22340 & cap 1 1 1
28 154-71-22362 | $% joint 1 1 1
29 154-71-22390 | # Bk shim ass’y 2 2 2
30 01010-52490 W2 bolt 8 8 8
31 01643-32460 g washer 8 8 8
32 154-70-13214 Hih trunnion 2 2 2
33 01010-52250 W2 bolt 12 12 12
34 01643-32260 g washer 12 12 12
35 154-71-22261 | 3k joint 2 2 2

311



5 703 & CRAKERR AN
FIG. 703 BLADE TILT CYLIDER

312



H* IR L
BLADE TILT CYLIDER

Aeas B 5 % W e

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-63-X2070 | §” JMERIMELE L blade tilt cylinder ass’y 1

703-1 154-63-53141 | firfk body cylinder 1
2 154-63-52760 | 444 bushing 1
3 154-63-53120 | % ZEFT rod piston 1
4 195-63-92190 | Bz seal dust 1
5 07179-13094 o Y ring snap 1
6 707-27-16211 | Hk head cylinder 1
7 07177-08030 FaES bushing 1
8 707-51-80211 | #54}PE packing 1
9 07146-05152 S ring back-up 1
10 07000-15150 | O %4 pa o-ring 1
11 01252-31865 W2 bolt 12
12 707-36-16150 | JH%E piston 1
13 707-44-16180 | WEZEIR ring piston 1
14 07155-01640 i BEER ring wear 1
15 07165-16264 PR RE nut 1
16 154-71-45120 | %& tube 1
17 154-71-45130 | %& tube 1
18 07000-13025 . | O 7[&] o-ring 1
19 01010-50845 R bolt 2
20 01010-50835 R bolt 2
21 01643-30823 | washer 4
22 195-63-52871 | ¥k clip 1
23 01010-51425 W2 bolt 1
24 01643-31445 | washer 4
25 154-71-45140 | & cap 1
26 01010-51435 WA bolt 3

313



5704 & TR I /1= S a4
FIG. 704 BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

i & m G
Tilt Cylinder

E ﬁ S 622
I See Fip.622
' 5
s
- 1° ).L’/

314



BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

{HURHE B

s g 4 W ARy
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
704-1 07123-40411 A hose 4 4
07123-40412 A hose 2
2 154-71-45110 (=4 tube 1 1
154-71-45150 (=t tube 1
3 01010-51430 Ly bolt 2 2 2
4 01643-31445 HJE] washer 2 2 2
5 154-71-31460 Bk clip 3 3 3
6 01010-51430 Ly bolt 2 2 2
7 01643-31445 | washer 2 2 2
8 154-71-31430 I cover 1
154-71-46110 i, cover 1
9 01010-51250 A bolt 1 1 1
10 101010-51235 e bolt 1 1 1
11 01643-31232 gAY washer 2 2 2
12 154-71-31440 b} cover 1 1 1
13 01010-51430 R bolt 3 3 3
14 01643-31445 el washer 3 3 3
15 154-31-31383 B cover 1 1
154-929-3150 =} cover 1
16 01010-51430 Ly bolt 2 2 2
17 195-71-32220 gl washer 2 2
18 154-71-31394 e cover 1 1
154-929-3160 e} cover 1
19 01010-51430 Iy bolt 3 3 3
20 01643-31445 HJE washer 2 2 2
21 195-71-32220 gAY washer 1 1 1
22 01010-51225 iy i bolt 1 1 1
23 01643-31232 HJE] washer 1 1 1

315



5 705 & i B
FIG.705  ANGLE BLADE

316



g

j

ANGLE BLADE

Frg B % W Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
705-1 154-70-41210 | JI3k blade 1
2 154-70-11162 | FE4¢ (J84%)  bracket (welded) 1
3 154-70-41110 | FE4¢ (J84%)  bracket (welded) 2
4 154-70-11182 | B4 (J84%)  bracket (welded) 2
5 154-70-13320 | # (442D plate (welded) 1
6 154-70-13330 | # (442D plate (welded) 1
7 154-70-11314 Y)J] edge cutting 3
8 150-70-21356 | A J1ff bit end L.H 1
9 150-70-21346 | 7)) ff bit end R.h 1
10 154-71-41270 | Wgi4e bolt 36
11 154-70-22270 T2 screw cap 36
12 01643-21845 g washer 36
13 150-70-23333 | 4y pin 1
14 09257-06009 B plate lock 1
15 01010-51435 S bolt 4
16 01643-31445 # g washer 4
17 154-70-16280 | %% joint 4
18 154-70-16270 | 44 pin 4
19 154-70-16290 | itk plate lock 4
20 01010-51435 oS bolt 8
21 01643-31445 ] washer 8
22 09255-01125 i pin 4
23 09257-05009 Btk plate lock 4
24 01010-51435 LoYEs bolt 16
25 01643-31445 s washer 16

317



5 706 & 5B
FIG.706  C-FRAME

Detail A

318



SRZE

C-FRAME
Jrg B % it
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
706-1 154-70-41230 =4 C—frame ass’y 1
2 154-70-23315 | #&3k joint 1
3 154-70-23320 kG collar 1
4 154-70-41240 | Z°4E4¢ (SR8 bracket L.H(welded) 1
5 154-70-41250 | A#E2¢ (JR%) bracket R.H. (welded) 1
6 154-70-13134 | /4B (JR4%) bracket L.H. (welded) 3
7 154-70-13124 | AFEH (JE%) bracket R.H. (welded) 3
8 150-70-23153 R bracket (welded) 2
9 150-70-23244 W2 5 cap 2
10 154-71-31420 | 2% bolt 2
11 01643-32780 ey washer 2
12 170-70-13141 | #&8} nut 2
13 154-70-19181 | 4%l pin 2
14 01010-51420 oyiEs bolt 6
15 205-06-62270 | HJE] washer 6
16 154-70-12116 | S4% support 2
18 175-70-12160 | %ili=c cap 2
19 01010-52095 oy bolt 8
20 01643-32060 HJg| washer 8
21 01010-51880 oyis bolt 4
22 01580-11815 TR EE nut 4
23 01643-31845 g washer 4
24 175-70-12130 | W&4T screw 2
25 154-70-12162 | %h shaft 2
26 154-70-17160 | S74% brace 2
27 07020-01021 HEZN fitting grease 4
28 175-70-12221 | W84T screw 2

319



5 706 & 5B
FIG.706  C-FRAME

Detail A

320



SUZE

C-FRAME
5 (AT % il e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
706-29 01643-31445 gl washer 2
30 154-70-12251 | #4T screw 2
31 150-70-13411 | 4%y pin 2
32 170-70-12240 | %Y pin 2
33 04050-04025 JT 14y pin cotter 2
34 154-70-13214 | H-% trunnion 2
35 01010-52250 Y bolt 12
36 01643-32260 g washer 12

321



5707 & U %™
FIG. 707 U-BLADE

S RET021
See Fig. 702

322



U Ry

U-BLADE
¥ 5 % PR e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
707-1 154-72-51111 T3k blade ass’y 1
2 154-929-5120 | S48 (H4) bracket (welded) 2
3 154-71-31121 | %% (Z2) (J&EE) bracket L.H (welded) 1
4 154-71-31131 | 3242 Cf7) (¥ bracket R.H (welded) 1
5 154-71-31142 | 2K (448 pivot (welded) 2
6 154-72-31140 | & (Ao) (J#¥2) plate L.H. (welded) 2
6A 154-72-31150 | #& (/) plate L.H. 1
6B 154-72-31160 | & CFH) plate R.H. 1
154-72-31170 | Bk (fi) (42 plate R.H. (welded) 2
154-72-51120 | & (Ao) (S8 plate L. H. (welded) 1
154-72-51130 | #i D) (FE8E) plate RiH. (welded) 1
10 154-72-11122 | JJf edge cutting 1
11 154-72-11151 JIH edge cutting 2
12 150-70-21356 | Z5J1ff bit L.H. 1
13 150-70-21346 | A5 )14 bit R.H. 1
14 154-71-41270 | W24e bolt 33
15 154-70-22270 | W&K} nut 33
16 01643-21845 g washer 33
17 154-71-31191 | A arm L. H. 1
18 07020-01021 HAMMI0X 1 fitting grease 1
19 154-71-31211 | &% arm R. H. 1
20 175-71-00302 | i FE A 1f: shim adjusting ass’y 1
21 01010-52490 B2 M24 X 90 bolt 4
22 01643-32460 g washer 4
23 154-71-31270 | &% cap 2
24 154-71-00140 | {#IRL14}: shim adjusting ass’y 2
25 01010-51270 KR M12 X 70 bolt 4
26 01602-21236 g washer 4
27 150-71-00017 | #FH Bk shim ass’y 2
28 01011-52420 BEFE M24 X120 bolt 8
29 01643-32460 g washer 8
30 154-71-22470 | 44 pin 2
31 175-71-21330 | B} plate lock 2

323



5707 & U %™
FIG. 707 U-BLADE

S RET021
See Fig. 702

324



U 5"

U-BLADE
has B 5 % W e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
707-32 01010-51435 BEFE M14X 35 bolt 8
33 01643-31445 g washer 8
34 154-71-22480 | 44 pin 2
35 154-71-22490 | By plate lock 2
36 01010-51435 B2 M14X 35 bolt 8
37 01643-31445 ] washer 8
38 154-937-1110 | B C(JE80) plate (welded) 1
39 07020-01021 WM M10X 1 fitting grease 4
40 09601-00835 bR plate name 1
41 04418-03060 WET rivet 4

325



5 708 & 7.l /e S
FIG.708  THREE SHANK RIPPER

Detail A

326



= w % &

THREE SHANK RIPPER

5 5 R s

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
708-1 154-78-14154 L (I bracket L.H. 1
2 154-78-14164 FEZCH) bracket R.H. 1
3 154-78-14281 IS bolt, bipitch 4
4 01018-33390 B2 M33 X 90 bolt 8
5 01580-03326 BRBE M33 nut 4
6 01643-33380 g washer 12
7 07049-01620 BOK2E plug wooden 4
8 154-78-14173 i pin-shaft 2
9 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 4
10 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 2
11 154-78-14290 R plate 2
12 01001-51845 I M18 X 45 bolt 4
13 01643-31845 g washer 4
14 154-78-14224 FIES bushing 8
15 154-78-14182 B il pin shaft 2
16 07020-01021 WA M10 X 1 fitting grease 4
17 154-78-14200 R plate 2
18 01010-51845 2 M18 X 45 bolt 4
19 01643-31845 £ washer 4
20 154-78-14128 R linkage 1
21 154-78-14191 i pin 2
22 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 4
23 154-78-14290 R plate 2
24 01010-81845 2K M18X 45 bolt 4
25 01643-31845 | washer 4
26 154-78-14224 TS bushing 4
27 154-78-14118 R transbeam 1
28 154-78-15161 B ) pin 1
29 154-78-14211 i) pin 1
30 154-78-14290 R plate 2

327



5 708 & 7.l /e S
FIG.708  THREE SHANK RIPPER

Detail A

328



SN Ve

THREE SHANK RIPPER

Py 5 PR B

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
708-31 | 01010-51645 B2 M18 X 45 bolt 4
32 01643-31845 | washer 4
33 154-78-14182 % pin 2
34 07020-01021 AR MLO X 1 fitting 4
35 154-78-14290 [ plate 2
36 01010-51845 B2FE M18 X 45 bolt 4
37 01643-31845 g washer 4
38 154-78-14224 & bushing 4
39 154-78-14134 EF (25 link L.H. 1
40 154-78-14144 HER D link R.H. 1
41 154-78-14349 FA 3 A shank 3
42 154-78-32430 e pin 3
43 154-78-32440 B ringer 6
44 09244-02489 HE bushing 6
45 154-78-31330 PR protector 3
46 175-78-31230 iR point 3
47 09244-02508 e bushing 3

329



LI Vol ol 1 I
THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER

5 709 &

FIG. 709

3
{r—

22—

2l
23

23— ¢ &<

330



7S /e S 1
THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER

JPs 5 4 il o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-63-X2081 a2l (&) ripper cylinder L.H 1
154-63-X2091 FA b 28T () ripper cylinder R.H 1
154-63-02081 A 22 MET R % ripper cylinder ass’y 2

709-1 154-63-44141 HAREN body, cylinder 1
2 154-63-42320 FESS bushing 1
3 07145-00075 Bl 23t seal dust 4
4 154-63-44121 TR rod piston 1
5 154-63-42420 FESS bushing 1
6 07020—-00000 THIAR fitting grease 1
7 707-27-14030 i3k head cylinder 1
8 707-51-70211 Bl packing 1
9 07177-07030 FESS bushing 1
10 144-63-95170 Bl 223t seal dust 1
1 07179-12084 EeEatie ring snap 1
12 07146-02136 LRy el ring back—up 1
13 07000-12135 0 0-ring 1
14 01252-31675 A bolt 12
15 707-36-14220 TH2E piston 1
16 707-44-14180 THZEIA ring piston 1
17 07155-01435 fir 5 B4 ring near 1
18 07165-15252 PR RE nut 1
19 154-78-42161 B () tube L.H. 1
154-78-42171 (@) tube R.H. 1

20 07000-13025 0 74 Pl O-ring 2
21 01010-50835 A bolt 4
22 01010-50845 A bolt 4
23 01643-30823 | washer 8
24 07282-12288 ok clip 1
25 01010-51020 e bolt 2
26 01643-31032 g washer 6
27 707-88-11421 Vs bracket L.H. 1
701-88-11431 VEBR S bracket R.H. 1

28 01010-51230 A bolt 2
29 01643-31232 g washer 2
30 154-78-42141 B () tube L.H. 1
154-78-42151 B ) tube R.H. 1

31 07283-22236 IBIA=D3 clip 2
32 01599-01011 2 Rk nut 4

331



710 &

FIG. 710

THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

BRI s24 ]

See Tig g2

Eeobo oo A

Liprer Cyliqnder &1

s

332



AR A

THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

Frg B 5 EA Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
710-1 07122-01006 L/¢E hose 2
2 07371-31049 R flange 8
3 07000-13032 0 %P8 0-ring 4
4 07372-21030 WA bolt 16
5 01643-51032 fedicy washer 16
6 154-78-42190 | & tube 1
7 01011-51265 AR bolt 4
8 01643-31232 ke washer 4
9 154-78-42210 | 324 bracket 1
10 0101052050 oyis bolt 4
1 01643-32060 g washer 4
12 07089-20515 L€ hose 4
13 07371-30500 % flange 16
14 07000-13022 0. 204 &l O-ring 8
15 01010-50830 R bolt 32
16 01643-50823 | washer 32
17 154-78-42130 | &3k clamp 8
18 01010-51025 oyis bolt 4
19 01643-31032 gl washer 4
20 01580-11008 IR nut 4

333



5 711 K Ly Vo s
FIG.711  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

334



FLATAR s
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

F5 5 4 PR A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
711-1 17Y-89-30000 JEFLHE bracket, L.H 1
2 17Y-89-20000 VEEIR S bracket, R.H 1
3 23Y-89-90000 B pin shaft 4
4 07020-01018 WA M10x1  fitting grease 12
5 154-78-14290 [ plate 12
6 01643-31845 g washer 24
7 01010-51840 W2 bolt 24
8 01643-33380 e pg washer 12
9 01018-13390 B2 M33X3X90  bolt 8
10 154-78-14281 W HBF bolt, bipitch 4
11 01582-03326 2 hf nut 4
12 154-78-14223 PR bushing 8
13 07021-01060 AR 60° fitting grease 2
14 23Y-89-00300 EL pin shaft 2
15 23Y-89-00200 R linkage 1
16 23Y-89-80000 A5 pin shaft 2
17 23Y-89-30000 GEp pin shaft 2
18 23Y-89-20000 i 4% transbeam 1
19 23Y-89-40000 W%l (/) pin shaft, L.H 1
20 23Y-89-50000 Bi% (#)  pin shaft, R.H 1
21 23Y-89-00004 £ collar 2
22 09244-02508 EESS bushing 5
23 23Y-89-00005 Y pin 1
24 23Y-89-00100 P 3 A shank 1
25 154-78-31330 P plate, protected 1
26 175-78-31230 HR tip point 1

335



5712 & PR 28 T By T
FIG. 712 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER

PS8 T B T
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER
5 5 4 M Heht
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
23Y-89-10100 | Hikfa b gsTHEhsn (A0 1
lift cylinder ass’y, L.H
23Y-89-10200 | HLAFA L ASTHREMGL (£ 1

lift cylinder ass’y, R.H

336



55 713 & FAOK A - 28 R A T T
FIG. 713 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER

LEN/SE v nk it pE MK

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER

Frg i 4 PR Kt
Index No. Part. No. Description Qty
23Y-89-10300 AR LA AMEL (20 1
1lift cylinder ass’y, L.H
23Y-89-10400 P R AR AL CFD 1

1ift cylinder ass’y, R.H

337



5 714 K FRLATAR 28 %
FIG.714  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

frRWHEES B
A Elpper TLIL €ylinder L{RY.H

338



FRLATRA 2 i
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

¥ 5 5 % PR 4G
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
714-1 17Y-89-10100 | %4 bracket 1
2 01643-32060 | washer 4
3 01010-52050 oY bolt 4
4 01010-81235 W2 bolt 4
5 01643-31232 g washer 4
6 17Y-89-10001 | 43uhfAk body, split 1
7 07000-13025 0 7 ] O-ring 16
8 07371-30640 ik flange, split 32
9 01643-51032 ] washer 64
10 01010-51035 W2 bolt 64
11 07115-00616 g hose 4
12 01010-51025 LY bolt 8
13 23Y-64-00001 | &k clip 8
14 01602-21030 | washer 8
15 01580-01008 AR nut 8
16 07115-00613 7§ hose 4
17 07002-12434 0 74| O-ring 4
18 07040-12414 IRTE plug 4

339



| 2R ()
DRAWBAR

% 715 &

FIG. 715

340



7z 5]

DRAWBAR

b 5 % W Hs
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-69-11000 G Y=y drawbar ass’y 1

715-1 175-69-21212 72| 42 drawbar 1

2 150-74-11350 BES bushing 2

3 154-69-11341 HErE pin ass’y 1

4 01052-51675 BEFE M16 X 75 bolt 1

5 01592-11619 BEEEM16 nut 1

6 04050-14030 JF 4 pin, cotter 1

7 150-74-11122 Ei SN OLY) bracket 1

8 150-74-11112 2L D bracket 1

9 150-74-11140 WEAE bolt 4

10 01580-13326 BERE M33 nut 4

11 01643-33380 gl washer 4

12 01010-83385 B2 M33 X 85 bolt 6

13 01643-33380 s washer 6

341



)

58 (
DRAWBAR

5716 &

FIG. 716




725 | 28

DRAWBAR
HE Q oty
has B 5 % PR D23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E
SD23D
716-1 23Y-32-01000 | Z=5|4%854F  drawbar ass’ y 1
2 158-32-02001 | A=5[4H pin, drawbar 1
3 09245-24842 | M IEAEER chain 1
4 158-32-02002 | %K latch 1
5 01052-51265 | W&#%: bolt 1
6 01593-11215 | W&Ht nut 1
7 04050-13020 | FF 114 piny. cotter 1
8 01010-83380 | &4 bolt 8
9 0164333380 | JiJE washer 8

343



LA
CANOPY

H 717

FIG. 717

344



LA

CANOPY
5 5 % i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
17Y-55-00000 MRAT A canopy ass’y 1
717-1 154-906-4120 HIFF pole front 1
2 154-906-4130 JEFF pole rear 1
3 154-906-4110 MRAT A canopy ass’y 1
4 154-906-4160 &g clip 5
5 01010-51435 AR bolt 10
6 01643-31445 gl washer 10
7 154-906-4170 = K R pedestal, support 5
8 154-906-4191 i sheet 1
9 154-906-4140 I 2 48 bracket front 2
10 01016-51450 1y bolt 4
11 01580-11411 IR nut 4
12 154-906-4180 i plate 2
13 01010-52460 iy bolt 8
14 01643-32460 P8 washer 8
15 154-906-4151 iz plate 2
16 01010-52460 Iy bolt 4
17 01643-32460 | washer 4
18 09470-06425 IR bracket rear 2
19 01010-51450 ey bolt 4
20 01580-11411 R nut 4
21 01010-51845 ey bolt 8
22 01643-31845 gl washer 8

345



A LA
STEEL CAB

% 718 K
FIG. 718

346



H Bl

STEEL CAB
Fe'5 5 % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
17Y-56-00000 | A#l%=  steel cab 1
718-1 17Y-56-01000 | HE4E cab 1
2 17Y-56-00002 | B #E glass 1
3 17Y-56-00001 | HEs% strip 1
4 17Y-56-03000 | A window R.H 1
5 17Y-56-02000 | /=% window L.H 1
6 17Y-56-00011 | B#E glass 1
7 17Y-56-00010 | 4% strip 1
8 23Y-56B-00001 | 355 glass 2
9 23Y-56B-08000 | 4 strip 2
10 23Y-56B-03000 | ['] () door, R.H 1
11 23Y-56B-06000 | #$f4% seal strip 2
12 23Y-56B-02000 | [} (/) door, L.H 1
13 01010-51455 hgAe: bolt 12
14 01643-31445 g washer 12

347



5719 K %z 5] 48 (HF SD23S)
FIG. 719 DRAWBAR (For SD235S)

348



7= 5| 2L (HT SD23S)
DRAWBAR (For SD23S)

has B 5 % i HoEQty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S
719-1 158-32-01000 #L| B854 drawbar ass’ v 1
2 158-32-02001 25| 4 pin, drawbar 1
3 09245-24842 7SI chain 1
4 158-32-02002 T latch 1
5 01052-51265 [y bolt 1
6 01593-11215 R RE nut 1
7 04050-13020 JF 14 pin, cotter 1
8 01010-83380 oY bolt 6
9 01643-33380 in )52 bl washer 6

349



G S N
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



%5 801 K HAS RS (12)
Fig. 801 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

352



A RS (1/2)
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Fr = 5 % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07C-02000 | ZkiK wiring harness 1
2 08035-11010 gk clip 2
3 08035-12014 gk clip 1
4 08035-11014 gk clip 4
5 08034-20519 i hoop 1
6 01010-51220 oS bolt 4
7 01643-31232 Enlic] washer 4
8 D2300-00000 JE 1 #2844 sensor, engine oil pressure 1
9 D2310-00000 JKIRAL %S sensor, water temperature 1
10 17Y-07C-01000 | £kiK wiring harness 1
11 08035-20101 gk clip 5
12 01010-51016 LoYEs bolt 2
13 01643-31032 Elic washer 2
14 08035-12514 gk clip 1
15 D2711-10500 i W\ horn 1
16 01010-51220 LoYds bolt 1
17 01643-31232 Enlic] washer 1
18 D2401-07001 KT lamp large 2
19 D2160-00800 FyEFRngy  airindicator 1
20 01010-50814 oS bolt 8
21 01643-30823 Enlic] washer 8
22 01010-51220 oS bolt 8
23 01643-31232 Enlic] washer 8
24 23Y-07B-13000 | %J% (41 lampshade, R.H 1
25 23Y-07B-12000 | 4J# (/) lampshade, L.H 1
26 23Y-07E-12000 | 4k wire, earth 1
27 23Y-07E-02000 | 4k wire, earth 1

353



%5 802 ] HA RS (2/2)
Fig. 802 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Hebh B A

¥ith rops

ARz bR B

Without rops

354



A RS (212)
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Fr 5 5 EA i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 D2320-00000 WIRALIEZE  sensor, oil temperature 1
4 01010-51220 R bolt 5
5 01643-31232 HJE] washer 5
6 D2401-07001 KT lamp large 3
11 17Y-07C-03000 | £k wiring harness 1
12 08035-12514 558 clip 7
13 01010-51220 R bolt 3
14 01643-31232 HJE] washer 3
15 154-06-41350 | %4 bracket 1
16 01010-51235 A bolt 4
17 01643-31232 g washer 4
18 154-06-41340 | %4 bracket 1
33 17Y-07-15000 | %4 bracket 1
34 01010-51035 A bolt 2
35 01643-31232 g washer 2
38 17Y-07-00009 | Y% bracket 1
39 01220-30616 AT screw 2
40 01602-20623 HJE] washer 2
41 D2590-00800 ATFETF R switch, transmission 1
43 08036-11014 gk clip 7
44 01010-51020 R bolt 6
45 01643-31032 Hpg] washer 6
55 08035-11514 558 clip 2
56 01010-51220 R bolt 2
57 01643-31232 Hupg washer 2
63 08035-11010 gk clip 2
64 01010-51220 A bolt 2
65 01643-31232 g7t washer 2

355



% 803 K 1w £
Fig. 803 INSTRUMENT BOX

R

[ |
109
k= /'/
<// —
/‘i “"/—/

356



&£ H

INSTRUMENT BOX
Jr 5 (&7 ¥4 K Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07B-09000 | 44 box 1
2 01220-30512 BRET screw 4
3 01641-20508 gnlicl washer 4
4 D2210-00000 MR assembled instrument 1
5 D2500-00000 IEEBIES switch, starting 1
6 D2530-01500 RIATIFXE switch, head lamp 1
7 D2530-01500 IEVAPIPS switch, rear lamp 1
8 D2530-01500 AT IFIE switch 1
9 01643-31032 g washer 3
10 01010-51016 R bolt 3
11 08035-12510 gk clip 3
12 17Y-07C-07000 | kiR wire ass’y 1
13 17Y-07C-09000 | £k wire ass’y 1
14 17Y-91-01000 = cover 1

357



%5 804 & 2RI RG 22 &
Fig. 804 RELAY AND FUSE PANEL

358



2K HL A8 R DR 5 22 1

RELAY AND FUSE PANEL

Fr = 5 % W H

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07C-04000 [ plate 1
3 3006300 AR safety relay 1
4 D2763-00900 RIS 22 3 fuse box 1
5 01643-31232 oy washer 2
6 01010-51235 R AR bolt 2
7 08035-12512 73k clip 4
8 17Y-07C-03000 SPN wire 1
9 01010-51220 Loy bolt 4
10 01643-31232 oy washer 4
11 01010-51220 R A bolt 3
12 01643-31232 )y washer 3
13 08035-12512 2k clip 3
14 D2510-00600 W TF G switch, horn 1

359



£ 805 ] & LT L 2 L
Fig. 805 BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

360



& L R gk R
BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

P o5 B PR K

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 D1010-20000 & itk (200AH)  battery 2
2 08000-00000 Bkt “+” terminal “+” 2
08000-00001 et “«—” terminal “—" 2

3 01010-30830 R A bolt 1
4 01580-00806 HERE nut 1
5 01050-31018 R A bolt 2
6 01640-01016 oy washer 2
7 195-06-19461 i holder 2
8 175-06-39621 Pkt rod 4
9 01580-11008 HERE nut 8
10 01643-31032 oy washer 4
11 17Y-07-13000 XBR bracket 1
12 01010-51220 Lo o bolt 2
13 01643-31232 #h washer 2
14 D2000-0000 = cap 2
15 154-06-18581 HL2 cable 1
16 D2000-00001 i cap 3
17 01010-50820 R A bolt 2
18 01643-30823 B washer 2
19 17Y-07C-08000 | HL%4i cable 1
20 01010-51220 R A bolt 8
21 01643-31232 B washer 8
22 08035-12510 P clip 3
23 01010-51016 R A bolt 4
24 01643-31032 B washer 4
25 17Y-07C-05000 | HL4% cable 1
26 D2601-60000 MR relay 1
27 17Y-07B-07000 | #% plate 1
28 08038-00518 o cap 2
29 08035-12512 g clip 10

361



N TS
MARKS AND PLATES




£ 901 ] PR AT
FIG901  MARKS AND PLATES

B #

364



£ 902 ] PR AT
FIG902  MARKS AND PLATES

25

e —_—
DT‘ 26

365



%5 903 K Py hEAT &
FI1G.903 MARKS AND PLATES

AT D F 1]
[} A A = /28
g *\\ 3
=] ZC
|
— 1] E‘J} |£/
17 21
F 16 fig ¥ G
30
/
o= T —1¢
A8
I c%@'l I
1 pas G
| [ 1 \34
31 37 33

366



A L

MARKS AND PLATES

Jrg AV =7 ¥4 K Kot
Index NO. Par NO. Name Qty
1 09962-00100 s plate 1
2 09667-10880 B I plate 1
3 09817-00880 B I plate 1
4 09664-01000 N plate 1
5 09808-01000 i hgt Plate 1
6 09961-00100 JR 25 b i Plate 1
7 09964-13000 PRt Plate 2
8 17Y-90B-00001 | Fxhft Plate 2
9 09960-01001 i hgt Plate 4
10 09963-00100 & A E AR Plate 1
1 09657-00100 i Y 2 A L Plate 2
12 09806-00880 i hgt Plate 3
13 04418-03060 ET Rivet 8
14 09669-00001 4 Plate 1
15 09966-00100 IKFEBAL AR Plate 1
16 09669-00003 47 Plate 1
17 09965-00100 ARG 24 KA HFR Plate 1
18 09656-90080 TR HAR 1o 0 2% b Plate 1
19 09669-00002 4 h Plate 1
20 10Y-90B-00002 | #xhf Plate 2
21 09679-02002 W\ T IS AR Plate 1
22 09967-00200 i hgt Plate 1
22 09967-00100 i hgt Plate 1
23 09802-01000 i hgt Plate 1
24 09658-00100 KRR bR Plate 1
25 09671-35468 A L 2R bR Plate 1
25 09671-31683 i L 28R bR Plate 1
26 09670-00003 CiAE SN Plate 1
26 09670-00001 T I BRI br Plate 1

367



A L

MARKS AND PLATES

Frg 4 =] % 7S 2§y
Index NO. Par NO. Name Q'ty

27 09690-11000 N plate 1

28 09685-00001 BYPFBUERR  plate 1

29 09685-00002 BYPFBUERR  plate 1

30 09690-10630 N plate 1

31 16Y-90C-00003 Frhit Plate 1

32 171-90-00002 N Plate 1

33 10Y-90B-00004 Frhit Plate 1

34 09683-30070 (RN Plate 1

368



	SD23封皮.pdf
	前言.pdf
	FOREWORD 
	CONTENTS 
	  TRACK EQUIPMENT 
	   WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM 
	   WORK EQUIPMENT 
	MARKS AND PLATES 
	MARKS AND PLATES 
	MARKS AND PLATES 
	MARKS AND PLATES 


	第一章.pdf
	ENGINE RELATED PARTS 
	FIG.101   ENGINE MOUNT 
	ENGINE MOUNT
	FIG.102  AIR CLEANER AND CAP 
	AIR CLEANER AND CAP 
	 FIG.103  EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLRER 
	EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND MUFFLER
	FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y 
	FIG.105  POWER TAKE OFF 
	P.T.O.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING
	     FIG.107  TRANSFER CASE 
	TRANSFER CASE
	     FIG.107  TRANSFER CASE 
	TRANSFER CASE
	 FIG.108    RADIATOR 
	RADIATOR
	 FIG.108    RADIATOR 
	RADIATOR
	 FIG.108    RADIATOR 
	RADIATOR

	RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK 
	RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK
	   FIG.110   FUEL TANK 
	FUEL TANK 
	  FIG.111   FUEL PIPING 
	FAN
	FIG.114   FAN BELT 
	FUEL CONIROL LEVER
	DECELERATOR PEDAL
	FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE


	第二章.pdf
	UNIVERSAL JOINT
	TORQUE CONVERTER
	TORQUE CONVERTER 
	TORQUE CONVERTER 
	TORQUE CONVERTER
	TRANSMISSION CASE
	FIG.205  TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT 
	TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT
	FIG.205  TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT 
	TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT
	TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT 
	            FIG.207  TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT 
	TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT
	            FIG.207  TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT 
	TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT 
	TRANSMISSION TRANSFER
	FIG.209  TRANSMISSION VALVE 
	TRANSMISSION VALVE
	                 FIG.210   TRANSMISSION VALVE 
	TRANSMISSION VALVE
	                 FIG.210   TRANSMISSION VALVE 
	TRANSMISSION VALVE
	FIG.211  TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER 
	TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER
	FIG.211  TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER 

	TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER
	FIG.212  STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME 
	STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME
	BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT
	STEERING CLUTCH
	BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE
	STEERING CASE COVER
	BRAKE BOOSTER
	FIG.220    SPROCKET AND SHAFT 
	SPROCKET AND SHAFT


	第三章.pdf
	T R A C K EQUIPMENT 
	TRACK FRAME
	RECOIL SPRING
	TRACK FRAME COVER
	TRACK ROLLER
	TRACK ROLLER GUARD
	CARRIER ROLLER

	第四章.pdf
	CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM 
	TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER
	TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER
	TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE
	TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE
	TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE
	STEERING CONTROL LEVER
	STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE
	STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE
	BRAKE PEDAL
	PARKING BRAKE LEVER
	FIG.410  STEERING CONTROL VALVE 
	STEERING CONTROL VALVE
	FIG.410  STEERING CONTROL VALVE 

	STEERING CONTROL VALVE
	MAIN RELIEF VALVE
	FIG.412  TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER 
	TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER
	OIL STRAINER
	 FIG.414  STEERING PIPING 

	STEERING PIPING
	 FIG.415  STEERING PIPING 
	  FIG.416  STEERING PIPING 
	STEERING PIPING
	TRANSMISSION PUMP
	STEERING PUMP
	TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING
	TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING
	TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING
	TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING
	    FIG.421     BRAKE PIPING 
	BRAKE PIPING
	CONCENTRATED PIPING
	 FIG.423  TEST PRESSURE PIPING 

	测 压 管 路 
	TEST PRESSURE PIPING



	第五章.pdf
	G U A R D 
	FRONT ENGINEHOOD
	 FIG.502    ENGINE HOOD 
	ENGINE HOOD
	 FIG.502    ENGINEHOOD 
	ENGINEHOOD
	FENDER
	FENDER
	FIG.504    SUPPORT 
	SUPPORT
	REAR COVER
	FLOOR PLATE
	BATTERY COVER
	BOTTOM  GUARD 
	ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE
	ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET
	EQUALIZER BAR

	第六章.pdf
	WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM 
	WORK VALVE MOUNT
	FIG.603   WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT 
	      （WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER） 
	WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT 
	（WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER）
	  FIG.604    HYDRAULIC TANK 
	HYDRAULIC TANK
	CYLINDER STAY
	HYDRAULIC PUMP
	FIG.607   HYDRAULIC  PUMP 
	HYDRAULIC  PUMP
	BLADE CONTROL VALVE
	FIG.609    BLADE CONTROL VALVE 
	BLADE CONTROL VALVE
	FIG.609    BLADE CONTROL VALVE 
	BLADE CONTROL VALVE
	BLADE CONTROL VALVE
	  FIG.611  BLADE CONTROL VALVE 
	BLADE CONTROL VALVE
	BLADE CONTROL VALVE
	THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	THREE SHANK RIPPER RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE
	BLADE LIFT CYLINDER
	BLADE LIFT CYLINDER
	FIG.618   BLADE LIFT CYLINDER 
	BLADE LIFT CYLINDER
	FIG.626   BLADE CONTROL LEVER 
	BLADE CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.626   BLADE CONTROL LEVER 
	BLADE CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.627    BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE 
	BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE
	FIG.627    BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE 
	BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE
	 FIG.628   ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER 
	ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER
	 FIG.628   ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER 
	ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.629  ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE 
	ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE
	FIG.629  ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE 
	ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE
	FIG.630   THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER 
	THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.630   THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER 
	THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.631    THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE 
	THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE 
	FIG.632   SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER 
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.632   SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER 
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER
	FIG.633  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER 
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVR

	第七章.pdf
	WORK EQUIPMENT 
	STRAIGHT TILT BLADE
	STRAIGHT PILT BLADE
	STRAIGHT TILT FRAME
	STRAIGHT TILT FRAME
	BLADE TILT CYLIDER
	BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING
	ANGLE BLADE
	C-FRAME
	C-FRAME
	FIG.707     U-BLADE 
	U-BLADE
	FIG.707     U-BLADE 

	U-BLADE
	FIG.708    THREE SHANK RIPPER 

	THREE SHANK RIPPER
	FIG.708    THREE SHANK RIPPER 

	THREE SHANK RIPPER
	FIG.709   THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER 
	THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER
	THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER 
	SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER 

	DRAWBAR
	牵引架 
	DRAWBAR
	CANOPY


	第八章.pdf
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH 

	第九章.pdf
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	标牌布置图 
	MARKS AND PLATES 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	第901图        标牌布置图 
	FIG.901    MARKS AND PLATES 
	 
	 
	第902图        标牌布置图 
	FIG.902    MARKS AND PLATES 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	第903图        标牌布置图 
	FIG.903    MARKS AND PLATES 
	 标牌布置图 
	MARKS AND PLATES 
	标牌布置图 
	MARKS AND PLATES 


